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9 
The Descendants of 

Michael Gleaves 
Before 1758 - 1811 

 

 This Chapter provides additional detail into the descendants of Michael Gleaves.  Much of the 

information contained in this chapter has been obtained from the valuable work of other researchers.  The 

degree of documentation in this section is less than that contained in Chapters 1-6.  This chapter attempts 

to establish family lineages to the present day.  Many specific references need to be researched further to 

obtain the definitive proof needed by serious genealogists.  References to the Mormon International 

Genealogical Index are especially prone to errors and should be viewed as a starting point and not 

necessarily documented facts. 
 

1.  MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES  (MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1758, and died 1811 in Jones Bend, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  He married (1) FIRST WIFE before 1778 in Virginia.  She was born before 1765.  He 

married (2) RACHEL UNKNOWN 1788.  She was born before 1770, and died 07 Sep 1835 in Jones Bend, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MICHAEL GLAVES: 

Michael and his wives are profiled in detail in Chapter 4 of this document, as are the children born 

into the marriages. 
 

Child of MICHAEL GLAVES and FIRST WIFE is: 

2. i. MARY DORCAS
3
 GLEAVES, b. about 1778, Virginia; d. 30 Dec 1851, Tennessee. 

 

Children of MICHAEL GLAVES and RACHEL UNKNOWN are: 

3. ii. THOMAS J.
3
 GLEAVES, b. 1789, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 16 Feb 

1831, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

4. iii. JOHN GLEAVES, b. before 1791, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1822, 

Wilson County, Tennessee. 

5. iv. MICHAEL GLEAVES, JR., b. before 1791, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

24 Jan 1834, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

6. v. MATTHEW GLEAVES, b. 1793, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. about 

1836, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

7. vi. ELIZABETH GLEAVES, b. before 1785, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

after 1826. 

8. vii. WILLIAM GLEAVES, b. 1789, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 13 Apr 

1840. 

9. viii. ISABELLA GLEAVES, b. before 1800, Fort Mansker, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 24 

Jun 1857, Wilson County, Tennessee. 
 

Third Generation 

 

2.  MARY DORCAS
3
 :GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 1778 in Virginia, and died 

30 Dec 1851 in Tennessee.  She married JOHN LEWIS DAVIS 04 Aug 1798 in Davidson County, 

Tennessee, son of FREDRICK DAVIS and FANNY GRIEVES. GRIEVES.  He was born 30 Jul 1770 in Halifax 

County, North Carolina, and died 07 Jul 1853 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for MARY DORCAS GLEAVES: 

There is no positive documentation that Mary is indeed the daughter of Michael and his first wife.  

The very strong circumstantial evidence is discussed in detail in Chapter 4 of this manuscript.  
 

Children of MARY GLEAVES and JOHN DAVIS are: 

10. i. SOPHIA WESTERN
4
 DAVIS, b. 11 Jul 1799, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

Mar 1874, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. FANNIE GRIEVES DAVIS, b. 17 Aug 1801, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

1865; m. DAVID MORRIS HARDING, 17 Jul 1816, Davidson County, Tennessee; b. 09 Mar 

1795, Goochland, Virginia; d. 1869. 
 

Notes for FANNIE GRIEVES DAVIS: 

    This couple is listed in the Tennessee Marriage Index. 

    The 1850 Census for Davidson County lists David & Fannie.  If they had children they 

were grown and had moved away.  He states he is a farmer and owns real estate valued at 

$15,000. 

    The couple is reported to have had three children, although their names are not known. 
 

11. iii. ELLEN MORDANT DAVIS, b. 18 May 1804, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 05 

May 1874, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

12. iv. NANCY WATKINS DAVIS, b. 13 Dec 1806, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 13 

Mar 1832, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 v. ELIZA HAMER DAVIS, b. 22 Apr 1809, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1833. 

 vi. SUSAN PARLEE DAVIS, b. 15 May 1811, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 04 

Dec 1831; m. SAMUEL S. RAYBURN, 11 Jul 1830. 

 vii. HOWELL TATUM DAVIS, b. 15 Jul 1813, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1861. 
 

Notes for HOWELL TATUM DAVIS: 

    A man named H.T. Davis appears in the 1850 Census for Matagorda, Texas.  He states 

he was born in Tennessee about 1814 and that he is a school teacher.  It is unclear if this is 

the same individual. 
 

 viii. DARTHULA DROPE DAVIS, b. 29 May 1815, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

1833. 

 ix. JOHN ELISHA DAVIS, b. 01 Aug 1820, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1853. 

 x. CORNELIA CAROLINE DAVIS, b. 24 Jun 1823, Harpeth, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

3.  THOMAS J.
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1789 in Fort Mansker, Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 16 Feb 1831 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married MARY DEAN 09 

Oct 1817 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of . JAMES DEAN and MARY DICKINSON.  She was 

born 11 Oct 1801, and died after 1834 in Murfreesboro, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for THOMAS J. GLEAVES: 

 The oldest child of Michael and Rachel, Thomas and his wife Sally are profiled in detail in Chapter 4 

of this manuscript. 
  

Children of THOMAS GLEAVES and MARY DEAN are: 

 i. MALE CHILD
4
 GLEAVES, b. after 1819. 

 ii. MALE CHILD GLEAVES, b. after 1819. 

13. iii. WILLIAM A. GLEAVES, b. about 1818; d. 10 Apr 1878, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

14. iv. HENRY ALBERT GLEAVES, b. 1823, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 17 Dec 1877, 

Nashville, Tennessee. 
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4.  JOHN
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1791 in Fort Mansker, Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 1822 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  He married MARY SARAH ROBINSON, 

"POLLY" 25 Jun 1812 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  She was born before 1797, and died after 1832. 
 

Notes for JOHN GLEAVES: 

 The second child of Michael and Rachel, John and his wife Mary are profiled in detail in Chapter 4 of 

this manuscript. 
  

Children of JOHN GLEAVES and MARY ROBINSON are: 

 i. MALVINA
4
 ,GLEAVES, "AMANDA", b. about 1809, Tennessee; d. after 1841; m. JOHN 

DUDLEY DISMUKES, 04 Mar 1841, Wilson County, Tennessee; b. 29 May 1804, Sumner 

County,  Tennessee; d. 1868, Cheatham County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MALVINA GLEAVES, "AMANDA": 

    Information on this family group comes from Ancestry.com.  Amanda appears to be 

John's second wife. 

http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:744991&id=I02598 
 

 ii. SARAH GLEAVES, "SALLY", b. before 1815, "Tennessee; d. after 1841; m. JAMES EDMUND 

ANDERSON, 18 Jun 1831, Wilson County, Tennessee; b. before 1813; d. after 1831. 

 

Notes for SARAH GLEAVES, "SALLY": 

  Sarah and James appear in court records dealing with the settlement of her father's 

estate.  The March 1832 session of the Wilson County Court of Pleas and Quarter 

Sessions list the following. 

 "We the undersigned Commissioners have this day 2 January 1832 proceeded to allot to 

James E. Anderson and Sarah f. Anderson his wife their equitable part of the estate of 

John Gleaves dec'd according to his last will & Testament. 

Amt of Estate assigned date above 

1 negro woman Eilia aged 26 years $320.00 

1  "  boy Henry 4 yrs       125.00 

1  "  girl Mary 2 yrs       100.00 

1  "    "   Harriet 18 years     500.00 

1  "  boy Ned  14 years      400.00 

1 Horse, House & household   1245.00 

Kitchen furniture valued      100.75 
 

 iii. CAROLINE GLEAVES, b. before 1816, Tennessee; d. after 1832; m. JOHN KIRKPATRICK, 

10 Dec 1832, Wilson County, Tennessee; b. 16 Jan 1810, Shackle Island, Wilson County, 

Tennessee; d. 1853. 
 

Notes for CAROLINE GLEAVES: 

    Caroline is not listed with her brother and sisters in her Brother William's will in 1841.  

She may have died before this date. 
 

 iv. WILLIAM P. GLEAVES, b. before 1822, Tennessee; d. 1841, Wilson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM P. GLEAVES: 

    In his will, William names his brother John T. and sisters Sarah and Malvina.  No 

mention of a wife or children is listed.  His sister Caroline is not listed either.  It would 

appear that William died without marrying. 
 

15. v. JOHN T. GLEAVES, DR., b. 1822, Tennessee; d. about Apr 1881, Tennessee. 

http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:744991&id=I02598
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5.  MICHAEL
3
 GLEAVES, JR. (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1791 in Fort Mansker, 

Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 24 Jan 1834 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married SALLY 

DEAN 02 Nov 1812 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of JAMES DEAN and MARY DICKINSON.  

She was born 09 Oct 1796, and died after 1870. 
 

Notes for MICHAEL GLEAVES, JR.: 

 Michael was the third child of Michael and Rachel.  Michael Jr. and Sally are profiled in detail in 

Chapter 4 of this manuscript. 
  

Children of MICHAEL GLEAVES and SALLY DEAN are: 

16. i. MARY ANN DEAN
4
 GLEAVES, b. about 1814, Tennessee; d. 18 Aug 1881, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 

 ii. SALLY GLEAVES, b. about 1815, Tennessee; d. about 1849, California; m. UNKNOWN 

KIMBELL. 
 

Notes for SALLY GLEAVES: 

    According to notes from Hilda Barnes this couple moved to California in 1849.  She 

died shortly after this, leaving several children. 
 

 iii. JAMES M. GLEAVES, b. Jun 1818, Tennessee; d. 29 Jun 1841, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JAMES M. GLEAVES:  
  The first record of James' life occurs shortly after the death of his father.  On 
November 4, 1835 James was apprenticed to a man named James Smith.  "Ordered that 
James Gleaves an orphan boy of the age of seventeen years last June be bound as an 
apprentice to James Smith until he attains the age of twenty one years.  And the said 
James Smith in open court consents and agrees that he will teach and instruct or cause to 
be taught and instructed the said apprentice in the art trade and mystery of the printing 
business and at the end of his apprenticeship give him a freedom suit of clothes and one 
hundred dollars in money."        Page 43, Davidson County Minute Book B 
  After the death of his father in 1834, four commissioners were appointed to handle 
the distribution of the estate.  James received two slaves; ―Henry and George valued at 
$480 was allotted to Jas. W. Gleaves.‖   James also received land.  ―We have divided said 
land into 6 distinct lots or parcels as nearly equal in point both of quantity and value as 
well could be partitioned in apportioning and appropriating the same among the several 
heirs of the estate.  Lot No. 5 - To James M. Gleaves – containing 26 acres and 102 
poles‖.                        Davidson County Will Book #10 
  The only other record pertaining to James is an obituary notice in the Nashville Whig.  
An extract states that he died at the residence of his brother-in-law, M.H. Gleaves June 
29, 1841.  M.H. Gleaves is Michael H. who married James sister Mary Ann Dean 
Gleaves.  Michael was also James first cousin.   
  An entry on Ancestry.Com states that he is buried at the intersection of Love's Road 
and Brick Church Road, four miles north of Nashville.  What appears to be a tombstone 
inscription is also provided. "Here lie the remains of James Gleaves, who fell a victim of 
congestive fever, June 29, 1841; age 23 years.  Let tears of grief flow for virtue and hope 
of --- have fallen."  Congestive Fever was the term used for malaria. 
  No other information regarding James M. Gleaves has been found. 

 

17. iv. SOPHIA T. GLEAVES, b. before 1820, Tennessee; d. 1849, Red River County, Texas. 

 v. WILLIAM DEAN GLEAVES, b. before 1821, Tennessee; d. 29 Jul 1840, Franklin, 

Robertson County, Texas. 
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Notes for WILLIAM DEAN GLEAVES: 
     William is mentioned in his father's will.  After the death of his father in 1834, four 
commissioners were appointed to handle the distribution of the estate.  James received 
two slaves; ―Maria and Tom valued at $454 were allotted to William D. Gleaves.‖   
William may have also received land but there is no record in the extract.  Lot No. 4 is not 
listed in the extract and may be the land given to William.           

Davidson County Will Book #10 
     Little is known about William.  The only other record of his life uncovered so far is an 
abstract of an obituary.  The obituary, printed in the Nashville Whig on September 30, 
1840 lists a date of death as July 29, 1840.  A brief abstract of the obituary of "William D. 
Gleaves" states that he died in Franklin, Robertson County, Texas.  The report goes on to 
identify him as: "Youngest son of the late Michael Gleaves, Esq.".   

      Obituaries from Early Tennessee Newspapers 1794-1851 
     A second publication lists three separate wills probated during this timeframe for 
individuals identified as "William Gleaves".  An 1840 entry for "William Gleaves" is 
listed as being filed in Davidson County (Will Book 12, page 15).  This would appear to 
be his Uncle.  Two others were filed in 1841.  The Will of his cousin, "William P. 
Gleaves", was filed in Wilson County (WB 1, page 134) and our "William D. Gleaves", 
filed in Davidson County (WB 12, page 124). 

   Index of Early Tennessee Wills and Administrations 
     It is not known when William left for Texas or if he did so in the company of family 
members, although several were there before the 1840 date.      

 

18. vi. JOHN EWING GLEAVES, b. Apr 1823, Tennessee; d. about 1865, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 

 vii. MARTHA CAROLINE GLEAVES, b. about 1828, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. Jul 1828, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARTHA CAROLINE GLEAVES: 

    Martha died in infancy and her obituary appeared in the National Banner and Nashville 

Whig, July 25, 1828. 
 

6.  MATTHEW
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1793 in Fort Mansker, Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died about 1836 in Dickson County, Tennessee.  He married ELIZABETH SMITH.  

, "BETSY" 19 Aug 1809 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of EZEKIEL SMITH and SECOND WIFE.  

She was born about 1790 in Tennessee, and died 1851 in Dickson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MATTHEW GLEAVES: 

 The fourth child of Michael and Rachel, Matthew, and his wife Elizabeth, are profiled in detail in 

Chapter 4 of this manuscript. 
 

Children of MATTHEW GLEAVES and ELIZABETH SMITH are: 

19. i. NANCY EMELINE
4
 GLEAVES, b. 1808, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1844, Tennessee. 

20. ii. ISABELLA TENNESSEE GLEAVES, b. 04 Jun 1814, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 1853, 

Dyer County, Tennessee. 

 iii. PARALEE GLEAVES, b. before 1815; d. after 1831; m. THOMAS ELLIS, 27 Dec 1831, 

Dickson County, Tennessee; b. before 1815; d. after 1831. 
 

Notes for PARALEE GLEAVES: :  

   This marriage appears in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages.  

   Thomas Ellis is named as one of the heirs in the will of Paralee's father.  The daughters 

are not mentioned although their spouses are all listed as heirs.  
 

21. iv. EZEKIAL SMITH GLEAVES, "SMITH", b. 1819, Tennessee; d. 1867, Dickson County, 

Tennessee. 
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 v. ARAMINITY GLEAVES, b. before 1820; d. after 1836; m. GUILFORD MORRIS, 08 Dec 

1836, Dickson County, Tennessee; b. before 1820; d. after 1836. 
 

Notes for ARAMINITY GLEAVES:  
    Araminity and Guilford's marriage appears in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages and 
is listed on the Dickson County Genweb site.  The latter states the bond was issued on 
December 8, 1836 with the wedding occurring on the 13th.  The ceremony was performed 
by Reuben Chaudoin and the bondsman was G. W. Duke.. 
    Guilford Morris is named as one of the heirs in the will of Araminity's father, Matthew.  
The daughters are not mentioned although their spouses are all listed as heirs.  
 

22. vi. WILLIAM D. GLEAVES, b. about 1832, Tennessee; d. before 1880. 
 

7.  ELIZABETH
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1785 in Fort Mansker, 

Davidson County, Tennessee, and died after 1826.  She married (1) AUTHUR TURNER 29 Dec 1800 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born before 1785, and died Jan 1815 in New Orleans, Louisiana.  

She married (2) ISAAC PIERCE 18 Jul 1822 in Tennessee.  He was born about 1768, and died after 1826. 
 

Notes for ELIZABETH GLEAVES: 

 Elizabeth may be the oldest child of Michael and Rachel Glaves.  Elizabeth and her husbands are 

profiled in detail in Chapter 4 of this manuscript. 
 

Children of ELIZABETH GLEAVES and AUTHUR TURNER are: : 

 i. MARTHA
4
 TURNER, b. before 1806. 

 ii. RACHEL TURNER, b. before 1806. 
 

Notes for RACHEL TURNER: 

    Rachel is mentioned in her grandfather's will in 1811.  She appears to have been named 

for her grandmother. 
 

23. iii. MICHAEL GLEAVES TURNER, b. before 1811; d. before 1865. 
 

8.  WILLIAM
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1789 in Fort Mansker, Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 13 Apr 1840.  He married (1) ANNE WILSON 18 Sep 1808 in Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  She was born 1790, and died 1813 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  He married (2) 

MARY WILSON, "POLLY" 22 Aug 1814 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She was born 19 Jun 1794 in 

Virginia, and died 11 Sep 1877 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM GLEAVES: 

 William appears to be the fifth child of Michael and Rachel Glaves.  William and his wives, Anne 

and Polly are profiled in detail in Chapter 4 of this manuscript. 
 

Children of WILLIAM GLEAVES and ANNE WILSON are: 

24. i. MISSOURI TENNESSEE
4
 GLEAVES, b. 12 Nov 1809, Tennessee; d. 14 Jul 1835, Wilson 

County, Tennessee. 

25. ii. MICHAEL H. GLEAVES, b. 28 Jul 1811; d. about 1854, Jones Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 

26. iii. MARTHA ANN GLEAVES, "ANN", b. 15 Jun 1813, Jones/Hadley Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 31 Mar 1885, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

9.  ISABELLA
3
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1800 in Fort Mansker, 

Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 24 Jun 1857 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She married 

NATHANIEL CARTMELL 18 Sep 1817 in Davidson County, Tennessee, son of SOLOMON CARTMELL and 

ELIZABETH RIEFF.  He was born before 1800 in Fredrick County, Virginia, and died 11 Nov 1863 in 

Wilson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for ISABELLA GLEAVES: 

 The youngest child of Michael and Rachel, Isabella, and her husband, Nathaniel Cartmell, are 

profiled in detail in Chapter 4 of this manuscript. 
 

Children of ISABELLA GLEAVES and NATHANIEL CARTMELL are: ,  

27. i. RACHEL ELIZABETH
4
 CARTMELL, b. 15 Jan 1819, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 21 Jul 

1846, Wilson County, Tennessee. 

28. ii. JAMES SOLOMON CARTMELL, b. 27 Oct 1820, Wilson County, Tennessee; d. 03 Apr 

1893, Wilson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. WILLIAM M. CARTMELL, b. 15 Jun 1822; d. 19 Jun 1876; m. NANNIE EATHERLY, 14 Nov 

1870. 

 iv. MARY P. CARTMELL, b. 30 Aug 1824; d. 13 Dec 1846. 

 v. MARTHA ANN MISSOURI CARTMELL, b. 12 Aug 1826; d. 18 Mar 1848. 

 vi. HENRY P. CARTMELL, b. 01 Mar 1829; d. 10 Aug 1855. 

 vii. ELIZABETH JANE CARTMELL, b. 26 Feb 1831; d. 18 Mar 1854; m. UNKNOWN COOK. 

 viii. SOPHIA I. CARTMELL, b. 10 Feb 1833; d. 21 Aug 1849. 

 

Fourth Generation 

 

10.  SOPHIA WESTERN
4
 DAVIS (MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 11 Jul 

1799 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died Mar 1874 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  

She married JOSEPH WHITE HORTON 19 Jan 1815 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He died 29 Apr 1828 

in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for SOPHIA WESTERN DAVIS:  

 Sophia Horton is listed in the 1850 Census for Davidson County.   Joseph has died but several of her 

children are listed as still living at home.  This is the source of the information on the children.  The 

family appears fairly well off as she states that the value of real estate that she owns is $31,000. 

Joseph was the first surveyor of Tennessee, sheriff of Davidson County, financier. 

  DAR Lineage #17847 
 

          
 

Sophia Western Davis and Joseph White Horton 
 

Children of SOPHIA DAVIS and JOSEPH HORTON are: 

 i. ANN
5
 HORTON, b. about 1821, Tennessee; m. UNKNOWN MASON. 

 

Notes for ANN HORTON: 

    Ann appears in the 1850 Census living with her mother.  Her name is Mason and she 

has several small children. 
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 ii. JOSEPH WHITE HORTON, JR., b. about 1825, Tennessee; m. ANN ELIZABETH THOMPSON, 

1853. 
 

Notes for JOSEPH WHITE HORTON, JR.: 
 

 
Ann Elizabeth Thompson, wife of Joseph White Horton Jr. 

The date of the work is estimated to be 1853 because that is the year she married Joseph W. Horton, Jr. 

http://tnportraits.org/thompson-ann-elizabeth.htm 
 

 iii. JOHN D. HORTON, b. about 1833, Tennessee. 

 iv. WILLIAM HORTON, b. about 1836, Tennessee. 

29. v. SOPHIA LOUISE HORTON, b. 29 Apr 1828, Tennessee; d. 09 Jan 1871. 
 

11.  ELLEN MORDANT
4
 DAVIS (MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 18 

May 1804 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 05 May 1874 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  She married PEYTON HENDERSON ROBERTSON 14 Feb 1820 in Tennessee, son of 

JAMES ROBERTSON and CHARLOTTE REEVES.  He was born 08 Dec 1787 in Davidson County, 

Tennessee, and died 17 Sep 1840 in Bellfield, Nash County, Tennessee. 

 

Notes for ELLEN MORDANT DAVIS: 

 Dr. Peyton Robertson was the son of James Robertson and Charlotte Reeves.  James Robertson 

(1742-1814) is considered the Father of Middle Tennessee. He led the first large group of white men 

overland with stock and animals while their women and children travelled on John Donelson's flotilla 

down the Tennessee River to begin a settlement which grew into Nashville. He was appointed by George 

Washington as Brig. General in command of Mero District (1791).  http://www.tnportraits.org/cgi-

bin/search/search.pl?p=1&lang=en&include=&exclude=&penalty=0&sort=&mode=all&q=robertson 
  

Children of ELLEN DAVIS and PEYTON ROBERTSON are: 

30. i. FLAVIS JOSEPHUS
5
 ROBERTSON, b. 20 Jun 1824, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1862. 

31. ii. JOHN BLOUNT ROBERTSON, b. 11 May 1826, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. JAMES PEYTON ROBERTSON, b. 11 Oct 1828, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 iv. ALEXANDER CAMPBELL ROBERTSON, b. 15 Apr 1831, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 v. GEORGE FREDRICK ROBERTSON, b. 08 Apr 1833, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

32. vi. ALICE ROBERTSON, b. 02 Feb 1837, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 16 Feb 1900. 
 

12.  NANCY WATKINS
4
 DAVIS (MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 13 

Dec 1806 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 13 Mar 1832 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  She married EDWARD DICKSON HICKS 14 Jul 1830.  He was born 02 Aug 1802 in 

Duplin County, North Carolina, and died 18 Nov 1839 in Nassau, Griffin County, Georgia. 
 

http://tnportraits.org/thompson-ann-elizabeth.htm
http://www.tnportraits.org/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p=1&lang=en&include=&exclude=&penalty=0&sort=&mode=all&q=robertson
http://www.tnportraits.org/cgi-bin/search/search.pl?p=1&lang=en&include=&exclude=&penalty=0&sort=&mode=all&q=robertson
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Notes for NANCY WATKINS DAVIS: 

    DAR Lineage #13802 
  

Children of NANCY DAVIS and EDWARD HICKS are: 

 i. EDWARD DICKSON
5
 HICKS, JR., b. 08 Jun 1831, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; 

m. MARY ANN WHITE. 

 ii. EMMA HICKS. 

 iii. HENRY HICKS. 
 

13.  WILLIAM A.
4
 GLEAVES (THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 1818, and died 

10 Apr 1878 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married ADELAIDE FRANCIS CLARK 14 Aug 1851 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of JAMES CLARK and SUSAN MCCORRY.  She was born about 

1830 in Tennessee, and died Feb 1860 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM A. GLEAVES: 

 
Adelaide Frances Clark with her mother Susan Hunt McCorry 

 

 "William held some position with the North Carolina and St. Louis Railway for a number of years.  

He lived in a house that he built at the corner of Church Street and McNairy, now occupied by a Catholic 

School."                              Turner Manuscript:  1925 

 William lost both his wife Adelaide and his daughter Susan in the same month.   "Adeline F. Gleavis" 

died in February of 1860 at the age of 30.  Her cause of death is listed as "Milk Fever".  Susan died of 

scarlet fever at age seven.            1860 Tennessee Mortality Schedule 

 William and his remaining children are listed in the 1860 Census for Davidson County.  Living with 

the family is a Sarah Gleaves, age 19, who has not yet been connected with a family.   William's youngest 

daughter was born after the death of Adelaide and Sarah may actually be a very young second wife. 

 The 1860 Slave Census lists William as the owner of two slaves. 

 A list of the stockholders in the Nashville and Chattanooga Railroad dated June 30, 1871 includes 

William owning 351 1/4 shares.       Middle Tennessee Journal of Genealogy & History, Vol. XI 

 William's date of death is not known for certain.  Records for the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson 

County list his internment as April 11, 1878.  The record states that he was 61 years old when he died.  

Cause of Death, "Heart Disease".  An entry in the Davidson County Minute Book Q from 1877 names his 

son James as guardian of his sister Addie, so he may have died prior to the 1878 date reported here. 
 

Children of WILLIAM GLEAVES and ADELAIDE CLARK are:  

 i. SUSAN CLARK
5
 GLEAVES, b. about 1853, Tennessee; d. Feb 1860, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
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Notes for SUSAN CLARK GLEAVES: 

    "Susan C. Gleavis" died of scarlet fever at age seven. 

1860 Tennessee Mortality Schedule 

    Susan is buried in her family's plot (Section 1, plot 179) of the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in 

Davidson County.  It lists her internment as June 14, 1861.  No age is given although the 

cause of death is recorded incorrectly as "Childbirth".  If this is the same person, this 

record is not consistent with the age listed in the Mortality Schedule.  More research is 

needed here.                 Tennessee State Archives 
 

 ii. JAMES C. GLEAVES, b. 03 Jun 1854, Tennessee; d. 13 Aug 1926, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JAMES C. GLEAVES: 

    James appears in the 1900 and 1920 Census living in Davidson County with his sisters 

Willie and Mary.  If James ever married, there is no record of this event.  Both of his 

sisters appear to be spinsters.  The 1930 Census lists both sisters, although there is no 

record of James, who died prior to that date.  

    James' Death Certificate lists his cause of death as "Pulmonary Tuberculosis‖. 
 

J.C. Gleaves’ Funeral Will Be Held Today 

Retired Railway Employee Was Graduate of V.M.I. 
 

   ―Funeral services for James C. Gleaves, 72, an employee of the N.C. & St. L. railway 
until his retirement 10 years ago, who died Friday morning, will take place at 2:30 
o'clock this afternoon at his home on Rosebank Avenue.  The Rev. Albert C. Holt, 
assistant minister of the First Presbyterian church, will officiate, and burial will be at the 
Mt. Olivet Cemetery. 
   An invalid for 10 years, Mr. Gleaves became critically ill several days ago, his death 
occurring Friday morning at 7 o'clock.  Upon his graduation from Virginia Military 
Institute he entered the office of his father, the first treasurer of the N.C. & St. L. railway.  
He continued in this office until his health failed him 10 years ago, on his retirement 
moving to his farm on the Dickerson road. 
   Mr. Gleaves, who was a cousin of Admiral Albert Gleaves, is survived by two sisters, 
Miss Mamie and Miss Willie Gleaves. 
   Honorary pallbearers will be Smith Gee, Duncan McKay, Dr. James T. Dicks, Dr. J.R. 
Tarpley and James K. Polk.  Active pallbearers will be J.V. Cowan, Sam Wharton, Walter 
Binns, Joe Pritchett and Dr. R.W. Billington.‖  

 

 iii. MARY THOMAS GLEAVES, b. 23 Oct 1856, Tennessee; d. 20 Nov 1931, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY THOMAS GLEAVES: 
    Davidson County marriage records list a "Mary T/F? Gleaves" marrying George 
Jenkins on July 12, 1871 although this doesn't seem to be this individual..  
    Mary appears in the 1900 & 1920 Census living in Davidson County with her brother 
James and sister Willie.  It does not appear that Mary or her sister ever married as they 
were still using their maiden names in 1920.   
    This information is confirmed through the 1930 Census for the same county.  Her 
brother James is not listed although Willie is. 
     Mary is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  
She is listed under her maiden name and probably never married. 

 

 iv. WILLIE ADDIE GLEAVES, b. 12 Feb 1860, Tennessee; d. 24 May 1935, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for WILLIE ADDIE GLEAVES: 
   Willie appears in the 1900 & 1920 Census living in Davidson County with her brother 
James and sister Mary.  It does not appear that Willie or her sister ever married as they 
were still using their maiden names in 1920.  Willie's date of birth is reported as February 
1865 which would have occurred after her mother's death.   
    The 1930 Census states that she is 70 years old which would place her birth in 1859-60.  
Willie is still living with Mary in the 1930 Census for the same county. 
    Willie is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  
She is listed under her maiden name. 

 

 v. CARRIE GLEAVES, d. 1869, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for CARRIE GLEAVES: 

     This individual has not positively been connected to this family group.  

     Carrie is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in the William A. 

Gleaves' family plot.  She is listed under her maiden name and probably never married. 
 

14.  HENRY ALBERT
4
 GLEAVES (THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1823 in Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 17 Dec 1877 in Nashville, Tennessee.  He married ELIZA TANNEHILL 04 

Oct 1845 in Nashville, Tennessee, daughter of WILKINS TANNEHILL and ELIZA DEWEESE.  She was born 

1823 in Lexington, Kentucky, and died 19 Sep 1884 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for HENRY ALBERT GLEAVES: 
 A family history written by Evelina Porter Gleaves Cohen states that Henry ran a bookstore in 
Nashville with his two brothers in law, W.T. Berry and William B. Bayliss.  The store was named W.T. 
Berry and Company.   
 Eliza was the daughter of Wilkins and Eliza (Dewees) Tannehill.  Wilkins was for many years the 
editor of the Nashville Herald, the first Clay-Whig published in Tennessee.  Wilkins Tannehill was a 
Mason and served as Grand Master for Tennessee from 1817 to 1824, except for 1822-23 when Andrew 
Jackson held that post. 
 Much of the information on the descendants of Henry Albert Gleaves is drawn from a book titled; The 
Bowyer, Gleaves & Cohen Families by Evelina Porter Gleaves Cohen.  A copy of this manuscript may be 
found in the Daughters of the American Revolution Library in Washington, DC. 
 The 1860 Slave Census lists Albert as the owner of five slaves. 
 

 
 

 Albert is listed in the 1890 St. Louis, Missouri City Directory.  His occupation is listed as a 
"bookkeeper" for the "David Bradley Mntg. Co."  Also listed as living in his home at 3009 Easton Avenue 
is a woman named "Elizabeth Gleaves, Widow of William".  This appears to be a second wife of William 
A. Gleaves, Albert's brother. 
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 "(Henry) Albert was a bookkeeper.  No cemetery location is given although his wife Eliza is buried at 
Mt. Olivet, Nashville, Tennessee."              Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 Records for the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County list him as being buried in the family plot 
on December 18, 1877.  His age is listed as 55 and cause of death "Consumption" 

Tennessee State Archives 
Children of HENRY GLEAVES and ELIZA TANNEHILL are:  

 i. MARY ELIZABETH
5
 GLEAVES, b. 05 Aug 1846, Nashville, Tennessee; d. 26 Dec 1862, 

Nashville, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY ELIZABETH GLEAVES: 
    "GLEAVES, Mary Eliza, eldest daughter of H.A. and Eliza Gleaves, grand-daughter of 
the late William Tannehill, died 26 December 1862."      

Extract  from the Nashville Daily Union 8 January 1863  
    A "M.E. Gleaves" appears on the membership rolls of the New Hope Baptist Church in 
Hermitage, Tennessee in 1877.  While this cannot be taken as absolute proof that this is 
the same person, many of Mary's distant relatives were members of this church and 
several of her sisters appear to be mentioned in the Church Minutes. 
    Mary is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  She 
is listed under her maiden name and probably never married. 

 

33. ii. EMMA GLEAVES, b. 31 Jul 1848, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. FANNIE HUNT GLEAVES, b. 01 Oct 1850, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 27 

Dec 1928, Springfield, Robertson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for FANNIE HUNT GLEAVES: 
     Fannie never married but devoted her life to church work.  A "Fannie Gleaves" 
appears in the minutes of the New Hope Baptist Church in November, 1879 although no 
one by that name appears on the membership rolls. 
     She is listed in the 1900 Census living with her sister Corrine in Davidson County.  
Fannie is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  She 
is listed under her maiden name. 
    Her death certificate states her cause of death as "Chronic Nepatitis". 
 

34. iv. CORINNE GLEAVES, b. 23 May 1853, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 21 Mar 

1922. 

 v. ANNA GLEAVES, b. 14 Jun 1855, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 25 Aug 

1878, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for ANNA GLEAVES: 
    Davidson County Marriage Book #6 lists a marriage of an Anna E. Gleaves to William 
H. Sanders on December 11, 1871.   This may be a different person.  
    She appears on the membership rolls of the New Hope Baptist Church in Hermitage, 
Tennessee in 1868 with a later notation of the name "Sanders".  Many of her distant 
relatives were members of this church.  
    More research is needed to definitely connect this person with William. 
    Anna is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  She 
is listed under her maiden name and probably never married. 

 

35. vi. ALBERT GLEAVES, b. 01 Jan 1858, Nashville, Tennessee; d. 09 Jan 1937, Haverford, 

Pennsylvania. 
 

15.  JOHN T.
4
 GLEAVES, DR. (JOHN

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1822 in Tennessee, and 

died about Apr 1881 in Tennessee.  He married TABITHA P. MOORE 06 Jan 1848 in Wilson County, 

Tennessee, daughter of ALFRED MOORE and ELIZA UNKNOWN.  She was born about 1827, and died 06 

Jul 1892 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for JOHN T. GLEAVES, DR.: 
 

Biographical Sketch of Dr. John T. Gleaves 
 

 "The question arises - for whom was the Gleaves Branch named?  The most recent Gleaves living on 
the said branch was Dr. John T. Gleaves, who lived near where the old Mt. Juliet Road crossed the 
branch as early as 1844, when he bought the land from Edward Sweatt.  The wills of W.J. Wood in 1889 
and his wife, Mrs. Elizabeth S. Wood, in 1893, offer evidence of the location of the property of John T. 
Gleaves.  "Mr. Wood leaves to his son a portion of land beginning at John T. Gleaves' northwest corner", 
Mrs. Wood's will: "The homestead being the W.J. wood place, bound on the north by Goodall and 
Bridgewaters, east by the Cedar Lick Creek, South by S.H. Hatfield, Dabney Cawthon and Mrs. Dr. 
Stroud and on the west by John T. Gleaves' heirs." 
 Dr. John Gleaves' biography is in the book of State Assembly members of Wilson County and shows 
that he was a member of the 31st Assembly, the House 1855-57 and the Senate 1877-79.  He practiced 
medicine at Green Hill.  Davidson County marriage records show that John T. Gleaves married Tabitha 
P. Moore April 7, 1846 and the 1860 census shows in Wilson County: J.T. Gleaves, 37, T.P. 33, Mary E. 
10, W.A. 8, Ada B. 4.  In Wilson County marriage records we find:  W.A. Gleaves married Ruth Wood 
(daughter of W.J. Wood above) December 5, 1892; Mary E. Gleaves married James A. Gleaves May 18, 
1882 and Ada B. Gleaves married John M. Adams May 13, 1874.       The date of Dr. Gleaves death is 
unknown but Mrs. Wood's will names his heirs in 1893. 
 However the Gleaves Branch was likely named much earlier.  In 1822 John Gleaves who married 
Mary "Polly" Robinson June 28, 1812 in Davidson County, left a will in Wilson County, naming his wife 
and five minor children - sons William and John (subsequent documents say John T.) and daughters 
Sally, Caroline and Malvinia.  He mentions land adjoining Samuel Davis (new Lowe's) and in a deed this 
is described as land "granted to Michael Gleaves on the Waters of Cedar Lick Creek."  Michael Gleaves 
was John Gleaves' father.  When early deeds say "on the waters of" a creek, this could be the remotest 
part of any small branch of said creek.  As Gleaves Branch has its origin in the area mentioned in the 
deeds, it was probably named for these early Gleaves families."            West Wilson Neighbors 
 The 1860 Slave Census lists John as the owner of 13 slaves. 
 John is listed as serving as a "General and Staff Surgeon" during the Civil War.  No unit designation 
is given.                      Roster of Confederate Soldiers 1861-1865 
 Dr. John and Tabitha are listed in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages although he is recorded as John 
L. Gleaves.  Their marriage was reported correctly in the Nashville Christian Advocate. 
 The couple is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County along with their son William.  
The owner of the plot is listed as their son in law, J.M. Adams. 
 Tabitha's death certificate states she died of "Chronic Dysentery". 
 

Children of JOHN GLEAVES and TABITHA MOORE are:  

 i. MARY ELIZABETH
5
 GLEAVES, b. May 1860, Tennessee; d. 01 Feb 1954; m. UNKNOWN 

VIVRETTE. 

 ii. WILLIAM A. GLEAVES, b. about 1852, Tennessee; d. 15 Jan 1894, Tennessee; m. JENNIE 

RUTH WOOD, 05 Dec 1892, Wilson County, Tennessee; b. 09 May 1866, Wilson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM A. GLEAVES: 

    William appears in the 1880 Wilson County Census living with his parents.  

Information on Ruth Wood's family comes from a query submitted by Judy Bean.  

    William is buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County along with his 

parents.  There is no information on Ruth's final resting place.   
 

36. iii. ADA B. GLEAVES, b. 17 Jan 1855, Tennessee; d. 11 Oct 1918, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 
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16.  MARY ANN DEAN
4
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 1814 in 

Tennessee, and died 18 Aug 1881 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married MICHAEL H. GLEAVES 

28 Jun 1832 in Davidson County, Tennessee, son of WILLIAM GLEAVES and ANNE WILSON.  He was 

born 28 Jul 1811, and died about 1854 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY ANN DEAN GLEAVES:  
 Mary Ann married her cousin, Michael Gleaves, son of William D. Gleaves.  
 There is some confusion over exactly when Mary was born.  When she died in 1881 it was reported 
that she was 79, meaning she would have been born about 1802, some 10 years before her parent's 
marriage.  More research is needed here. 
 After the death of her father in 1834, four commissioners were appointed to handle the distribution of 
the estate.  Mary does not appear to have received any of the family slaves, although there is a notation 
that would lead researchers to believe that Sally and her husband had already received something from 
her father.  After the slaves had been valued and divided the following appears. While the property 
advanced to Michael Gleaves was valued at $814, Mary was allotted a portion of the property.  “We have 
divided said land into 6 distinct lots or parcels as nearly equal in point both of quantity and value as well 
could be partitioned in apportioning and appropriating the same among the several heirs of the estate.  
Lot No. 6 – to Mary A. D. Gleaves, wife of Michael H. Gleaves and the daughter of Michael Gleaves, 
dec‘d.‖                             Davidson County Will Book #10 
 Mary appears in the 1860 Census for Davidson County along with six of the younger children.  She 
lists her occupation as a farmer. 
 Mary's will was written November 5, 1880 and the original is located in the Davidson County, 
Tennessee Archives. 
 "Mike Gleaves died about 1856, aged 45 years of a congestive chill, being sick only one day.  He, too, 
was buried in the family ground in Jones Bend.  He left a widow and eight children out of sixteen born to 
him and his wife."                                    Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 A total of only thirteen children have been identified as being born to this marriage.  More research is 
needed here. 
 Michael and Mary Ann are buried in the family cemetery at Jones Bend. 
 

Children of MARY GLEAVES and MICHAEL GLEAVES are: :. 

 i. JOHN ERVING
5
 GLEAVES, b. about 1844; d. about 1851. 

 ii. MANELLA GLEAVES. 

 iii. SABRINA GLEAVES. 

 iv. SALLY GLEAVES. 

 v. JAMES AUGUSTUS GLEAVES, b. 02 Apr 1833; d. 01 Apr 1852, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JAMES AUGUSTUS GLEAVES: 

―Apri1 8, 1852 

JAMES AUGUSTUS GLEAVES s/o Michael Gleaves, died Davidson Co., Tenn., April 1, 

1852, lacking 1 day of his 19th birthday.‖        Nashville Christian Advocate   
 

37. vi. WILLIAM MICHAEL GLEAVES, b. 04 Nov 1834, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 31 Jul 

1911, Sumner County, Tennessee. 

38. vii. GEORGE WASHINGTON GLEAVES, b. 16 Dec 1837, Tennessee; d. 19 Jun 1922, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

39. viii. SOPHIA T. GLEAVES, b. 22 Jun 1839, Tennessee; d. 30 Sep 1922, Ft. Worth, Tarrant 

County, Texas. 

40. ix. FELIX MCKAY GLEAVES, b. 25 Mar 1841, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 09 Oct 1928, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 x. MARY DEAN GLEAVES, b. about 1843; d. 1866; m. JAMES MORTON, 02 May 1865, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for MARY DEAN GLEAVES: 

    "Mary D. Gleaves married a preacher James Morton and died leaving no children." 

 Turner Manuscript:  1925 

    The marriage is recorded in Davidson County.  
 

 xi. CLEMENTIA H. GLEAVES, b. about 1846,  Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 1924, Texas; 

m. (1) UNKNOWN MCCLUNG; m. (2) ASHBELL GREEN JUDGE, 01 Feb 1894, Ft. Worth, 

Tarrant County, Texas; b. 17 Feb 1835, Greenback, Loudon County, Tennessee; d. after 

1904. 
 

Notes for CLEMENTIA H. GLEAVES: 

    "Clementine Gleaves married a Mr. McClung in Fort Worth, Texas and died in 1924 

leaving no children."                   Turner Manuscript:  1925 

    Unless Mr. Turner got her husband's name wrong, Clementine appears to have married 

a second time to Ashbell Judge.  She would have been about 47 at the time. It was his 

second marriage. 
 

41. xii. FRANK DEAN GLEAVES, b. May 1850, Tennessee; d. 06 May 1913, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 

 xiii. MICHAEL HENRY GLEAVES, b. about 1855; d. 1886, Texas. 
 

Notes for MICHAEL HENRY GLEAVES:  

    "Michael Henry Gleaves left Tennessee in 1878 for Texas.  None of his family ever saw 

him again, except the writer, who found him in Palestine, Texas, in 1884.  He died in 

1886 leaving no descendants."                 Turner Manuscript:  1925 

    M.H. Gleaves is listed in the 1880 Census for Anderson County, Texas where he is 

working on a farm.  He is single. 
 

17.  SOPHIA T.
4
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 1820 in 

Tennessee, and died 1849 in Red River County, Texas.  She married WILLIAM COCKE YOUNG 25 Sep 

1833 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 12 May 1812 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and 

died 16 Oct 1862 in Cooke County, Texas. 

 
Notes for SOPHIA T. GLEAVES: 
 The first record for Sophia is her marriage to William.   The marriage was performed by a Justice of 
the Peace named William Lytle.  A year earlier, Lytle performed the marriage of Michael H. Gleaves and 
Mary Ann Dean Gleaves.  Mary Ann was her older sister.  Davidson County First Marriage Record Book 
 Sophia's connection to this family comes from her father's will.  Michael died in 1834.  Although this 
author has not see a complete copy of this document, Hilda Barnes reports the following two items from 
it.  "... William Young and Sophia Young, his wife, the said Sophia being the daughter of Michael Gleaves 
dec‘d, citizens of ___(blank) County in the Western District of Tennessee..." and secondly "...and William 
Young as the Administrators of Michael Gleaves dec‘d." 

Supreme Court of Tennessee,  Records, Box 55 
 At the time of the settlement of her father’s estate, Sophia received one sixth of the land and ―The 
Negro Alfred valued at $555.00.‖                Davidson County Will Book #10 
 

Biographical Sketch of William Young 
 

 ―YOUNG, WILLIAM COCKE (1812-1862). William Cocke Young, early settler, soldier, jurist, and  
official, was born in Davidson County, Tennessee, on May 12, 1812. He moved to Texas in 1837 and 
settled at a place that became known as Sherry's Prairie, near Pecan Point in the area of Red River 
County. Young became the first sheriff of Red River County in 1837, and on February 5, 1844, he was 
appointed district attorney for the Seventh Judicial District of the Republic of Texas by Sam Houston.  
Young was a member of Edward H. Tarrant's company on an expedition against Indians, participated in 
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 the battle of Village Creek, and helped bury John B. Denton, who was killed in that engagement.  Later 
Young was a delegate from Red River County to the Convention of 1845.  On the outbreak of the Mexican 
War he and James Bourland raised a company of troops that they marched to San Antonio. In 1851 
Young moved to Shawneetown, Grayson County, where he practiced law for six years and served a term 
as United States marshal. In 1854 he and Charles S. Taylor were appointed commissioners to investigate 
land titles in El Paso, Presidio, Kinney, Starr, Webb, Hidalgo, Cameron, and Nueces counties. Young, 
however, refused the appointment. At the outbreak of the Civil War Young was called to Montgomery, 
Alabama, to consult with Jefferson Davis.  Upon his return to Texas he organized and commanded the 
Eleventh Texas Cavalry, which operated against the Indians in what is now Oklahoma. In May 1861 the 
Texans crossed Red River and captured forts Arbuckle, Wichita, and Cobb.  At Fort Arbuckle the 
Cherokee Indians were divided, some of them entering the Confederate Army and others supporting the 
Union. Because his health was impaired, Young had to return to his home, then in Cooke County, Texas. 
There had gathered in the cane brakes along Red River north of his home a gang of bandits who owed 
allegiance to neither the Union nor the Confederate governments but preyed on either side without 
distinction, killing and robbing for loot. While Colonel Young was hunting for a friend who had been 
killed by this gang, he was himself murdered, on October 16, 1862. His son, James D. Young, following 
the trail of the assassins, located one of them in the Confederate Army. At the point of a pistol he forced 
this man to accompany him to the scene of the murder and had him hanged by his father's slaves. Young's 
first wife was Sophia Gleaves Thomas, with whom he had six children.   After her death in 1849 he 
married Ann Hutchinson, and they had two children. With his third wife, Mrs. Margaret Ann Duty Black, 
he also had two children. Young County was named for William Cocke Young in 1856.‖  

http://www.tsha.utexas.edu/handbook/online/articles/print/YY/fyo14.html 
―Sophia was a most beautiful girl and married Col. Wm. Young.  She died in Texas, left two sons, three 
daughters.‖                    Letter from Admiral Albert Gleaves, 1900 
 This biography suggests a possible previous marriage for Sophia to a Mr. Thomas, although no 
evidence supporting this has been found. 
 The names of the children from all spouses come from an 1899 publication titled: Biographical 
Souvenir of the State of Texas. 
 

Children of SOPHIA GLEAVES and WILLIAM YOUNG are: 

 i. JAMES D.
5
 YOUNG. 

 ii. SALLIE YOUNG, m. THOMAS W. RANDOLPH. 

 iii. MARY A. YOUNG, m. JOSEPH CRAIN. 

 iv. NANCY B. YOUNG, m. MARION ADAMS. 

 v. JOHN G. YOUNG, b. 20 Feb 1845, Red River County, Texas; m. GEORGIA A. MANION, 

1871; d. 15 Jul 1887, Cooke County, Texas. 

 vi. SOPHIA YOUNG, m. R.T. BENGE. 
 

18.  JOHN EWING
4
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born Apr 1823 in 

Tennessee, and died about 1865 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married MANILLA LORINA MASSEY 

05 Apr 1847 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of WILLIAM G. MASSEY.  She was born about 

1828, and died 03 May 1908 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JOHN EWING GLEAVES: 
 "John was a lawyer and served as Clerk and Master of Davidson County for a long period of time.  
He died leaving a widow and three daughters. The widow later remarried a preacher by the name of 
Hoyt."                           Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 After the death of his father in 1834, four commissioners were appointed to handle the distribution of 
the estate.  John received several slaves.  ―The Negro girl Charlotte and boy Alexander valued $690 were 
allotted to J. E. Gleaves‖. John was also allotted a portion of the property.  ―We have divided said land 
into 6 distinct lots or parcels as nearly equal in point both of quantity and value as well could be 
partitioned in apportioning and appropriating the same among the several heirs of the estate.  ―Lot No. 1 
– TO John E. Gleaves – containing 48 acres & 25 poles.   Lines mentioned: w. corner of widow‘s dower; 
W. Louis corner;  William Nicholson line.‖              Davidson County Will Book #10 

http://www.tsha.utexas.edu/handbook/online/articles/print/YY/fyo14.html
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 John and his family appear in both the 1850 and 1860 Tennessee census.  The announcement of John 
and Manilla's marriage was published in The Christian Record. 
 The 1860 Slave Census lists John as the owner of a single slave. 
 Davidson County Court Minutes from October 7, 1865 deal with support for the John E. Gleaves 
family so he would have died prior to that date (Book I, page 583).  On July 14, 1868 Manilla married for 
a second time to Rev. James Wood Hoyte.  
 Records for the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County show John being interred on November 1, 
1865.  Cause of death; "Congestion of the Kidneys at the age of 42".   Manillia is also buried there. 
  

Children of JOHN GLEAVES and MANILLA MASSEY are: 

 i. EDWIN MASSEY
5
 GLEAVES, b. after 1847; d. Jun 1850, Tennessee. 

 

Notes for EDWIN MASSEY GLEAVES: 

   The relationship of Edwin to John Gleaves is circumstantial.  He is buried in the Mt. 

Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.  The graves of Edwin, Lizzie 

and William all appear to have been moved to this location on April 21, 1860; the original 

locations are unknown.  It would appear that all died in childhood.   
 

 ii. LIZZIE BRANSFORD GLEAVES, b. after 1847; d. Dec 1859, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for LIZZIE BRANSFORD GLEAVES: 

   The relationship of Lizzie to John Gleaves is circumstantial.  She is buried in the Mt. 

Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.   The graves of Edwin, Lizzie 

and William all appear to have been moved to this location on April 21, 1860; the original 

locations are unknown.  It would appear that all died in childhood.    
 

 iii. WILLIAM JENNINGS GLEAVES, b. after 1847; d. Sep 1848, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM JENNINGS GLEAVES: 

   The relationship of William to John Gleaves is circumstantial.  He is buried in the Mt. 

Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in his father's plot.   The graves of Edwin, Lizzie 

and William all appear to have been moved to this location on April 21, 1860; the original 

locations are unknown.  It would appear that all died in childhood.    
 

 iv. MARY ELIZA GLEAVES, b. about 1848, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. about 1863, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY ELIZA GLEAVES: 

    The only record of this child is her burial in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery.  She is listed as 

being 16 at the time of her death and the cause of death is listed as "Typhoid Fever". 

Tennessee State Archives 
 

 v. CARRIE DEAN GLEAVES, b. about 1852; d. 20 Jul 1869, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for CARRIE DEAN GLEAVES: 

    Carrie is buried in her father's family plot in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson 

County.  Cemetery records state that she died of diabetes at the age of 17. 

Tennessee State Archives 
 

42. vi. HARRIET GLEAVES, "HATTIE", b. about 1854, Tennessee; d. 10 Oct 1926, Tennessee. 

43. vii. MANILLA GLEAVES, "BIRDIE", b. about 1856; d. 15 Oct 1904, Tennessee. 

 viii. JOHN EWING GLEAVES, JR., b. 1861, Davidson County, .,Tennessee; d. 11 Jan 1863, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for JOHN EWING GLEAVES, JR.: 

    The only record of the child is his grave in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery.  He is buried in his 

father’s plot and his age is listed as 1 year, 2 months and 2 days.  Cause of death: "Brain 

Fever".                   Tennessee State Archives 

 

44. ix. MINNIE GLEAVES, b. 1863; d. 1954, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

19.  NANCY EMELINE
4
 GLEAVES (MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was  and born 1808 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 1844 in Tennessee.  She married HENRY JOHN BINKLEY 05 Jul 

1828 in Davidson County, Tennessee, son of FRIEDRICH BINKLEY and ADELINE SHACKLEFORD.  He was 

born 06 Feb 1806 in Hermitage, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 21 Feb 1893 in Dickson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for NANCY EMELINE GLEAVES: 
 Henry and Nancy's marriage is listed in Davidson County Marriage Book 1.  Henry is reported to 
have been a blacksmith by trade.  The couple lived in Wilson County, Mt. Juliet area from soon after their 
marriage.  In 1832 they moved to Dickson County, Tennessee.  Henry is listed as an heir in the will of 
Nancy's father. 
 Henry remarried after Nancy's death.  They are both reported to be buried in Charlotte Cemetery, 
Dickson County.  The couple had seven children. 
 More detail pertaining to Henry and Nancy is contained in a biographical sketch of their son, James 
M Binkley. 
 

Children of NANCY GLEAVES and HENRY BINKLEY are: , 
 

 i. ELIZABETH TAYLOR
5
 BINKLEY. 

 ii. JOHN THOMAS BINKLEY, b. 15 Jun 1829, Tennessee; m. RACHEL E. RYAN, 23 May 1854, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; b. before 1840. 

 

Notes for JOHN THOMAS BINKLEY: 

    John and Rachel's marriage is recorded in Davidson County Marriage Book No. 4. 
 

45. iii. JAMES MATTHEW BINKLEY, b. 20 Dec 1830, Wilson County, Tennessee; d. 1909. 

 iv. MARY ADELINE BINKLEY, b. 27 Sep 1837, Tennessee; d. 06 May 1922; m. ALFRED 

LONG, 28 Aug 1870, Dickson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY ADELINE BINKLEY:  

    Mary filed a Confederate Widow's Pension Application (#02517).  She was residing in 

Dickson County when the application was made.  
 

 v. HENRY SMITH BINKLEY, b. 30 May 1839; d. before 1850. 
 

Notes for HENRY SMITH BINKLEY: 

    Henry does not show up with the family in the 1850 or 1860 census and is presumed to 

have died young. 

 

 vi. WILLIAM HENRY BINKLEY, b. 25 Nov 1840; m. b.  ANNA J. MATTHEWS; b. 20 Oct 1841; 

d. 17 Jul 1915. 

 vii. JOSEPH SMITH BINKLEY, b. 04 May 1843. 
 

20.  ISABELLA TENNESSEE
4
 GLEAVES (MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 04 Jun 1814 

in Dickson County, Tennessee, and died 1853 in Dyer County, Tennessee.  She married DAVID 

CHAPPELL WEAKLEY 19 Dec 1833 in Dickson County, Tennessee.  He was born about 1809 in Robertson 

County, Tennessee, and died 1873 in Dyer County, Tennessee. 



531 

 

Notes for ISABELLA TENNESSEE GLEAVES: 
 Most of the information on David and Isabella comes from a biographical sketch of their son, David.  
The full sketch appears below. 
 David and Isabella's marriage is listed in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages.  Only one of their eight 
children has been identified. 
 

Child of ISABELLA GLEAVES and DAVID WEAKLEY is: 

 i. DAVID R.
5
 WEAKLEY, DR., b. 04 Mar 1847; m. DRUSILLA CURTIS, 08 Mar 1872. 

 

Notes for DAVID R. WEAKLEY, DR.: 
 

Biographical Sketch of Dr. David R. Weakley 
 

     "David R. Weakley, M. D., of Kingsville, has for the past four years been prominently 
associated with the professional interests of Randolph County, and is deserving of more 
than a passing mention in any history of the same. He was born in Dickson County, Tenn., 
on the 4th of March, 1847, and was the sixth of eight children, two now living, born to the 
marriage of David C. Weakley and Isabella Gleaves, who were born in Robertson and 
Dickson Counties, Tenn., respectively. After their marriage they moved to Dyer County, 
Tenn., in 1858, where the father became a successful agriculturist, and although a heavy 
loser by the war, he was a well-to-do man at the time of his death, which occurred in 
1873, at the age of sixty four years. His wife's death occurred about 1853, when still a 
young woman, and he afterward wedded Miss Elizabeth Brigham, who is now residing in 
Dyer County, Tenn. He was a Mason and a Democrat, and he and both his wives were 
members of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church. David R. Weakley, after attending the 
common schools in youth, entered Newbern College, where he received an excellent 
education. but left his books in 1863 to enlist in the army, becoming a member of 
Company B, Tenth Tennessee Cavalry, in which he served until the Rebellion was quelled, 
participating in the battles at Guntown, Miss., and Coldwater. Desiring to enter 
professional life, he entered upon the study of medicine under Dr. R. N. Fryer, of 
Newbern, and applied himself with energy and perseverance to his books, and in 1871-72 
attended lectures in the Nashville University, graduating in the latter year. He 
commenced active practice in Dyer County, Tenn., but a short time thereafter came to 
Arkansas, locating in Greene County, and still later in Clay County, on Blue Cane Island. 
His next move was to Oak Bluff, and after a residence of four years at this point he settled 
at Knobel Station, on the Iron Mountain Railroad, remaining until 1885, since which time 
he has been a resident of Kingsville, where he has established himself substantially as a 
prominent member of the medical profession, and it is conceded that [p.44 1] he has 
proven himself one of the skillful practitioners of the county. He is a Royal Arch Mason, 
and has served as Master of his lodge. Politically his views are in accord with the 
Democratic Party, and in religion he is a member of the Cumberland Presbyterian 
Church. On the 8th of March, 1872, the Doctor's union with Miss Drusilla Curtis was 
celebrated. She was a daughter of Clement and Sally Curtis, of Crockett County, Tenn., 
and is also a member of the Cumberland Presbyterian Church." 

Northeast Arkansas Biographies and Historical Memoirs 
 

21.  EZEKIAL SMITH
4
 GLEAVES, "SMITH" (MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1819 in 

Tennessee, and died 1867 in Dickson County, Tennessee.  He married ELIZABETH A. LOWE, "BETTY" 03 
Apr 1856 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of GIDEON LOWE and DELANA DOWLEN.  She was 
born 31 Jul 1834 in Tennessee, and died 20 Feb 1907 in Dickson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for EZEKIAL SMITH GLEAVES, "SMITH": 
 

Biographical Sketch of Ezekiel S. Gleaves 
 

 "EZEKIEL S. GLEAVES was born in Tennessee, in 1819, and is the son of Matthew Gleaves, who 
was one of the early settlers of this country. He was married to Elizabeth Smith, in this State.  Ezekiel S. 
was united in marriage to Miss Elizabeth Lowe in 1856. She was born in 1832 and is a daughter of 
Gideon and Delana (Dowlen) Lowe, natives of Tennessee, born in 1801 and 1803, respectively, and died 
in 1859 and 1863.  Mr. and Mrs. Gleaves became the parents of these five children: Lizzie M., Adalaska, 
Mary L., Gertrude S. and Petronia L. Our subjects early life was spent on a farm, and at the breaking out 
of the war he enlisted in the Confederate service in 1861 and remained one year, when he was compelled 
to return home, on account of sickness in the family. He, however, furnished a substitute before leaving, 
and then returned to the home farm, were he lived until his death in 1867. His widow then assumed entire 
control of the farm and managed it until 1873 when she leased it for a term of years and moved near the 
county seat, her residence being in the suburbs of Ashland City. She is a member of the Cumberland 
Presbyterian Church, as was her husband."               History of Middle Tennessee 
 The birth date given in the sketch may be an error.  The 1840 and 1850 census list ages for Ezekiel 
that would place his birth around 1823-24. 
 The 1860 Slave Census lists Ezekiel as the owner of 11 slaves. 
 Civil War Muster Rolls list an E.A. Gleaves who served as a Private in the 50th Tennessee Infantry.  
In the notes section it lists "G.W. Miles (Sub.)".  This may be Ezekiel since he is reported to have secured 
a replacement when he returned home.           Civil War Muster Rolls, Ancestry.com 
 

The Diary of Betty Lowe Gleaves 
 

 Betty kept a diary for some period during her life.  At least a portion of this work (1858-59) survives 
today in the Tennessee State Library and Archives.  This document, (along with the diaries of two other 
women) was the subject of a 1991 article published in the Tennessee Historical Quarterly.  The title is a 
mouthful;  "Women's Sphere and the Creation of Female Community in the Antebellum South: Three 
Tennessee Slaveholding Women". 
 The article focuses on the lives of the three women from different social settings and their interaction 
with their families and slaves.  This document offers a valuable glimpse into Betty's life and it is assumed 
into the similar lives of other Gleaves families in Tennessee just before the Civil War. 
 After Ezekiel's death Betty is found during the 1870 Census still living in Dickson County with her 
five daughters.  The 1880 Census finds E.M. Gleaves living in Cheatham County with her four youngest 
daughters.  Betty's younger sister Louisa married Ezekiel's younger brother William.  
 Ezekiel was one of the founding elders of the Mount Liberty Cumberland Presbyterian Church, which 
was organized in January, 1866. The church had been an arm of the New Sharon Congregation of 
Cheatham County.  The first building was log and served both as a church and a school.  It had split logs 
for seats.  It is located in Dickson County in the town of Charlotte.  Elizabeth is buried in Church 
Cemetery.  No record of Ezekiel's grave has been found by this author. 
 

Children of EZEKIAL GLEAVES and ELIZABETH LOWE are:  . 

46. i. ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", b. 18 Apr 1854, Tennessee; d. 16 Jan 1911, 

Charlotte, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. ADALASKA GLEAVES, b. about 1859, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for ADALASKA GLEAVES: 

  Adalaska appears with her parents in the 1860 Census for Dickson County. 

  A woman named Addie Gleaves is listed as dying in Ashland City, Tennessee on June 6,  

1891.  The death certificate states that she was 32 and died of "hysteria epilepsy".  This is 

most likely the same person which means she still had her maiden name when she died. 
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   iii.  S.H. GLEAVES, b. May 1860. 
 

Notes for S.H. GLEAVES: 

   Appears with her parents in the 1860 Census for Dickson County. 
 

 iv. MARY L. GLEAVES, b. about 1860. 

47. v. GERTRUDE S. GLEAVES, b. Aug 1863, Tennessee. 

48. vi. PETRONIA L. GLEAVES, b. Dec 1868, Tennessee. 
 

22.  WILLIAM D.
4
 GLEAVES (MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 1832 in 

Tennessee, and died before 1880.  He married E. LOUISA LOWE 04 Jan 1860 in Cheatham County, 

Tennessee, daughter of GIDEON LOWE and DELANA DOWLEN.  She was born about 1835 in Tennessee, 

and died before 1880. 

 
Notes for WILLIAM D. GLEAVES: 
  William appears in the 1850 census living with his mother and older brother, Ezekiel.  He is 
identified in his sister in law's diary in 1859 as living with Ezekiel and Betty for at least a period of that 
time.  He is described in the diary as a school teacher and he and his wife lived with Ezekiel's family 
when he was not teaching school.  His wife is listed in the diary as Sarah.   
 Early Middle Tennessee Marriages list a marriage for a "W.D. Gleaves" to a "Louisa Lowe" as 
occurring on January 2, 1860.  His bride is the younger sister of  his sister-in-law, Betty Gleaves.  This 
relationship is established the 1850 Census when both daughters are found living with their parents in 
Davidson County.  The marriage license was taken out in Cheatham County, Tennessee.  This may not be 
accurate since Betty's diary lists William and Sarah as already being married in 1859. 
 The 1860 Census finds William and Elizabeth living with his brother's family, they are listed as 
"W.D. & E.L. Gleaves‖.  All the children listed have been connected to Ezekiel.  William lists his 
occupation as a ―School Teacher‖.  
 The 1860 Slave Census lists William as the owner of seven slaves. 
 The Will of William's mother, written in 1851, mentions "also my Grand Son William D. Gleaves the 
sum of fifty dollars".  Neither of her sons was married at this time so the entry most likely refers to her 
son, William.   
 John Hamilton reports that William and Louisa both died of cholera when their daughter Atlanta was 
quite young.  No record of the couple's graves has yet been found. 
 

Child of WILLIAM GLEAVES and E. LOWE is: 

49. i. ATLANTA GEORGIA
5
 GLEAVES, b. 1863, Cheatham County, Tennessee; d. 24 Oct 1936, 

Wilson County, Tennessee. 
 

23.  MICHAEL GLEAVES
4
 TURNER (ELIZABETH

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born before 

1811, and died before 1865.  He married ELIZABETH P. WILLIAMS.  She was born 1811 in North 

Carolina, and died 1883 in Cheatham County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MICHAEL GLEAVES TURNER: 

 Michael is reported by his son to have been killed early in the Civil War.  He appears to have been 

named for his grandfather. 
 

Children of MICHAEL TURNER and ELIZABETH WILLIAMS are: 

50. i. THOMAS A.
5
 TURNER, b. 27 Mar 1840, Montgomery County, Tennessee. 

51. ii. RUFUS S. TURNER, b. 14 Apr 1847, Montgomery County, Tennessee. 
 

24.  MISSOURI TENNESSEE
4
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 12 Nov 1809 

in Tennessee, and died 14 Jul 1835 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She married HENRY F. SMITH 06 Mar 

1827 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  He was born before 1810, and died after 1827. 
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Notes for MISSOURI TENNESSEE GLEAVES: 
    "One daughter of William Gleaves married a Mr. Smith and died leaving no children."     
                            Turner Manuscript:  1925 
   "Births: Missouri T. Gleaves: Nov. 12th, 1809.  Henry H. Smith and Missouri T. Gleaves was married 
March 6th, 1827.  Deaths: Missouri T. Smith daughter of William Gleaves July 14th, 1835."   

  The William Gleaves Bible 
    When Missouri's father died in 1840 his will mentions three grandchildren named Smith.  It would 
appear that she did in fact have children.  This is strange as these children would have been the cousins of 
J. Miller Turner, the source of the Turner Manuscript.         Davidson County Will Book #12, page 15 
    Missouri's marriage record in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages is the only other information found 
so far.  There is a conflicting report that the marriage occurred in Lebanon County. 
 

Children of MISSOURI GLEAVES and HENRY SMITH are: 

 i. WILLIAM W.
5
 SMITH. 

 ii. MARY ELIZABETH SMITH. 

 iii. GEORGE SMITH. 
 

25.  MICHAEL H.
4
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 28 Jul 1811, and died 

about 1854 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married MARY ANN DEAN GLEAVES 28 Jun 

1832 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of MICHAEL GLEAVES and SALLY DEAN.  She was born 

about 1814 in Tennessee, and died 18 Aug 1881 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MICHAEL H. GLEAVES: 
 Michael and Mary Ann were first cousins.  Mary Ann was the daughter of Michael Gleaves Jr.   
 "Mike Gleaves died about 1856, aged 45 years of a congestive chill, being sick only one day.  He, too, 
was buried in the family ground in Jones Bend.  He left a widow and eight children out of sixteen born to 
him and his wife."                   Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 A total of only thirteen children have been identified thus far. 
 "Michael H. Gleaves was born July 28th, 1811.  Michael H. Gleaves and Mary A.D. Gleaves  was 
married June 28th, 1832".                     The William Gleaves Bible 
 There is some confusion over exactly when Mary was born.  When she died in 1881 it was reported 
that she was 79, meaning she would have been born about 1802, some 10 years before her parent's 
marriage.  A recent report from Bob Allen also lists a sister, Sophia T. that this author has as Mary's 
daughter.  More research is needed here. 
 Mary's will was written November 5, 1880 and the original is located in the Davidson County, 
Tennessee Archives. 
 Michael and Mary Ann are buried in the family cemetery at Jones. Bend. 
 Children are listed above under (15) Mary Ann Dean Gleaves. 
 

26.  MARTHA ANN
4
 GLEAVES, "ANN" (WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 15 Jun 1813 in 

Jones/Hadley Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 31 Mar 1885 in Hadley's Bend, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  She married (1) ELI DRAKE 24 Feb 1830 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was 

born before 1815, and died 1831 in Tennessee.  She married (2) RICHARD AMBROSE TURNER 19 Dec 

1833 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, son of JOHN TURNER and ANNE BALDRIDGE.  He was 

born 25 Jun 1810 in Sumner County, Tennessee, and died 02 Jul 1850 in Hadley's Bend, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARTHA ANN GLEAVES, "ANN": 
 The William Gleaves Bible lists both of Martha's marriages.  It appears that the first marriage was 
very short.   
 "Martha A. Gleaves was born June 5th, 1813.  Eli Drake and Martha A. Gleaves was married Feb. 
24th, 1830.  Richard A. Turner and Martha A. Drake was married Dec. 19th, 1833.    Martha Ann 
Turner, Daughter of William Gleaves, died March 31, 1885."     The William Gleaves Bible 
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"The other daughter married a Mr. Turner of Jones' Bend.  She died leaving four sons and two 
daughters.  One of the daughters married a Mr. Abston and they moved to Ft. Worth, Texas.  She left 
several children.  The other daughter married a Dr. Weaver of Jones' Bend and died leaving one 
daughter, who in turn married a Mr. Wilhoit."            Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 This marriage is listed in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages. 
 Eli Drake made his will on May 10, 1831 in Davidson County.  In it he states "...being weak in body 
but of sound and perfect mind and memory".  Martha Ann received the whole of the estate including two 
slaves.  The farm was to be sold to pay any debts and remainder of the money was to go to Martha.  
 "....Richard A. acquired a good education, mostly through self application and observation. He was 
married about 1832 or 1833, and was a teacher and farmer by occupation. His death occurred in July 
1850. His wife was born in Wilson County, Tenn., in 1813, and died in March, 1885."  

      Goodspeed's History of Wilson County 
 Ken Thomson reports that Richard was a farmer, school teacher and a cabinet maker.  He died of 
cholera after drinking at the public well on the square in Nashville. 
 Information on the birth dates of the children comes from Ancestry.com. 
 

    
 

Martha Ann Gleaves and the home where she and Richard Ambrose Turner lived.  Both pictures are 

believed to have been taken about 1880.  Richard had already died in 1850. 

Photos courtesy of Virginia Melton 
 

The Will of Martha Ann Gleaves, Drake, Turner 
 

State of Tennessee Davidson County 
District No. 4 
―I Martha Ann Turner make this my last will and testament give my son Richard A. Turner the house 
known as his Grand Ma and thirty acers lying around the house and thirty acers known as the Hurt field 
more or lese 
Give my daughter Martha (illegible)? the house where I now live one hundred and twenty acers more or 
less during her life and then to be dived betwen her children  Also give the said Richard and Martha my 
house hold furniture. 
My son Junius G. turner has lived with me since 1866 and had the proceeds of the farm, if he makes any 
charges against me he then must pay rent for the place, he paid the tax and gave me about thirty dollars 
yearlyI doing the house keeping, this my last will. 
Martha Ann Turner 
Hope my older children will be satisfied with this as they had the benefit of their part of their Father's 
estate  the said Richard and Martha  being minors theirs was confiscated I deem it just to give them what 
I have‖. 
Martha Ann Turner 
January the 18th 1883  Witness  D.B. Dismukes  Kate K. Turner 
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Children of MARTHA GLEAVES and RICHARD TURNER are: 

52. i. WILLIAM AMBROSE
5
 TURNER, DR., b. 05 Nov 1834, Jones Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 18 Mar 1886, Mayfield, Kentucky. 

53. ii. JOHN BALDRIDGE TURNER, b. 14 Jun 1836, Sumner County, Tennessee; d. 31 May 1889, 

Bells, Tennessee. 

54. iii. JAMES MILLER TURNER, b. 24 Jan 1838, Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 14 

Apr 1925, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

55. iv. JUNIUS GLEAVES TURNER, b. 19 Oct 1839, Jones/Hadley Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 11 Feb 1914, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

56. v. MARY ANN TURNER, b. 14 Dec 1841, Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 26 

Aug 1917, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

57. vi. RICHARD AMBROSE TURNER, JR., b. 04 Aug 1843, Jones Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 11 Apr 1917, Brooksville, Hernando County, Florida. 

 vii. E. IRVING KELLY TURNER, b. 16 Jan 1850; d. 31 Aug 1852. 
 

Notes for E. IRVING KELLY TURNER: 

    Information on this individual comes from Kenneth Thomson.  No other record has 

been found. 
 

58. viii. MARTHA MISSOURI TURNER, "MATTIE", b. 30 Oct 1847, Jones Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 18 Dec 1903, Ft. Worth, Texas. 
 

27.  RACHEL ELIZABETH
4
 CARTMELL (ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 15 

Jan 1819 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 21 Jul 1846 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She 

married WILLIAM T. POWELL 23 Mar 1837 in Wilson County, Tennessee, son of JOHN POWELL and 

ELIZABETH TARVER.  He was born 02 Feb 1814 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 21 Aug 1887 in 

Wilson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of RACHEL CARTMELL and WILLIAM POWELL are: 

59. i. JOHN MICHAEL
5
 POWELL, b. 28 Feb 1841, Wilson County, Tennessee; d. 06 Oct 1923, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. JAMES H. M. POWELL, b. 05 Oct 1843. 

 iii. MARTHA E. POWELL, b. 15 Jul 1845. 

 

Notes for MARTHA E. POWELL: 

    Martha died unmarried. 
 

28.  JAMES SOLOMON
4
 CARTMELL (ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 27 Oct 

1820 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 03 Apr 1893 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  He married 

MARY E. S. GUTHRIE 26 Apr 1843 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She died 01 Jul 1887 in Wilson 

County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of JAMES CARTMELL and MARY GUTHRIE are:  

 i. HENRY T.
5
 CARTMELL, b. 29 Oct 1851; d. 10 Aug 1855. 

 ii. MARY ELLA CARTMELL, b. 17 Nov 1854. 

 iii. SOPHIA SUSAN CARTMELL, b. 29 Apr 1855; d. 08 Sep 1923; m. JOHN W. BETTIS, 25 Sep 

1879; d. 12 Feb 1926. 

 iv. JOHN NATHANIEL CARTMELL, b. 26 Nov 1855. 

 v. CHLOE ISABELLA CARTMELL, b. 20 Mar 1861; d. 04 Jan 1919; m. JAMES M. EATHERLY, 

08 Sep 1881; d. 04 Feb 1906. 
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Fifth Generation 

 

29.  SOPHIA LOUISE
5
 HORTON (SOPHIA WESTERN

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was  born 29 Apr 1828 in Tennessee, and died 09 Jan 1871.  She married WILLIAM DIXON 

DUNN, son of MICHAEL DUNN and ELIZABETH RAINES.  He was born 1807 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 1889 in Mobile, Alabama. 
 

Notes for SOPHIA LOUISE HORTON: 
 Sophia Louise Horton, daughter of Joseph White Horton & Sophia Western Davis Horton, was born 
in Nashville in 1828. She married Col. William Dixon Dunn in 1848. They lived in Mobile, Alabama, 
where Mrs. Dunn died in 1871.     
 William Dixon Dunn, son of Michael Dunn & Elizabeth Rains Dunn, was born in Nashville in 1807. 
After his marriage to Sophia Louise Horton in 1848, the couple moved to St. Louis and later to Mobile, 
Alabama. Col. Dunn died in Mobile in 1889. 
 

         
 

William Dixon Dunn and Sophia Louise Horton 

http://tnportraits.org/dunn-mrs-wm-dixon.htm 

Child of SOPHIA HORTON and WILLIAM DUNN is: 

60. i. ELLEN
6
 DUNN, b. 28 Jan 1849, Mobile, Alabama; d. 22 Aug 1883, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 
 

30.  FLAVIS JOSEPHUS
5
 ROBERTSON (ELLEN MORDANT

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 20 Jun 1824 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 1862.  He married 

LAURA BROWN.  She was born in Tennessee. 

 

Notes for FLAVIS JOSEPHUS ROBERTSON: 

 Flavius Joseph Robertson (1824-1862) was the son of Dr. Peyton Robertson and grandson of James 

Robertson. He served as Assistant Surgeon General of the U.S. Army during the Civil War. He died of 

exposure during the war. He married Laura Brown, daughter of Tennessee Governor Aaron Brown. 

http://tnportraits.org/3556-robertson-flavius-joseph.htm 
 

Children of FLAVIS ROBERTSON and LAURA BROWN are: 

 i. NELLIE
6
 ROBERTSON, b. about 1851, Tennessee. 

 ii. MEDORA B. ROBERTSON, b. about 1853, Tennessee. 

 iii. AARON B. ROBERTSON, b. about 1858, Tennessee. 

http://tnportraits.org/dunn-mrs-wm-dixon.htm
http://tnportraits.org/3556-robertson-flavius-joseph.htm
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Flavius Joseph Robertson, son of Ellen Mordant Davis 

 

31.  JOHN BLOUNT
5
 ROBERTSON (ELLEN MORDANT

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 11 May 1826 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married ADELAIDE GORDY 15 

Apr 1857 in Louisiana.  She was born 1842. 
 

Children of JOHN ROBERTSON and ADELAIDE GORDY are:  

 i. ADELAIDE
6
 ROBERTSON, b. 03 Jan 1858. 

 ii. JOHN BLOUNT ROBERTSON, JR., b. 10 Jun 1859. 

 iii. ANNIE ROBERTSON, b. 14 Aug 1861. 

 iv. NELLIE ROBERTSON, b. 02 Nov 1863. 

 v. PEYTON ROBERTSON, b. 21 Nov 1865. 

 vi. LAURA BROWN ROBERTSON, b. 03 Oct 1867. 

 vii. GORDON ROBERTSON, b. 1870. 
 

32.  ALICE
5
 ROBERTSON (ELLEN MORDANT

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 02 Feb 1837 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 16 Feb 1900.  She married 

JOSEPH W. HUDDLESTON, son of WILLIAM HUDDLESTON and MARY TARVER.  He was born 11 Jan 1833, 

and died 06 Dec 1921 in Lebanon, Wilson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of ALICE ROBERTSON and JOSEPH HUDDLESTON are: 

 i. MARY ELLEN
6
 HUDDLESTON, b. 20 May 1859. 

61. ii. JOSEPHINE KYLE HUDDLESTON, b. May 1864, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 06 Nov 

1945, Tennessee. 
 

33.  EMMA
5
 GLEAVES (HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 31 Jul 

1848 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married CHARLES THOMPSON GRIER 07 Aug 1866 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee, son of JOSEPH GRIER and MARGARET GRAHAM.  He was born 09 Feb 1836 

in Chester County, Pennsylvania, and died 30 Nov 1898. 
 

Notes for EMMA GLEAVES: 

 Emma had two sons and a daughter.  She is reported to have a grandson named Albert Gleaves Grier.  

Birth facts found on International Genealogical Index and children's birth dates are found on 

Ancestry.com. 

 Emma's marriage to Charles is recorded in the Davidson County marriage records. 
 

Children of EMMA GLEAVES and CHARLES GRIER are:  

 i. ALBERT
6
 GRIER, b. 1867, Tennessee; d. 1915. 

 ii. HENRY FLAVEL GRIER, b. 1870. 

 iii. ANNA C. GRIER, d. 1875. 
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34.  CORINNE
5
 GLEAVES (HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 23 May 

1853 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 21 Mar 1922.  She married ELBRIDGE GERRY 

EASTMAN, JR. 22 Feb 1872 in Nashville, Tennessee, son of ELBRIDGE EASTMAN and LUCY CARR.  He 

was born before 1856. 
 

Notes for CORINNE GLEAVES: 

 Corinne is listed as graduating from Nashville High School in 1870.  Her marriage is listed in 

Davidson County Court records. 

 She is reported to have taught in the Nashville schools for 49 years. 
 

Children of CORINNE GLEAVES and ELBRIDGE EASTMAN are:  

 i. CHARLES LEWIS
6
 EASTMAN, b. 20 Jan 1873, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

1908. 
 

Notes for CHARLES LEWIS EASTMAN: 

    Charles and his brother were both members of the Sons of the American Revolution. 

    Charles never married.  Birth date from Ancestry.com 
 

 ii. HENRY HENSLEY EASTMAN, b. 25 Nov 1874, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

21 Oct 1926, Delaware. 
 

Notes for HENRY HENSLEY EASTMAN: 

    Henry died leaving two sons and a daughter although their names or the name of his 

wife are all unknown to this author. 

    He and his brother were both members of the Sons of the American Revolution.  Vital 

Statistics from Ancestry.com. 
 

 iii. CORINNE GLEAVES EASTMAN, b. 11 Oct 1877, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; 

m. ERWIN P. ANDERSON, 24 Apr 1902, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for CORINNE GLEAVES EASTMAN: 

    Corrine was a member of the Daughters of the American Revolution.  Birth date from 

Ancestry.com. 

    Erwin is reported to have been a Methodist preacher and bishop. 
 

35.  ALBERT
5
 GLEAVES (HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 01 Jan 

1858 in Nashville, Tennessee, and died 09 Jan 1937 in Haverford, Pennsylvania.  He married EVELINA 

MARY HEAP 12 Jun 1889 in St. John's Church, Washington, DC, daughter of DAVID HEAP and 

ELIZABETH BOWYER.  She was born 25 Apr 1863 in Louisville, Kentucky, and died 10 Sep 1946 in 

Wynnewood, Pennsylvania. 
 

Notes for ALBERT GLEAVES: 

 The following information has been gathered and condensed from several sources. 
 

Biography of Admiral Albert Gleaves 
 

 Admiral Albert Gleaves USN was born and raised in Nashville, Tennessee.  His early childhood saw 
the outbreak of the Civil War.  He was just five years old when the Battle of Nashville occurred.  
 He entered the United States Naval Academy at Annapolis in 1873, at the age of 15, graduating in 
1877.  It would be nearly four years later, after serving a required two-year period of sea duty that he was 
commissioned as an Ensign. 
 Albert's first command came during the Spanish American War aboard the Navy's first torpedo boat, 
the USS Cushing.  Records indicate that the USS Cushing was moored alongside the USS Maine less than 
24 hours before the Maine was destroyed by a mine in the harbor at Havana, Cuba.  Had not the craft 
been ordered back to Key West early that morning, it would have sunk with the Maine and this biography 
may have ended here. 
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 In 1901 Albert was assigned as the Captain of the USS Dolphin, a yacht used by the Secretary of the 
Navy and the President.  In 1903, he was given command of the newly commissioned presidential yacht, 
the "Mayflower".  Albert's appointment was at the specific request of President Teddy Roosevelt.  During 
the subsequent two years, Albert and Evelina developed a friendship with the President and First Lady 
that would last throughout their lives.    
 By 1915, Albert had been promoted to Rear Admiral and placed in command of the nation's fleet of 
destroyers used to protect convoys of merchant ships as well as larger warships.  

 

Getting the Boys "Over There" 
 

 With America's entry into World War I in 1917, Albert was designated as the Commander of U.S. 
Convoy Operations in the Atlantic.  Albert became responsible for safely transporting an American Army 
of over one million soldiers to Europe.  At the time, German submarines were roaming the Atlantic, 
sinking British cargo vessels at will.   
 The unit was designated The Cruiser and Transport Force.  Over time, the Unit grew to a fleet of over 
600 vessels including 24 cruisers, more than a hundred destroyers, 42 troop transports and 453 cargo 
ships.   
 His assignment to this command motivated former President Roosevelt to send the following letter to 
Evelina. 
 

Sagamore Hill 
September 9, 1917 
Dear Mrs. Gleaves, 
 I can not deny myself the pleasure of writing you just a line about the Admiral.  I was so very glad 
that he has his chance; I knew how well he would take advantage of it.  He has long been to me one of the 
men in our navy who most thoroughly represented the best type of American "officer and gentleman".  He 
has that combination of trained efficiency, dauntless courage - not merely physical but from the 
standpoint of acceptance of wearing and dangerous responsibility - and high and fine sense of honor 
which taken together make what we hope can be called most characteristic of what is best in the 
American character. 
 I am prouder of my country because he holds in it the position he does. 
Always yours 
Theodore Roosevelt 
   

 This tremendous task was accomplished without the loss of a single soldier due to enemy action.  An 
accomplishment which prompted the First Sea Lord of the British Admiralty, Admiral Lord Jellicoe, to 
say "From a seaman's point of view it is unparalleled in history".   
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 After the war, the residents of Nashville, Tennessee, his hometown, presented Albert with a sword in 
recognition of his service to the country. 
 "On April 6, 1919, a sword was presented to Admiral Gleaves, to purchase which the funds were 
raised by the ladies of Nashville under the leadership of a commission of which Mrs. Edward Buford was 
chairman, the purpose being an acknowledgment of "his wonderful achievement in conveying with the 
ships of the American Navy, under his command, hundreds of transports bearing more than two million 
American soldiers to the shores of France, without the loss of a single soldier." 
 The following lines, written at the time by John Trotwood Moore, well express the sentiments of all 
Tennesseans concerning Admiral Gleaves: 
 

Stonewall of the Sea 
 

Sampson, Schley and Phillips 

And blest the ties that be, 

Gleaves who blocked the hell-sharks' path- 

Our Stonewall of the sea! 

 

The Bolshevik Revolution 
 

 After the War, in September of 1919, Admiral Albert Gleaves was given command of the Asiatic 
Fleet.  Promoted to the rank of Full Admiral, his four star flag was hoisted over his flagship, the 
Battleship South Dakota.  Shortly after taking command he sailed for the Orient.  His ships played a vital 
role in evacuating remnants of the White Russian Army at the Port of Vladivostok in Siberia. 
 Admiral Albert Gleaves retired from active duty in 1921 and moved to Washington, DC the following 
year.  He and Evelina later moved to Pennsylvania where he died in 1937.   
 A bust of Albert Gleaves is on display in Memorial Hall at the United States Naval Academy in 
Annapolis, Maryland. 
 Information on Evelina's family comes from Ancestry.com.   

http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:1943728&id=I11839 
 

The USS Gleaves 
 

 After his death, the Navy built a destroyer named in Albert's honor.  The USS Gleaves, a Bensen 
Class destroyer, was commissioned on June 14, 1940.  Built by the Bath Iron Works, in Bath Maine, she 
saw her first action while on convoy duty south of Iceland in 1941.  A convoy of supply vessels was 
attacked by a German submarine wolf pack and the Gleaves helped drive them off.   
 

 
DD 423 USS Albert Gleaves 

http://awt.ancestry.com/cgi-bin/igm.cgi?op=GET&db=:1943728&id=I11839
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 In 1942 she participated in Allied landings in North Africa and the following year served in the same 
capacity during the invasion of Sicily.  In January 1944, the Gleaves bombarded the beaches at Anzio in 
support of the landing there and later helped repel enemy counter attacks on the beachhead.   
 In May of 1944 the ship participated in a four-day hunt for a German submarine that culminated in 
the sinking of the craft.  Many credit the Gleaves with the sinking of U-616.  The Government of Malta 
issued a stamp honoring her contribution in this action. 
 During the D-Day invasion in June 1944, the USS Gleaves escorted and provided fire support to 
Army Rangers who made the initial landing on the beaches at Normandy.  She later provided artillery 
support to the main invasion force as well. 
 In early 1945, the Gleaves returned to the United States to be refitted for duty in the Pacific.  The ship 
had arrived in Hawaiian waters when the Japanese surrendered. 
 

 

The USS Gleaves on a convoy run in the North Atlantic, notice the camouflage scheme 
 

 The USS Gleaves earned five Battle Stars for her World War II service in the Mediterranean and the 
North Atlantic. 
 She was decommissioned in 1946 and scrapped in the late 1960s.  
 

Children of ALBERT GLEAVES and EVELINA HEAP are: 

62. i. ANNE HEAP
6
 GLEAVES, b. 15 Jul 1890, Washington, DC; d. 1940, Annapolis, Maryland. 

 ii. INFANT SON GLEAVES, b. 25 Feb 1894; d. 25 Feb 1894. 

63. iii. EVELINA PORTER GLEAVES, b. 26 May 1895; d. about 1950. 
 

36.  ADA B.
5
 GLEAVES (JOHN T.

4
, JOHN

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 17 Jan 1855 in 

Tennessee, and died 11 Oct 1918 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married JOHN M. 

ADAMS 13 May 1874 in Wilson County, Tennessee, son of HARVEY ADAMS and MARIAH WASSON.  He 

was born about 1846 in Tennessee, and died about 1884. 
  

Children of ADA GLEAVES and JOHN ADAMS are:  

   i. JOHN HARVEY
6
 ADAMS, b. 1875; d. 07 Apr 1963. 

 ii. ERSKINE ADAMS, b. 1877; d. about Apr 1918. 

64. iii. MAMIE ADAMS, b. 1879; d. 1944. 
 

37.  WILLIAM MICHAEL
5
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 04 

Nov 1834 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 31 Jul 1911 in Sumner County, Tennessee.  He 

married SARAH MOORE SARVER, "SALLIE" 20 Jan 1862 in Sumner County, Tennessee, daughter of 

ALFRED SARVER and ADALINE MCKENDREE.  She was born 06 Apr 1844 in Sumner County, Tennessee, 

and died 14 Apr 1905 in Sumner County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM MICHAEL GLEAVES: 
 "William M. Gleaves, eldest son of Mike Gleaves was born Nov. 4, 1834, and died in 1911, aged 76 
years.  He married in 1861 to Miss Sarah Sarver of Sumner County, Tennessee, a daughter of Alfred 
Sarver.  She was the grand-niece of Bishop Wm. McKendrie for whom the McKendrie Methodist Church 
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 of Nashville was named.  She died in 1904, aged 60 years.  Husband and wife are buried in the Sarver 
family burial grounds in Sumner County, Tennessee.  Of this union there were born nine children, six still 
living."                           Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 William served in the Confederate Army during the Civil War, first with Company B, 18th Tennessee 
Infantry Regiment as a Brevet 2nd Lieutenant and escaped capture when Fort Donelson, Tennessee fell to 
Union troops in 1862.  He later enlisted in the 9th Tennessee Cavalry (Company C, Ward's Regiment, 
Duke's Brigade, Morgan's Division) and was captured at Goose Creek, near Hartsville, Tennessee on 
February 6, 1863.  He was a POW at Johnson Island. 
 William and his family appear in the 1880 Davidson County Census.  He died in Nashville at the 
home of his son, Dr. E. L. Gleaves in 1911. 
 William's death certificate states he died in the Mapleview Sanitarium.  Cause of Death; 
"Inflammation of the Prostrate". 
 William, Sallie and a number of their children are buried in the Gleaves/Sarver Cemetery in Sumner 
County. 
 "William Michael Gleaves, 4 Nov 1834 - 31 July 1911 Age 76 yrs 8 mos 23 days." 
"Sallie M. Wife of W. M. Gleaves 6 Apr 1844 - 14 Apr 1905, Aged 51 yrs 8 days Marr. 24 Jan 1862, 
Joined the Methodist Church in Fairfield in her 19th year" 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm 
 

Children of WILLIAM GLEAVES and SARAH SARVER are: 

65. i. EDGAR LEE
6
 GLEAVES, DR., b. 04 Dec 1866, Tennessee; d. 01 Nov 1936, Tennessee. 

66. ii. WALTER MORTON GLEAVES, b. 08 Apr 1869, Kentucky; d. 08 Oct 1940, White Oak, 

Hamilton County, Tennessee. 

67. iii. WARNER SETTLE GLEAVES, b. 16 Jun 1872, Kentucky; d. 19 Feb 1944, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 iv. ADDIE DEAN GLEAVES, b. Feb 1875, Louisville, , Kentucky; d. 10 Jan 1929, El Paso, El 

Paso County, Texas; m. REECE CUMMINGS, after 1900. 
 

Notes for ADDIE DEAN GLEAVES: 

    Addie is listed in the 1900 Davidson County Census living as a boarder with a man 

named William Bell. 

    Addie and Reece had no children.  She is listed in the Texas Death Index. 
 

 v. MARY E. GLEAVES, b. 16 Aug 1878, Kentucky; d. 15 May 1896, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY E. GLEAVES: 

    Mary is listed in the 1880 census.  She does appear to have married before she died 

short of her 18th birthday.  Mary is buried in the Gleaves/Sarver Cemetery in Sumner 

County.       http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm 
 

68. vi. WILLIAM E. GLEAVES, b. 01 Apr 1880, Tennessee. 

 vii. SALLIE GLEAVES, b. 16 Sep 1883, Tennessee; d. 26 May 1954, Los Angeles, California; 

m. RUDOLPH AUGUST BOSTLEMAN, 28 Feb 1902, Davidson County, Tennessee; b. 04 

Sep 1874, Tennessee; d. 21 Jul 1949, Los Angeles, California. 
 

Notes for SALLIE GLEAVES: 

     "Sallie Gleaves, born 1883, married Rudolph Bostleman of Nashville.  They now live 

in Pomona, California, after living for years in Salt Lake City." 

 Turner Manuscript:  1925 

     Her marriage is recorded in Davidson County.  Vital statistics for Sallie and Rudolf 

come from the California Death Index. 
 

 viii. BABY GIRL GLEAVES. 

 ix. BABY GIRL GLEAVES. 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm
http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm
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 x. BABY GIRL GLEAVES. 
 

38.  GEORGE WASHINGTON
5
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 16 Dec 1837 in Tennessee, and died 19 Jun 1922 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He 

married FRANCES E. HAMBLEN, "FANNIE" 06 Jun 1872 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of JOHN 

HAMBLEN and MARTHA GRIZZARD.  She was born about 1851 in Tennessee, and died between 1890 - 

1900 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for GEORGE WASHINGTON GLEAVES: 
 "George W. Gleaves, died in 1922, aged 86 years, leaving two sons and five daughters, all still 
living."                           Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 George is not listed in the 1860 Davidson County Census, although his widowed Mother and siblings 
are listed.   
 The first time George appears in any census is 1880 when he and Fannie and their children are listed 
as living in Davidson County.  Fannie does not appear with the family in the 1900 Census and probably 
had died.  Birth dates for the children come from this census.  None of the children appear to have 
married prior to 1900. 
 George is listed in the 1920 Census, still in Davidson County, living with his daughter Mattie. 
 George's death certificate states that his cause of death was "Senility and Cardiac Arrest". 
 A "George W. Gleaves‖ is listed as serving as a Private in Company B of the 1st Tennessee Infantry 
during the Civil War.  George Washington Gleaves is buried in the Confederate Circle of the Mt. Olivet 
Cemetery in Davidson County.  
 

Children of GEORGE GLEAVES and FRANCES HAMBLEN are:: 

 i. MATTIE H.
6
 GLEAVES, b. Mar 1873, Tennessee. 

 ii. MARY D. GLEAVES, b. Nov 1874, Tennessee. 

69. iii. WALLACE AMBROSE GLEAVES, "BUD", b. 17 Aug 1876, Tennessee. 

 iv. ELIZABETH GLEAVES, b. about 1879, Tennessee; m. BUFORD VOSS. 

70. v. MARGARET GLEAVES, b. Jul 1882, Tennessee; d. 1935. 

 vi. FANNIE A. GLEAVES, b. Dec 1884, Tennessee; m. ARLIE WARDLE. 

71. vii. GEORGE WASHINGTON GLEAVES, JR., b. 20 Oct 1890, Goodlettsville, Tennessee; d. 30 

Jun 1945, Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee. 
 

39.  SOPHIA T.
5
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 22 Jun 1839 

in Tennessee, and died 30 Sep 1922 in Ft. Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.  She married NATHAN M. 

GRIDER 02 Jan 1860 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born about 1834 in Kentucky, and died 

before 1922. 
 

Notes for SOPHIA T. GLEAVES: 
 "Sophie Gleaves married a Mr. Grider at Bowling Green, Ky. And moved to Texas in 1877; she died 
in 1922 leaving two sons and a daughter."               Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 This couple is listed in Tennessee Marriage Records although Nathan is listed as W.M. Girder. 
 Sophia and Nathan appear in the 1870 census living in Warren County, Kentucky.  This is also the 
source of information on their children.  Nathan is listed as a farmer.  Living with them is her brother 
Frank. 
 By 1880 the family has moved to Houston, Texas.  1900 finds them in Limestone County, Texas and 
1910 in San Antonio.  By 1920 Nathan has died and Sophie is found living with her daughter's family in 
Tarrant County, Texas. 
 This information is confirmed in the Texas Death Index. 
  

Children of SOPHIA GLEAVES and NATHAN GRIDER are: 

 i. JOHN M.
6
 GRIDER, b. about 1863, Kentucky. 

 ii. GEORGE GRIDER, b. about 1865, Kentucky. 

 iii. JESSIE M. GRIDER, b. about 1867, Kentucky. 



545 

 

40.  FELIX MCKAY
5
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 25 Mar 

1841 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 09 Oct 1928 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married 

JOSEPHINE TUCKER 28 Mar 1882 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  She was born 1857 in Davidson 

County, Tennessee, and died 1930 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for FELIX MCKAY GLEAVES: 
 "Felix D. Gleaves, still living, aged 84, is at the Old Soldiers Home near Nashville, Tenn. And has 
one son and two daughters living."                    Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 "Felix N. Gleaves" appears in the 1860 Davidson County Census living with his widowed Mother and 
siblings. 
 "Felix M. Gleaves" served in several units of the Confederate Army.  As some units were weakened 
by battle losses, they were simply absorbed by other units.  His service record includes the 15th 
Tennessee Infantry and the 9th Tennessee Cavalry.  Felix appears to have been captured at some point 
since his Application to the Confederate Soldier's Home states he "….was released from Rock Island 
Prison after the war". 
 There is little information on Felix, post-civil war, other than his marriage to Josephine in 1882.  He 
is not listed in either the 1870 or 1880 Census.      
 The 1920 Census for Davidson County lists him living with a daughter, May, who is still single.    
 In 1921, Felix applied for and received admission to the Tennessee Confederate Soldier's Home in 
Hermitage.  There is no mention of Josephine in the application so it is not clear as to her whereabouts at 
the time.  We know that she was still living and most likely had him admitted due to his declining health.  
Felix died in 1928 and is buried on the grounds of the Soldier's Home.  His file contained the following:  
"Notify in case of death (1) Mrs. R.S. Buford, (2) Felix Gleaves, (3) Mrs. D.L. Cantrell".  The first two 
had local addresses and the last was St. Louis, Missouri.  It is assumed that these are the three children 
mentioned in the Turner Manuscript, although no proof is contained in the abstract of this file.  

Marching out of the Mist into the Light 
 Sometime after his death, Josephine filed for a Confederate Widow's Pension (#9294).  It is assumed 
it was granted although it has not been confirmed.  The date of Josephine's death has not been 
documented.  Much of the information about Josephine comes from her Confederate Widow's Pension 
application.                 Tennessee Confederate Widows 
 Felix's birth and death dates are confirmed on his death certificate.  It states his cause of death was 
"Organic Heart Disease / Chronic Inflammation of the Prostate Gland". 
 

 Children of FELIX GLEAVES and JOSEPHINE TUCKER are:  

72. i. FELIX MCKAY
6
 GLEAVES, JR., b. 14 Apr 1883, Tennessee; d. 30 Jan 1932, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. SUSIE GLEAVES, b. 12 Aug 1884; d. Jan 1973, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; 

m. T. E. TANNER. 
 

Notes for SUSIE GLEAVES: 

    Susie is listed in the Social Security Death Index. 
 

 iii. MAY GLEAVES, b. 16 Dec 1888; d. May 1984, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; 

m. DAVID L. CANTRELL. 
 

Notes for MAY GLEAVES: 

    The 1920 Census lists May as living with her father, and is a "Typewriter" for a 

printing company.  She is listed as 29 years old and single. 
 

41.  FRANK DEAN
5
 GLEAVES (MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born ,May 

1850 in Tennessee, and died 06 May 1913 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married OLIVIA 

CARTWRIGHT, "OLIE" before 1879, daughter of WILLIAM CARTWRIGHT and MIRRAH MITCHELL.  She 

was born Nov 1855 in Tennessee, and died 07 Jun 1929 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for FRANK DEAN GLEAVES: 
 "Frank D. Gleaves married a Miss Olie Cartwright and died leaving no children." 

The Turner Manuscript, 1925 
 No record of this marriage has been located by this author. 
 Frank is found living with his sister Sophie's family in 1870.  The family is in Warren County, 
Kentucky.  He states he is single and a School Teacher. 
 Frank, Olivia and Elizabeth all appear in Davidson County during the 1900 Census. 
 Davidson County Archives contain a will probated on May 9, 1913 for a Frank D. Gleaves.  This 
appears to be our subject although more research is needed. 
 Olivia is listed in the 1924 Nashville City Directory as a widow living at 61 University Street. 

  http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372 
 Frank's date of death comes from his death certificate, although very little additional information is 
recorded.  Frank and Olie are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County.  
  

Child of FRANK GLEAVES and OLIVIA CARTWRIGHT is: 

 i. ELIZABETH
6
 GLEAVES, b. Oct 1879, Tennessee. 

 

Notes for ELIZABETH GLEAVES: 

    Elizabeth is listed along with her parents in the 1900 Davidson County Census. 
 

42.  HARRIET
5
 GLEAVES, "HATTIE" (JOHN EWING

4
, MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 

about 1854 in Tennessee, and died 10 Oct 1926 in Tennessee.  She married JAMES RICHARD MASON 13 

Jan 1874 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born about 1848 in Alabama, and died 11 Dec 1926 in 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for HARRIET GLEAVES, "HATTIE": 

 "One daughter, Hattie, married Richard Mason.  They still live in Nashville." 

 Turner Manuscript:  1925 

 Hattie and Richard's marriage is recorded in Davidson County Marriage Book #6. 

 This family group is listed in the 1880 Census for Nashville.  James is a ―Wholesale Boot 

Distributer‖. 

 They are both buried in her father's family plot in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County. 
  

Children of HARRIET GLEAVES and JAMES MASON are: 

73. i. HARRIET
6
 MASON, b. Sep 1890, Tennessee; d. 16 Nov 1973, Houston, Harris County, 

Texas. 

74. ii. DEANE MASON, d. 15 Dec 1976. 

 iii. JOHN G. MASON, b. about 1876, Tennessee. 
 

43.  MANILLA
5
 GLEAVES, "BIRDIE" (JOHN EWING

4
, MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 

about 1856, and died 15 Oct 1904 in Tennessee.  She married EDWARD D. PATTERSON 04 Nov 1885 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee.  He died 16 Oct 1904 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MANILLA GLEAVES, "BIRDIE": 

   The relationship of Birdie to John Gleaves is circumstantial.  Edward and Birdie are buried in the Mt. 

Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in her father's plot.   

   Information on this couple comes from Davidson County Marriage Records and the International 

Genealogical Index. 

    Hilda Barnes' notes state "Husband and wife are said to have died within a few hours of each 

other….double funeral conducted". 
 

Child of MANILLA GLEAVES and EDWARD PATTERSON is: 

 i. EDWARD GLEAVES
6
 PATTERSON, d. 26 Jan 1908, Tennessee. 

http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372
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Notes for EDWARD GLEAVES PATTERSON: 

    Edward is buried with his parents in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery. 
 

44.  MINNIE
5
 GLEAVES (JOHN EWING

4
, MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1863, and 

died 1954 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married ELDON B. STEVENSON 16 Apr 1890 

in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 1863, and died 1932 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MINNIE GLEAVES: 

 This family group comes from the records of the Mt. Olivet Cemetery transcribed by Bill Kelly.  He 

is also the source of Minnie's connection to the John Ewing Gleaves family. 

 Davidson County Marriage Records provide the date of this couple's wedding. 
 

Child of MINNIE GLEAVES and ELDON STEVENSON is: 

 i. ELDON B.
6
 STEVENSON, JR., b. 1893; d. 1972, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; m. 

SARA SHANNON; b. 1897; d. 1985. 
 

45.  JAMES MATTHEW
5
 BINKLEY (NANCY EMELINE

4
 GLEAVES, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 20 Dec 1830 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 1909.  He married LUCY HALL 22 Feb 

1842, daughter of MICHAEL HALL and OLIVIA UNKNOWN.  She was born 31 May 1833 in Montgomery 

County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JAMES MATTHEW BINKLEY: 
 

Biographical Sketch of James Matthew Binkley 
 

 ―J. M. Binkley, blacksmith, of Springfield, was born December 20, 1830, in Wilson County, Tenn., 
and is one of a family of seven children born to Henry and Nancy Emeline (Gleaves) Binkley. The father 
was [p.1132] born February 6, 1806, in Davidson County, Tenn., and was of German origin. He was a 
blacksmith by trade, and is the son of Frederick Binkley, a native of North Carolina, who came to 
Tennessee at a very early date. Henry Binkley soon after his marriage, which occurred in 1828, moved to 
Wilson County, and about 1832 moved to Dickson County, where he remained until 1844, when he again 
sold out and settled in another part of the county, where he has since resided. He is yet living and is 
eighty years old. The mother was of Irish-German descent, and was born about 1808, in Tennessee. She 
died April, 1844. Our subject received his education in the schools of the county, and at the age of 
nineteen commenced learning the blacksmith's trade of his father, where he lived until 1855. February 22, 
1842, he married Lucy Hall, daughter of Michael and Olivia Hall. Mrs. Binkley was born May 31, 1833, 
in Montgomery County, Tenn., and by her union with Mr. Binkley became the mother of five children: 
Mollie, wife of F. P. Johnson; John Walters, Joseph E., Annie and Lucy. Mr. Binkley moved to McKinney, 
Tex., and after moving around for some time at last settled in Springfield, where he erected a shop and 
resumed his trade. He has the leading blacksmith shop in Springfield. In politics Mr. Binkley is a 
Democrat, and a member of the Masonic lodge. He and wife are worthy members of the Methodist 
Episcopal Church.‖             Goodspeed's History of Robertson County, Tennessee 
  

Children of JAMES BINKLEY and LUCY HALL are:  

 i. MOLLIE
6
 BINKLEY, m. F.P. JOHNSON. 

 ii. JOHN WALTERS BINKLEY. 

 iii. JOSEPH E. BINKLEY. 

 iv. ANNIE BINKLEY. 

 v. LUCY BINKLEY. 
 

46.  ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE" (EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 18 Apr 1854 in Tennessee, and died 16 Jan 1911 in Charlotte, Dickson County, Tennessee.  She 

married JOHN WILKERSON SIMPKINS 25 Apr 1876 in Tennessee.  He was born 31 Oct 1854 in Dickson 

County, Tennessee, and died 05 Jan 1936 in Lucille. 
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Notes for ELIZABETH MAY GLEAVES, "LIZZIE": 

    Lizzie's marriage is listed in Early Middle Tennessee Marriages. 

    She appears with her parents in the 1860 Census for Dickson County. 
  

Children of ELIZABETH GLEAVES and JOHN SIMPKINS are: 

75. i. EVA EUGENA
6
 SIMPKINS, b. 02 Apr 1877, Tennessee; d. 16 Aug 1914, Charlotte, Dickson 

County, Tennessee. 

 ii. HUGH EUGENE SIMPKINS, b. Aug 1878, Tennessee; m. FANNIE WILLIAMS, 25 Dec 1902, 

Dickson County, Tennessee; b. 1879; d. 1958, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. STELLA GURTIE SIMPKINS, b. 22 Jan 1880, Tennessee; d. 09 Feb 1913; m. J. HERMAN 

MITCHELL; b. 15 Jun 1881; d. 21 Apr 1949. 

76. iv. WILLIE BATE SIMPKINS, b. 03 Oct 1882, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 26 Aug 1961, 

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

77. v. JOHN KELLY SIMPKINS, b. 02 Oct 1883, Tennessee. 

 vi. BESSIE M. SIMPKINS, b. Jan 1886; d. 22 Jun 1908; m. JAMES M. MAJOR, 18 Dec 1907, 

Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 vii. GRACEY SIMPKINS, b. Jan 1889; d. 1965; m. GEORGE GIBBS; b. 1887; d. 1955. 

78. viii. GUY PERCY SIMPKINS, b. 02 Apr 1891, Tennessee; d. 19 Aug 1963, Charlotte, Dickson 

County, Tennessee. 

 ix. GOLDIE SIMPKINS, b. Feb 1893, Tennessee; d. 03 Mar 1983; m. RUFUS MITCHELL; b. 14 

Jul 1891; d. 19 Feb 1960. 

 x. LUCILLE SIMPKINS, b. Mar 1896. 
 

47.  GERTRUDE S.
5
 GLEAVES (EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born Aug 

1863 in Tennessee.  She married WILLIAM P. SMITH 07 Feb 1892 in Cheatham County, Tennessee.  He 

was born Jun 1856. 
 

Notes for GERTRUDE S. GLEAVES: 

 According to the 1900 Census for Dickson County, William was a farmer. 
  

Children of GERTRUDE GLEAVES and WILLIAM SMITH are: 

 i. CEIL
6
 SMITH, b. Dec 1893. 

 ii. BERYL SMITH, b. Nov 1894. 

 iii. VERNON SMITH, b. Nov 1896; d. before 1910. 
 

48.  PETRONIA L.
5
 GLEAVES (EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born Dec 

1868 in Tennessee.  She married WILLIAM D. JUSTICE 26 Jan 1893 in Cheatham County, Tennessee.  He 

was born 1865. 
 

Notes for PETRONIA L. GLEAVES: 

 The marriage information for Petronia is not definite.  The name appears as "P.L. Gleaves" so more 

research is needed to be sure. 
  

Child of PETRONIA GLEAVES and WILLIAM JUSTICE is: 

 i. ROBBIE E.
6
 JUSTICE, b. 1894. 

 

49.  ATLANTA GEORGIA
5
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM D.

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 

1863 in Cheatham County, Tennessee, and died 24 Oct 1936 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She married 

JAMES JOSEPH WILLIAMSON 27 Dec 1888 in Lebanon, Tennessee, son of JOHN WILLIAMSON and NANCY 

KIRKPATRICK.  He was born 30 Dec 1857 in Belle Isle, Tennessee, and died 1947 in Wilson County, 

Tennessee. 
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Notes for ATLANTA GEORGIA GLEAVES: 
 The following notes on this family group were supplied by John Hamilton Jr.  He is a great grandson 
of James and Atlanta. 
 "Atlanta was an only child. Her parents both died of Cholera when she was young, and she was 
raised by the Lowe family. She was born in 1862 or 1863 in Ashland City, TN and married James Joseph 
Williamson December 27, 1888 in Lebanon, TN. He was the son of John Scott Williamson and Nancy 
Hodge Kirkpatrick, and was born on December 30, 1857 at Belle Isle, the Cairo Bend home of Colonel 
Joseph Kirkpatrick. Atlanta and James had only one child as well, Sarah Louise Williamson (b. 
November 4, 1890, Lebanon, TN, d. November 4, 1953, Sarasota, FL) Sarah married Courtnay Cowper 
Hamilton (b. March 27, 1888, Kansas City, Missouri, d. 1963, Sarasota, FL) on June 2, 1915. They had 4 
sons: James, Courtnay Cowper, Roger Kirkpatrick, and my father, John McFarland. All were born in 
Lebanon. James died as a teenager, Courtnay died in 1978 and Roger died about 1990. My father is still 
alive at 80. 
  According to my father (b. July 5, 1925, Lebanon, TN,) Atlanta went to college, he believes in 
Cheatham County, TN. I don't know whether it is true or not, but lore has it that she was named as the 
result of something of a wager. Supposedly her father, William D. Gleaves, had a friend from Atlanta, 
and their wives were each going to have a baby. William told his friend that if his child was a girl, they 
would name her "Atlanta Georgia." Conversely, if the friend's wife had a girl, they would name her 
"Nashville Tennessee 

 
Atlanta Georgia Gleaves 

 

  Atlanta was active in the Cumberland Presbyterian Church, on North Cumberland Street one block 
off the Lebanon town square (but the church is now gone.) It is likely that she met James at a prayer 
meeting or a camp meeting (essentially a three day revival and prayer meeting) because they did not live 
near each other, and at these meetings you would meet many people from surrounding areas. The 
Williamsons were religious, and even in later life, Atlanta was active in a bible society, where prayer 
meetings were held at different people's houses. She was also active in the UDC and the DAR. 
 James went to work at Nave-Spillers (sp?) Produce in Nashville, and ran the Lebanon office. Later, 
he had his own produce house, J.J. Williamson Produce on East Gay Street and College Avenue. My 
father said that J.J. Williamson was still painted on the side of the building when he visited Lebanon in 
2004. James and Atlanta also ran a boarding house at 230 West Gay Street, where they had about 15 
boarders and 6-8 roomers, mostly from nearby Cumberland Law School. 
 Atlanta helped raise my father and his three brothers, and would read to them until she was hoarse. 
She was sickly later in life, as she had ruptured her appendix and had peritonitis. Dad recalls her as 
having horn-rimmed glasses. He also says he has a picture of her."  
 Atlanta, James and his parents are all buried in the Cedar Grove Cemetery in Lebanon, Wilson 
County, Tennessee.  She is listed in the 1880 Wilson County Census as a boarder living with the family of 
James M. Birell (sp?). 
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Child of ATLANTA GLEAVES and JAMES WILLIAMSON is: 

79. i. SARAH LOUISE
6
 WILLIAMSON, b. 04 Nov 1890, Lebanon, Tennessee; d. 04 Nov 1953, 

Sarasota, Florida. 
 

50.  THOMAS A.
5
 TURNER (MICHAEL GLEAVES

4
, ELIZABETH

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 27 Mar 1840 in Montgomery County, Tennessee.  He married MARY B. PARDUE 1870, 

daughter of LITTLETON PARDUE and MARTHA UNKNOWN.  She was born 01 Feb 1847 in Cheap Hill, 

Cheatham County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for THOMAS A. TURNER: 

Biographical Sketch of Thomas A. Turner 
 

 "Thomas A. Turner, county clerk of Cheatham County, was born in the eastern part of Montgomery 
County March 27, 1840. His father was Michael G. Turner, a North Carolinian, born in 1810. He came 
to Tennessee with his parents when but a child, and engaged in the tanner trade for a time. The latter part 
of his life he was a trader, and died in this county in 1863. His father was killed at the battle of New 
Orleans. The mother of Mr. Turner was Elizabeth P. Williams, also born in North Carolina in 1811, and 
died in Cheatham County in 1883. The family is of Scotch-Welsh-Irish descent. Subject was raised on the 
farm and received a common school education. At eighteen years of age he began clerking in a store at 
Henrietta, and some time afterward began learning the blacksmith trade; worked at this till 1861, when 
he enlisted in Company G, Forty-second Tennessee, C. S. A.; was at Donelson, where he was captured 
and taken to Camp Douglas, Chicago, and after seven months was taken to Vicksburg, Miss., and 
exchanged. He participated in the following battles, and was again taken prisoner: Jackson, Atlanta. 
Peach Tree Creek, Franklin and Nashville. He was then taken to Camp Chase, Ohio, and exchanged in 
February, 1865. At the time of the surrender he was sick at Greensboro, N. C. He came home in June, 
1865 and in 1866 he began the dry goods business at the month of Harpeth River, and was engaged in the 
general mercantile business for thirteen years, and at the time of his election as clerk of the county court, 
in 1878, he was a merchant at Cheap Hill, Cheatham County. He previously held the office of magistrate 
and county assessor. In 1882 he was re-elected clerk of the county court.  
 He was married, in 1870, to Miss Mary B. Pardue, daughter of Littleton J. and Martha Pardue.  Mrs. 
Turner was born at Cheap Hill, this county, February 1, 1847.   They have seven children: James R., 
Mattie E., Thomas A., Jr., Rosa W., George W., Albert E. and Edmond L.   Mrs. Turner is a member of the 
Baptist Church. Mr. Turner is one of the best county officials and one of the leading men of Cheatham 
County. He is a Democrat and also a Mason."     History of Cheatham County, Tennessee 
 

Children of THOMAS TURNER and MARY PARDUE are:  

 i. JAMES R.
6
 TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 ii. MATTIE E. TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 iii. ROSA W. TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 iv. GEORGE W. TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 v. ALBERT E. TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 vi. EDMOND L. TURNER, b. after 1870. 

 vii. THOMAS A. TURNER, JR., b. after 1870. 
 

51.  RUFUS S.
5
 TURNER (MICHAEL GLEAVES

4
, ELIZABETH

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 14 Apr 1847 in Montgomery County, Tennessee.  He married (1) MARY REBECCA FINLEY 14 Feb 

1872, daughter of JAMES FINLEY and ELIZABETH BELL.  She was born before 1860 in Dickson County, 

Tennessee, and died 28 Mar 1883 in Dickson County, Tennessee.  He married (2) MARY WILLIAMS after 

1883, daughter of B.L. WILLIAMS.   
 

Notes for RUFUS S. TURNER: 

Biographical Sketch of Rufus S. Turner 
 

 "Rufus S. Turner was born in Montgomery County, Tenn., April 14. 1847; son of Michael Gleaves 
Turner and Elizabeth P. (Williams) Turner.  The Williams family came from Granville County, N. C.  
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Arthur Turner, father of M. G. Turner, came from Halifax, N. C.; married a Miss Gleaves near Nashville; 
volunteered and accompanied Gen. Jackson to New Orleans and was killed during the defense January, 
1815.  
 R. S. Turner was reared on a farm; received instruction in the school of Sterling Brewer; was too 
young to go to the war, staid at home and cared for his widowed mother, his father having died early in 
the war.  Mrs. Turner's property consisted almost entirely of negroes, so the war left her poor. Rufus went 
to school four months to J. W. Jones, a Confederate soldier, and returned from school in 1866, landing at 
Dr. G.M. Pardue's, mouth of the Harpeth, Tenn., $40 in debt and having no assets save the clothes he 
wore. He engaged to teach school in Dickson County, taught two years and was appointed superintendent 
of public instruction in 1869, but the office was abolished soon after and he returned to teaching; took 
charge of the Male Academy at LaFayette, Ky., in the autumn of 1869, Where he remained two years; 
returned to the mouth of Harpeth in 1872; engaged in mercantile business together with farming and 
wood business, and continued until 1879. He then took charge of a school at Walton Academy in 
Cheatham County for two years; was elected professor of Latin and mathematics in Ashland Institute in 
1881: filled this position for four years; entered upon the practice of law, also engaged in speculating in 
lands and tobacco.  
 Our subject was married February 14, 1872, to Miss Mary Rebecca Finley, of Dickson County; Tenn. 
daughter of James Finley, Esq., of Baltimore, Md., and Elizabeth Bell Finley. From this union sprang two 
children, Eudora Bell Turner and Thomas Norman Turner. Mrs. Rebecca Turner died March 28, 1883, 
and was buried in Dickson County.  Mr. Turner subsequently married his cousin, Mary Williams, 
daughter of B. L. Williams, Esq., of Montgomery County.  Mr. Turner attributes much of his success, 
morally and financially, to the kind offices of three friends, viz.: Dr. James H. Mallory, Dr. G. M. Pardue 
and Dr. Isaac B. Walton."          History of Cheatham County, Tennessee 
 

Children of RUFUS TURNER and MARY FINLEY are: : 
 

 i. EUDORA BELL
6
 TURNER, b. after 1872. 

 ii. THOMAS NORMAN TURNER, b. after 1872. 
 

52.  WILLIAM AMBROSE
5
 TURNER, DR. (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 05 Nov 1834 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 18 Mar 1886 in 

Mayfield, Kentucky.  He married CORELLA R. WILLIAMS 10 Nov 1859.  She was born about 1842, and 

died 27 Oct 1887 in Mayfield, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM AMBROSE TURNER, DR.: 

 William served in the Union Army during the Civil War.  William was a doctor.  He lost an arm 

while in the Army.  William probably served in Co. B., 11th Kentucky from Calloway County; He 

mustered out in Bowling Green, Kentucky.  Information on this family group was provided by Virginia 

Melton. 

Biographical Sketch of William Turner 
 

 "DR. WILLIAM A. TURNER was born November 5, 1834, in Wilson County.  he is the son of Richard 
A. and Martha A. (Gleaves) Turner.  the father was born in Davidson County, Tenn.; he died July 15, 
1850, aged forty.  The mother was born in Davidson County, June 15, 1813, and still lives there on her 
farm.  Dr. Turner was reared on his father's farm, attended the school of the place and later attended the 
high school of Nashville, Tenn.  In 1854 he commenced the study of medicine with Drs. Wilson and 
Briggs of Nashville.  He continued under their preceptorship three years and graduated February 27, 
1857, from the medical department of the University of Nashville.  He then came to Fancy Farm, Graves 
County, where he practiced two years, after which he removed to Mayfield  and followed his profession 
until 1862, when he was elected clerk of the circuit court, which office he held for six years.  He then 
practiced law until 1874, since which time he has been engaged in settling up estates.  The past two years 
he has held the office of city judge.  The doctor was married in 1859 to Miss Corrilla R., daughter of 
Judge R.K. Williams, who was circuit judge and later chief justice of the supreme court of Kentucky.  To 
Dr. and Mrs. Turner have been born five children - two sons and three daughters.  The family are 
members of the Methodist Episcopal Church South."      Goodspeed's History of Graves County, Kentucky 
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Children of WILLIAM TURNER and CORELLA WILLIAMS are: Error! Bookmark not defined. 
80. i. CLARENCE RUFUS

6
 TURNER, b. 15 Dec 1860; d. 29 Mar 1954, Lexington, Kentucky. 

 ii. EMMA TURNER, b. about 1862; m. HOWARD UNKNOWN. 

81. iii. MARTHA TURNER, "MATTIE", b. 1866; d. 1953, St. Louis, Missouri. 

 iv. ROXANNA TURNER, b. about 1868. 

 v. ELBERT TURNER. 
 

53.  JOHN BALDRIDGE
5
 TURNER (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born  14 Jun 1836 in Sumner County, Tennessee, and died 31 May 1889 in Bells, 

Tennessee.  He married (1) ELLEN WILKENSON 01 Dec 1857 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  She was 

born in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 24 Mar 1861 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married 

(2) JENNIE MCLEMORE 04 Jun 1873, daughter of SUGARS MCLEMORE and ELIZABETH UNKNOWN.  She 

was born 28 Feb 1843 in Madison County, Tennessee, and died 24 Jan 1934 in Memphis, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JOHN BALDRIDGE TURNER: 
  ―John Baldridge Turner and his second wife, Virginia Mclemore lived in Brownsville and Memphis, 
Tennessee.  They are both buried in Bells, Tennessee. 
   Capt. John B. Turner served in Co. B. 1st Tennessee Infantry Confederacy States of America during the 
Civil War.  Another instance where families were divided during this difficult time of our history. 
   Ken Thomson has a silver goblet that Uncle John and Aunt Virginia received as a bridal gift in 1873.  
One of a set with a pitcher.‖              Notes from Virginia Melton 
 

Biographical Sketch of John B. Turner 
 

 "John B. Turner is a son of Richard A. and Martha A. (Gleaves) Turner, and was born in Davidson 
County, Tenn., in 1836.  He is one of seven children (six living), and is of English descent.  His 
grandfather, John Turner, was a nephew of Daniel Boone, by whom he was reared.  He was twice 
married (Richard A. being a son of his last wife), and died about 1840.  Richard A. acquired a good 
education, mostly through self application and observation.  He was married about 1832 or 1833, and 
was a teacher and farmer by occupation.  His death occurred in July, 1850.  His wife was born in Wilson 
County, Tenn., in 1813, and died in March, 1885.  Their son, John B., was educated at home under his 
father‘s instruction, and through life has been engaged in farming and milling.  In April, 1861, he joined 
the Confederate Army, enlisting in Company B, First Tennessee Infantry, Rock City battalion, but in the 
fall of 1861 was discharged on account of ill health.  After recovering, he in 1863, joined Col. Ward‘s 
cavalry under Gen. Morgan, and in the fall of that year was captured in Smith County, Tenn., and taken 
to Rock Island, Ill., where he was held until February, 1865.  He was then exchanged and furloughed for 
ninety days, but did not return home until the final surrender, when he followed teaching and farming for 
several years.  In 1868 he removed to Brownsville, and for two years was a teacher in the Brownsville 
Male Academy.  The following four years he kept books for a cotton warehouse, and in 1873 was elected 
superintendent of the Haywood County schools and served two years.  In 1876 he came to Crockett 
County, and now owns 300 acres of valuable land.  In December, 1857, he married Ellen Wilkinson, of 
Davidson County, who died in March, 1861, having borne one child, Wilton.  In June, 1873, Mr. Turner 
married Jennie McLemore, born in Madison County in 1843, daughter of Sugars and Elizabeth 
McLemore, of Haywood County.  Mr. And Mrs. Turner have four children: John B., Jr., Virgie, Irving 
and Richard.  In politics our subject is a Democrat.  He is also a Mason and a member of the 
Presbyterian Church.  William Gleaves, Mr. Turner‘s maternal grandfather, was a Virginian, and settled 
in Davidson County when Tennessee was a part of North Carolina.  Junius Turner, brother of our 
subject, is residing in a part of the house, ten miles northeast of Nashville, that his great-grandfather, 
Michael Gleaves, built. "        Goodspeed's History of Crockett County, Tennessee 
  

Child of JOHN TURNER and ELLEN WILKENSON is: 

82. i. IRA WILTON
6
 TURNER, b. 25 Nov 1858; d. 23 Apr 1938, Ft. Worth, Texas. 
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Children of JOHN TURNER and JENNIE MCLEMORE are:  

 ii. JOHN BALDRIDGE
6
 TURNER, JR., b. 23 Apr 1877; d. 15 Mar 1932, Memphis, Tennessee. 

 

Notes for JOHN BALDRIDGE TURNER, JR.: 

John Jr. never married.   
 

 iii. VIRGINIA MCLEMORE TURNER, b. 14 Feb 1879; d. 30 Jun 1968, Bells, Tennessee; m. 

EDWARD REID HUDGINGS, 07 Sep 1935; b. about 1872. 

83. iv. LINDSEY IRVING TURNER, b. 15 Sep 1882; d. 1971. 

84. v. RICHARD GLEAVES TURNER, b. 15 Jan 1885; d. 30 Jan 1981, Chattanooga, Hamilton 

County, Tennessee. 
 

54.  JAMES MILLER
5
 TURNER (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 24 Jan 1838 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 14 Apr 1925 in Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  He married (1) ELLA F. CRUTCHER 23 Dec 1874.  She was born about 1840, and 

died before 1878.  He married (2) KATHERINE D. MIZELL 01 Jan 1878.  She was born about 1845. 
 

Notes for JAMES MILLER TURNER: 
 J. Miller is the source of the Turner Manuscript that has proved so valuable in researching this branch 
of the family.  No date of the interview is given although we know that Mr. Turner died on June 2, 1925.  
Dr. Edgar Lee Gleaves then compiled a document titled The Gleaves Family. 
 Dr. Gleaves reports in the manuscript that J. Miller died "of pneumonia near Nashville, leaving a 
widow, two sons and one daughter.  He owned and lived on a large farm in the Jones' Bend section of 
Davidson County."                    Turner Manuscript, 1925 
     James served in Co. B., Rock City Guards of Maney's First Tennessee Regiment, C.S.A.  Miller 
mustered in 10/5/1861. 
 Ken Thomson reports that James was once a steamboat captain, owning his own vessel. "On his first 
trip to New Orleans another boat in the line caught fire and burned all boats in the area."  
 James and his second wife, Katherine K. Mizell lived in Hermitage, Davidson Co., Tennessee on the 
original "Hunter's Hill Farm of Andrew Jackson on Shute's Lane, Hermitage, TN." 
 James is Buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, Davidson, Tennessee. 
 Katherine Mizell Turner was a daughter of George Mizell and Georgia Hopper. 

Information provided by Virginia Melton 
 

Children of JAMES TURNER and KATHERINE MIZELL are:  

 i. JAMES MILLER
6
 TURNER, JR., m. (1) JESSIE BETTY; m. (2) EVELYN HESSEY. 

 ii. GEORGE KEELING TURNER, b. 10 May 1889; d. 19 Nov 1987, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for GEORGE KEELING TURNER: 

   George never married.  He died 19 Nov 1987 at McKendree Manor Nursing Home.  He 

is buried in Mt. Olivet Cemetery, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

 iii. ELIZABETH HOOPER TURNER, b. between 1878 - 1890; m. W. FINDLEY CAMPBELL. 

 iv. LINNEY TURNER, b. 1878. 

 

Notes for LINNEY TURNER: 

   Linney died young. 
 

55.  JUNIUS GLEAVES
5
 TURNER (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 19 Oct 1839 in Jones/Hadley Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 11 Feb 

1914 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married CLEMENTIA HADLEY 21 Jan 1914 in 

Hazelwood Farm, Hadley's Bend, Tennessee, daughter of JOHN HADLEY and ANN EMBRY.  She was born 

26 Jan 1862 in Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 12 Sep 1926 in Cloverdale Farm, 

Gallatin, Tennessee. 
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Notes for JUNIUS GLEAVES TURNER: 
 "...another son, June Turner, left children."             Turner Manuscript  1925  
 ―Junius was born at "Hazelwood Farm" the homestead of his great grandfather, Michael Gleaves.  
Michael Gleaves log home was razed to build a Victorian home for Junius's family. 
 Some of the out buildings built by Michael Gleaves were still in use when the federal government took 
the land to build a powder plant for the WWI war, ca. 1917. 
 Until that time the Gleaves Family Graveyard was located just in front of the house.  
 Junius served in Company I, Hume R. Field's Regiment, 1st Tennessee Infantry, C.S.A. 
 Junius and Clementia are buried in the Spring Hill Cemetery in Madison, Tennessee.  
 NAME ORIGINS FOR THE SIX CHLDREN OF JUNIUS GLEAVES TURNER, SR. AND 
CLEMENTIA HADLEY: 
1. Martha after grandmother TURNER; Livingston after grandfather HADLEY 
2. Clementia after her mother who was named after her father's sister.  
3. Annie Embry after grandmother Hadley and Miller after her father‘s brother. 
4. Junius Gleaves after his father and Gleaves for his grandmother's maiden name. 
5.  Winnifred after her 4th great grandmother, Mrs. James Cammell who d. 1781 Lancaster Co., VA 
6. Cassandra after her great great grandmother Cassandra Hukill (wife of Major. Geo. Gibson Howard 
1790-1864 and Amelia after her great grandmother Amelia (Hadley) HADLEY 1799-1876 wife of Dr. 
John Livingston Hadley, Sr.‖        Notes on this family group from Virginia Melton 
 

      
Junius and Clementia Hadley Gleaves 

Courtesy of Kenneth Thomson 
 

Children of JUNIUS TURNER and CLEMENTIA HADLEY are:  

 i. MARTHA LIVINGSTON
6
 TURNER, b. 01 Jan 1890, Hadley Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 15 Oct 1977, Gallatin, Sumner County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARTHA LIVINGSTON TURNER: 
   Martha Livingston Turner was born 1 Jan. 1890, on the homestead of her great-
grandfather, William Gleaves, Hadley's Bend, Davidson Co., TN and died 15/10/1977 
Morton Drive, Gallatin, TN.  She is buried in the old section of Spring Hill Cemetery, 
Madison, Davidson County, TN. 
  ―Martha's education was at Ward's Seminary, Nashville, Tennessee.  She graduated in 
1910.  The poise and gentleness that she learned at the "finishing school" remained with 
her all the days of her life.  Martha never married.  She and her beloved sister, Hallie, 
kept house for their younger brother, Junius "June" until he married in 1949.‖ 
 

 ii. CLEMENTIA TURNER, b. before 1893. 

85. iii. ANNIE MILLER EMBRY TURNER, b. 14 Dec 1893, Hazelwood Farm, Hadleys Bend, 

Tennessee; d. 04 Oct 1919, Cloverdale Farm, Gallatin, Tennessee. 
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 iv. JUNIUS GLEAVES TURNER, JR., b. 22 Dec 1895, Hadley Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 15 Sep 1969, Gallatin, Sumner County, Tennessee; m. AMELIA ALLEN 

WOODSON, 03 Sep 1949; b. 13 Oct 1907; d. 04 Mar 1994. 

 

Notes for JUNIUS GLEAVES TURNER, JR.: 

  ― Junius, fourth child of Junius Gleaves Turner and wife Clementia Hadley. 

June was born 22 Dec 1895. on "Hazelwood Farm."  He died 15 Sept 1969, at Higgason 

Homestead-Cairo Rd., Gallatin, Sumner, TN. 

   On 3 Sept 1949, June married Amelia Allen Woodson, a daughter of Dr. Lewis Miller 

Woodson and Eva Brown.  Amelia was born 13 Oct 1907, and died 4 March 1994.  There 

were no issues.‖ 
 

 v. WINIFRED HOWARD TURNER, b. 27 Mar 1898, Gallatin, Sumner County, Tennessee; d. 

26 Oct 1898. 
 

Notes for WINIFRED HOWARD TURNER: 

   ―Winnifred was born 27 March 1998, to Junius G. Turner, Sr. and Clementia Hadley at 

Hazelwood Farm, Gallatin, Sumner, TN.  She dies 26 Oct 1898, and is buried at Spring 

Hill Cemetery, Madison, Davidson, TN.‖ 
 

 vi. CASSANDRA AMELIA TURNER, b. 09 Apr 1900, Hadley Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 1905. 
 

Notes for CASSANDRA AMELIA TURNER: 

   ―Cassandra "Cassie" was born 9 April 1900, at Hazelwood Farm, Gallatin, Sumner, 

TN and died 26 Oct 1905.  She is buried at Spring Hill Cemetery, Madison, TN.‖ 
 

56.  MARY ANN
5
 TURNER (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 14 Dec 1841 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 26 Aug 1917 in Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married (1) GEORGE W. GLEAVES 04 Feb 1857 in Davidson County, 

Tennessee, son of JOHN GLEAVES and ELIZABETH CURD.  He was born about 1830 in Tennessee, and 

died about 1861 in Tennessee.  She married (2) GEORGE WASHINGTON WEAVER, "WASHINGTON" 30 Nov 

1869 in Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 15 Feb 1815 in Tennessee, and died 05 Jan 1892 in 

Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARY ANN TURNER: 
   Mary Ann first married George W. Gleaves in 1857.  George died sometime in the early 1860s.  There 
were no known children from this marriage.  Information on George is contained in his own listing in 
Chapter 8, the descendants of William Gleaves.  He is detailed under Family Group # 13. 
 The following post is from Ancesty.com 7/31/03 by Virginia Melton 
    "I am looking for George Washington Weaver. He married Mary Ann Turner Gleaves in 1869; in 
Tennessee. They had one daughter, my grandmother Martha Emma. 
    He usually signed his name Washington Weaver. He owned an interest in river boat and served as the 
clerk. He is listed as living in Nashville, Davidson Co., TN in 1860 & 1870. 
    His age on the 1880 census is given as 60. I think that he had a sister, Caroline." 
    There has been some confusion as there were a number of George W. Gleaves in Davidson County 
during this time period.  Our George was not Mary Ann’s first cousin but rather her third. 
 ―Mary Ann's brother, James Miller Turner, was a riverboat captain.  He met Capt. Washington 
Weaver in New Orleans when he sold him a boat.  He invited Capt. Weaver to Hadley's Bend to meet his 
widowed sister.  Kenneth C. Thomson had this story from older family members. 
 Though he married Mary Ann in 1869, they have not been found on the 1870 Census of TN.  Since he 
was 60 years old when he and Mary Ann were married, I wonder if he had been married previously.  The 
1880 census of Davidson Co, TN lists his occupation as Farmer.  
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 George Washington Weaver is found on the US 1850 Census of Davidson Co., TN as living on a 
steamboat in Nashville, age 35.  The 1860 Census Davidson County finds George in the household of 
Calvin G. Gabler, He is listed as a clerk on a steamboat, age 45.  The fact that in 1850 in was living on 
the ship and in 1860 is living in the Gabler household along with several other men leads to the 
assumption that he was not previously married.‖         Notes from Virginia Melton 
 

         
George Washington Weaver (1820-1892).  The second picture is of Mary Ann Turner Weaver.  The child 

dressed in white is her daughter Emma.  The older girl appears to be an unidentified relative. 

Courtesy of Virginia Melton 
 

    The 1880 Census for Davidson County shows Washington and Mary Ann living in Davidson County.  
He is 60 and she is 38.  He is a farmer and she keeps house.   Both sets of their parents were born in 
Tennessee. 
    Washington died in 1892 but Mary Ann lived at least 30 more years.  The 1910 Census for Davidson 
County finds the widow Mary A. Weaver living with her daughter's family.   

 

Notes for GEORGE W. GLEAVES: 
     A George W. Gleaves is listed in the International Genealogical Index as marrying a woman named 
Mary Ann Turner in Davidson County on February 4, 1857.  This author has yet to locate this marriage 
record.  George and Mary Ann were 3rd Cousins. 
    The 1860 Census for Hickman County, Kentucky lists a George M? Gleaves.  He is 30 years old, born 
in Tennessee and lists his occupation as a Miller.  His wife, Mary A. is 19 years old and also born in 
Tennessee.  If this is the same couple, his date of death would be later than reported. 
    The following post appeared on Ancestry.com dated 8/7/03 by Virginia Melton. 
    "Mary Ann Gleaves' maiden name was Turner. She 1st married a cousin, George Gleaves.  He died 
about a year after the marriage. She then married Capt. George Washington Weaver."  
    Information on Mary Ann's second marriage is found in Davidson County Marriage Records. 
 

Child of MARY TURNER and GEORGE WEAVER is: 

86. i. MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, b. 14 Jan 1875, Hadley's Bend, Old Hickory, Davidson 

County, Tennessee; d. 12 Jun 1954, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

57.  RICHARD AMBROSE
5
 TURNER, JR. (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 04 Aug 1843 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 11 Apr 1917 in 

Brooksville, Hernando County, Florida.  He married NANCY TENNESSEE JONES, "TENNIE" 21 Sep 1882.  

She was born Jun 1857 in Murray, Kentucky, and died 06 Jan 1928 in Tampa, Florida. 
 

Notes for RICHARD AMBROSE TURNER, JR.: 

 Richard Ambrose Turner, Jr.-his name is reported as Richard Erastus in Roberta Wilhoite's book.  It 

is said that Richard changed his middle name to Ambrose when he reached majority. 
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 He served in the C.S.A. during the Civil War, but it is not known in what unit at this time. 

 By vocation Richard was a pharmacist.  He lived in Kenton, Tennessee and in Brooksville, Florida.  

Nancy Jones was a daughter of Thomas Bedford Jones. 

 "About 1978, Nolen A. Turner gave me (Kenneth C. Thomson, Jr.) his grandfather's (Richard A. 

Turner, Sr.) watch.  He was my great-great grandfather.  I also have his daily journals which he kept for 

over 60 years and other personal possessions." 

    Richard is reported to have died without leaving any heirs.         Turner Manuscript 1925 
 

Child of RICHARD TURNER and NANCY JONES is: 

 i. NOLEN AMBROSE
6
 TURNER, b. 01 Jan 1889. 

 

58.  MARTHA MISSOURI
5
 TURNER, "MATTIE" (MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 30 Oct 1847 in Jones Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 18 Dec 

1903 in Ft. Worth, Texas.  She married HENRY LEE ABSTON 29 Aug 1867.  He was born 06 Jun 1845 in 

Cage's Bend, Sumner County, Tennessee, and died 25 May 1914 in Ft. Worth, Texas. 
 

Notes for MARTHA MISSOURI TURNER, "MATTIE": 

 "Mattie" moved to Fort Worth, Texas where she ran a boarding house as their primary source of 

income.  She is buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Ft. Worth, Texas 

 Henry was a son of Merry Carter Abston and Mary Ann Douglass. 
 

Children of MARTHA TURNER and HENRY ABSTON are: : 

 i. JENNY MAY
6
 ABSTON, b. about 1868. 

 

Notes for JENNY MAY ABSTON: 

   Jennie died young and is buried in the Gleaves Cemetery, Old Hickory, Tennessee. 
 

 ii. ANNIE ABSTON, m. HENRY SMITH. 

 iii. MARTHA TURNER ABSTON, "MATTIE", b. Oct 1871; d. 1954. 

 iv. MOLLIE WEAVER ABSTON, b. 1872; d. 1953; m. FRANCIS MARION LOCKE. 
 

Notes for MOLLIE WEAVER ABSTON: 

   Mollie was the fourth child of Henry Lee Abston and Martha Missouri Turner.  She was 

born in 1869, died 1953.  Mollie married Francis Marion Locke who died in 1937, in 

Bloomington, IL. 
 

87. v. RICHARD LEE ABSTON, b. 07 Sep 1873; d. 05 May 1965, Ft. Worth, Texas. 

 vi. MABEL JUNE ABSTON, b. 08 Jun 1888. 
 

59.  JOHN MICHAEL
5
 POWELL (RACHEL ELIZABETH

4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 28 Feb 1841 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 06 Oct 1923 in Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  He married NANCY EMMALINE WINFORD Nov 1865 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  

She was born 25 Jul 1847 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 05 Jun 1914 in Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JOHN MICHAEL POWELL: 

 Nancy was John's second cousin. 
 

Children of JOHN POWELL and NANCY WINFORD are:  
 

 i. WILLIAM GRENADE
6
 POWELL, m. (1) IDA MCBROOM; m. (2) BETTIE MCBROOM. 

 ii. JOHN HENRY POWELL, m. ROBERT FIELDING FAGAN. 

 iii. ALFRED WINFORD POWELL, m. MARY REBECCA JACKSON. 

 iv. RACHEL EMMA POWELL, b. 1874; d. 1897. 
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Notes for RACHEL EMMA POWELL: 

    Rachel never married. 
 

 v. HARRIET ELIZABETH POWELL, m. ANSWORTH HARRISON. 

88. vi. TABITHA GREEN POWELL, b. 30 Oct 1880, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 07 Jul 1963, 

Nashville, Tennessee. 

 vii. ETHEL POWELL, m. JAMES SIMEON WHITE. 

 

Sixth Generation 

 

60.  ELLEN
6
 DUNN (SOPHIA LOUISE

5
 HORTON, SOPHIA WESTERN

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 28 Jan 1849 in Mobile, Alabama, and died 22 Aug 1883 in 

Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married JOHN GEORGE WASHINGTON TRABUE 18 Nov 

1868 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 21 Feb 1839, and died 01 May 1884 in 

New York City, New York. 
 

Notes for ELLEN DUNN: 

 ―Ellen Dunn, daughter of Col. William Dixon Dunn & Sophia Louise Horton Dunn, was born 

January 28, 1849, in Mobile, Alabama. She married George Washington Trabue on November 18, 1868, 

in Nashville, and they had four sons. Mrs. Trabue died in Nashville on August 22, 1883 and was buried at 

Mt. Olivet Cemetery. The portrait descended in family hands to the current owner.‖ 
 

 

Ellen Dunn Trabue 

The Family of Trabue 
  

Children of ELLEN DUNN and JOHN TRABUE are: 

 i. WILLIAM DUNN
7
 TRABUE, b. 24 Sep 1869, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; m. 

LUCINDA O'BRIEN. 

 ii. GEORGE W. TRABUE, b. 07 Feb 1871, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 11 Mar 

1903. 

 iii. CHARLES CLAY TRABUE, b. 09 Mar 1872, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; m. 

JULIA MALONE, 04 Nov 1909. 

 iv. JULIA MALONE TRABUE, b. 04 Feb 1876, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

61.  JOSEPHINE KYLE
6
 HUDDLESTON (ALICE

5
 ROBERTSON, ELLEN MORDANT

4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 

GLEAVES, MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born May 1864 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 

06 Nov 1945 in Tennessee.  She married RUSSELL EDGAR ANDREWS, son of JAMES ANDREWS and 

MARY MCINTYRE.  He was born 27 Aug 1853 in Tennessee, and died 14 Jul 1929. 
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Children of JOSEPHINE HUDDLESTON and RUSSELL ANDREWS are: 

89. i. RUSSELL EDGAR
7
 ANDREWS, JR., b. 22 Nov 1892, Murfreesboro, Tennessee; d. 29 Dec 

1973, Rome, Georgia. 

 ii. DAVID ANDREWS, b. 1895. 
 

62.  ANNE HEAP
6
 GLEAVES (ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 15 Jul 1890 in Washington, DC, and died 1940 in Annapolis, Maryland.  She married THOMAS 

EARLE VAN METRE 19 Jun 1915 in St. John's Church, Washington, DC.  He died 08 Dec 1973 in 

Bethesda Naval Hospital, Bethesda Maryland. 
 

Children of ANNE GLEAVES and THOMAS VAN METRE are: 

 i. NANCY STIRLING
7
 VAN METRE, b. 13 Nov 1916; d. 13 Nov 1916. 

90. ii. EVELINA GLEAVES VAN METRE, b. 18 May 1921. 

91. iii. THOMAS EARLE VAN METRE, JR., b. 11 Jan 1923. 

92. iv. ALBERT GLEAVES VAN METRE, b. 24 Jan 1926, Washington, DC; d. 02 Mar 2008, 

Washington, DC. 
 

63.  EVELINA PORTER
6
 GLEAVES (ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 26 May 1895, and died about 1950.  She married ALBERT MORRIS COHEN 20 Dec 1926 in St. 

John's Church, Washington, DC.  He was born 1883, and died 1959. 
 

Notes for EVELINA PORTER GLEAVES: 

 Evelina's obituary appeared in the Washington Post and Stevensville, Montana newspaper in January 

of 1997.  Her age at the time of her death is listed as 101, making her the longest living with the Gleaves 

surname. 
 

Children of EVELINA GLEAVES and ALBERT COHEN are: 

93. i. ALBERT GLEAVES
7
 COHEN, b. 24 Sep 1927. 

94. ii. CLOTILDA FLORANCE COHEN, "CLOIE", b. 15 Nov 1930; d. 27 Dec 1996. 
 

64.  MAMIE
6
 ADAMS (ADA B.

5
 GLEAVES, JOHN T.

4
, JOHN

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1879, 

and died 1944.  She married UNKNOWN CATES.   
 

Child of MAMIE ADAMS and UNKNOWN CATES is: 

 i. FREDA
7
 CATES, d. 24 Nov 1979; m. (1) DAN C. RANKIN; d. 1945; m. (2) EDWARD 

MCDERMOTT; d. 23 Feb 1983. 
 

65.  EDGAR LEE
6
 GLEAVES, DR. (WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 04 Dec 1866 in Tennessee, and died 01 Nov 1936 in Tennessee.  He married ELLA 

B. TROTTER 15 Oct 1889 in Davidson County, Tennessee, daughter of JOHN TROTTER and MARY 

BRATTON.  She was born 09 Sep 1870 in Kentucky, and died 11 Apr 1937 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for EDGAR LEE GLEAVES, DR.: 
 Edgar was a doctor who graduated in medicine from the University of Nashville in 1898.  He is the 
individual who interviewed J. Miller Turner in 1925.  He is responsible for the lengthy history of the 
descendants of Michael Gleaves.   He is the Family’s first modern day genealogist. 
 Edgar and his family are listed as living in Sumner County during the 1900 Census. 
 They appear again in the 1920 Census for Davidson County.  This is the source of much of the 
information on his children.   Edgar and Ella are also listed in the 1930 Census living in Nashville.  There 
is some confusion as to ages reported from other sources as he states he is 70, which would mean he was 
born about 1860.  Ella is listed as 60 years old which would place her birth about 1870.  He states he was 
25 when he married Ella who was 18 at the time. 
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Ella B. Trotter Gleaves, holding her granddaughter, Eleanor Ruby Gleaves, the daughter of Roy Lee and 

Ruby Anderson Gleaves. When Ruby was 3 years old, her mother died and her grandparents raised her. 
 

 A woman named Ella Gleaves appears in the 1930 Census for Davidson County living alone.  She is a 
widow running a farm. 
 Edgar's death certificate states he died of "Hemorrhage of Cerebrum".  Ella's death certificate lists her 
cause of death as "Bronchial Pneumonia". 
 Edgar and Ella are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County.  
 

Children of EDGAR GLEAVES and ELLA TROTTER are:  

 i. EDGAR BRATTON
7
 GLEAVES, b. 30 Aug 1890, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 23 Apr 

1894, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for EDGAR BRATTON GLEAVES: 

    The death of Bratton Gleaves was published in the Nashville Christian Advocate on 

October 4, 1894.  He is buried in the Gleaves/Sarver Cemetery in Sumner County along 

with his sister. 

    There is some confusion as to this individual as his death certificate lists his death as 

occurring in 1897.  Cause of death; "capillary bronchitis". 
 

 ii. CHODDIE BELL GLEAVES, b. 01 Jun 1892, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 25 Jun 1892, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for CHODDIE BELL GLEAVES: 

    The connection of this child to Edgar and Ella comes from her death certificate.  She is 

listed as dying of "Infantile Cholera".   

    Choddie is buried in the same graveyard as her grandparents and younger brother Edgar 

Bratton Gleaves.  The two children appear to share the same headstone. 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm 
 

95. iii. RICHARD DOUGLAS GLEAVES, b. 17 May 1893, Nashville, Tennessee; d. 25 Mar 1981, 

Murfreesboro, Rutherford County, Tennessee. 

96. iv. HARRY RECTOR GLEAVES, b. 14 May 1895, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

14 Mar 1980, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

97. v. ROY LEE GLEAVES, b. 21 Aug 1897, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. about 

May 1945, Tennessee. 

 vi. RUSSELL WARNER GLEAVES, b. 23 Jun 1899, Tennessee; m. PINKIE BERLIN, about 1920; 

b. about 1903, Texas; d. 01 Oct 1966, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

http://www.rootsweb.com/~tnsumner/cemgleaves.htm
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Notes for RUSSELL WARNER GLEAVES: 
    Information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft Registration.  Russell 
was living in Nashville at the time.  He states he is a truck driver.  He describes himself as 
medium height and slender build.  His eyes are brown and his hair is brown.     
    Russell Woodsen Gleaves, born 1900, married a Miss Pinkie Berlin, and they have no 
children.  He and Rector are merchants in Nashville.            Turner Manuscript:  1925  
    Russell is listed in the 1920 Census living with his parents.  He is listed as single, 
working as a Billing Clerk for a bookstore. 
    Mrs. Pinkie Gleaves is listed in the Nashville City Directory.  She is employed by the 

Webb Manufacturing Company and lives at 205 Russell Street.  Russell is not listed.  
http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372 

    Russell and Pinkie appear in the 1930 Census living in Nashville.  He is now a 
Salesman in a book store.  Also living with them is a 12 year old boy named Robert J. 
Gleaves.  He is listed as a "Nephew-in-Law" which may mean his surname was recorded 
incorrectly. 
    Russell's date of death is not known, although Pinkie is reported to have married a man 
Robert Ryman sometime after 1935. 

 

66.  WALTER MORTON
6
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 08 Apr 1869 in Kentucky, and died 08 Oct 1940 in White Oak, Hamilton County, 

Tennessee.  He married LENORA ORR about 1895, daughter of NORRIS ORR.  She was born about 1875 in 

Kentucky, and died 15 Dec 1940 in White Oak, Hamilton County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WALTER MORTON GLEAVES: 
 "Walter M. Gleaves, son of William Gleaves II, married and wife died, leaving an adopted daughter, 
Nellie.  He lived in Chattanooga, Tennessee."            Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 The 1920 Arkansas Census finds Walter and Lenora living in Crittenden County, Arkansas.  It states 
that both were born in Kentucky.  Walter lists his occupation as a Manager of a farm. 
 By 1930 Walter and Lenora had moved to Hamilton County, Tennessee where they appear in the 
Census for that year.  Walter lists his occupation in this Census as a Painter. 
 Walter's death certificate states that he died of pneumonia.  There is at least one report that he was a 
veteran of the Indian Wars, although given his date of birth, this may be incorrect. 
 Much of the information on Lenora comes from her death certificate.   
 The couple is buried in the National Cemetery, Chattanooga, Tennessee 
 

Child of WALTER GLEAVES and LENORA ORR is: 

 i. NELLIE
7
 GLEAVES, b. Aug 1896, Tennessee. 

 

67.  WARNER SETTLE
6
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 16 Jun 1872 in Kentucky, and died 19 Feb 1944 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married LILLY B. JORDAN in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She was born 10 

Sep 1878 in Nashville, Tennessee, and died 03 Feb 1965 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WARNER SETTLE GLEAVES: 

 "Warner Settle Gleaves, born 1871, lives in Jackson, Tennessee, where he operates the Madison 

Mattress Company; married Miss Lillie Jordan of Nashville, has two sons and three daughters." 

 Turner Manuscript:  1925 

 Warner is listed in the 1880 Census living in Davidson County with his parents. 

 Warner, Lillie and four of their children appear in the 1920 Census living in Nashville.  He lists his 

occupation as a merchant. 

 According to Warner's death certificate his cause of death was "Hypostatic Pneumonia / 

Myocardetes". 

  

http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372
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Lillie's obituary appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on February 4, 1965. 

Tennessee State Library and Archives 

 Warner and Lillie are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County. 
  

Children of WARNER GLEAVES and LILLY JORDAN are: 

98. i. MAYME
7
 GLEAVES, b. 14 Jun 1898, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 17 Jun 

1990. 

99. ii. CLIFTON SETTLE GLEAVES, b. 23 Jun 1900, Tennessee; d. 28 Apr 1983, Ft. Lauderdale, 

Florida. 

 iii. SADIE M. GLEAVES, b. about 1903, Tennessee. . 
 

Notes for SADIE M. GLEAVES: 

    Sadie's existence is documented by the 1920 Census.  This individual is listed at 

various times as Sallie, Sudie, Salva and Sadie.   
 

 iv. INFANT GLEAVES, b. 27 Aug 1910, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 v. WARNER SETTLE GLEAVES, JR., b. about 1911. 
 

Notes for WARNER SETTLE GLEAVES, JR.: 

    The only record of this person found so far is the 1920 Census.  He is buried in the Mt. 

Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County.   
 

100. vi. EVELYN GLEAVES, b. 28 Jun 1918, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

68.  WILLIAM E.
6
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 01 Apr 1880 in Tennessee.  He married NANNIE SARVER.  She was born about 1879 in 

Tennessee, and died before 1925. 
 

Notes for WILLIAM E. GLEAVES: 
 "William E. Gleaves, born 1880, married a second cousin, Miss Nan Sarver.  She died, leaving one 
son and daughter, both of whom live in Athens, Alabama.  The daughter Lucille Gleaves, is unmarried 
and has been with the Alabama Highway Department for many years.   William Gleaves, a veteran of the 
Spanish American War in Cuba and World War I, died and is buried in the National Cemetery in 
Nashville."                    Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 William appears on a list of World War I Veterans from Davidson County.  His birth date is listed 
there as 1878 rather than 1880 as reported in the Turner Manuscript. 

Tennessee State Library and Archives  
 Nannie appears in the 1920 Census living in Athens, Alabama with her son and daughter.  The report 
states that she is married and she and her children were born in Tennessee.   She lists her occupation as a 
sales lady in a dry goods store.  There is no sign of William. 
 ―Will E. Gleaves‖ appears in the 1930 Census as soldier stationed at Schofield Barracks in Honolulu, 
Hawaii.  He is 50 years old and a single enlisted man.  He states that he and his parents were all born in 
Tennessee. 
 

Children of WILLIAM GLEAVES and NANNIE SARVER are:  
 

 i. NANCY LUCILLE
7
 GLEAVES, b. 10 Apr 1908, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

Mar 1979, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for NANCY LUCILLE GLEAVES: 

     "The daughter, Lucille Gleaves, is unmarried and has been with the Alabama Highway 

Department for many years."          The Turner Manuscript 

     Vital statistics for Lucille are derived from the Social Security Death Index. 
 

 ii. MORTON MACDONALD GLEAVES, "MAC", b. 22 Apr 1905, Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
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69.  WALLACE AMBROSE
6
 GLEAVES, "BUD" (GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 17 Aug 1876 in Tennessee.  He married CARRIE LOUISA STRASSER about 

1910.  She was born about 1887 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WALLACE AMBROSE GLEAVES, "BUD": 

 Some information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft Registration.  Wallace was 

living in Nashville at the time.  He states he is a merchant and is married.  He describes himself as 

medium height and weight.  His eyes are grey and his hair is dark. 

 Wallace and his family appear in the 1920 Davidson County, Tennessee Census.  He lists his 

occupation as a "Grocery Merchant". 

 The 1930 Census for the same county lists his parents as both being born in Germany.  His wife is 

listed as "Carrie L.".  His occupation is the same as in 1920.  This is also the source of information on the 

children.  

The Historic Mud Tavern Community 
 

 ―Mud Tavern is an historic community in Davidson County, Tennessee, established in the late 1700s 

when the first settlers received North Carolina land grants in Tennessee. 
 

 
James Gleaves (standing on the gas pump), Carrie and W. A. Gleaves (on the right),  

W. A. Gleaves, Jr. (infant in W. A.‘s arms) on the porch at Gleaves Store 
 

 The community developed around the crossroads where the Elm Hill and McGavock Pikes intersect. 
To the west, along Mill Creek, was Buchanan‘s Station where in 1792 settlers defeated a raiding party of 
Creeks and Cherokees. Early in the 19th century, a Mud Tavern Inn was built near the crossroads. It is 
recorded that Andrew Jackson often stayed overnight at the inn, and is reported to have spent two days 
there in May 1806 preparing for his duel with Charles Dickinson. Over the next one hundred years, the 
Mud Tavern community became home to many families who played a significant role in the history of the 
Donelson area in Davidson County. 
 By the beginning of the 20th century, Mud Tavern had acquired the assets of a thriving rural 
community, among which were the Hite Post Office, a Tennessee & Pacific railway station, a grocery 
store – owned for many years by Wallace A. Gleaves – and the Mud Tavern School, which later became 
the Elm Hill Community Club. In 1915 Peabody College purchased one hundred fifty acres along Elm 
Hill Pike and established the Seaman A. Knapp School of Rural Life. 
 Farming and rural life began to give way to urban development when in 1954 the runways of the 
Nashville Airport were extended toward Elm Hill Pike in order to provide for jet air traffic. Today the 
crossroads at Elm Hill and McGavock has been dubbed ―Century City‖ by the commercial interests that 
have developed it as a corporate park.           http://www.mudtavern.net/Default.aspx 

http://www.mudtavern.net/Default.aspx
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Carrie Strasser Gleaves in her yard 
 

Children of WALLACE GLEAVES and CARRIE STRASSER are: : 

101. i. JAMES E.
7
 GLEAVES, b. about 1918, Tennessee; d. 25 Jan 1998, Tennessee. 

 ii. WALLACE AMBROSE GLEAVES, JR., b. about 1924, Tennessee; d. 25 Feb 1996, Davidson 

County, Tennessee; m. MARY ELIZABETH LOWRY; b. 22 Feb 1922, Lebanon, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WALLACE AMBROSE GLEAVES, JR.: 

   Wallace enlisted in the Army on January 30, 1943 at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.  He 

states he was single, had completed high school, was 6'2" and weighed 152 pounds.  His 

civilian occupation was a shipping clerk or a dispatcher.    

U.S. World War II Army Enlistment Records, 1938-1946 

   Wallace's obituary appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on February 26, 1996.  It is the 

source of his wife's name.  It states that he was retired from American Airlines and was a 

veteran of World War II. 
 

70.  MARGARET
6
 GLEAVES (GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born Jul 1882 in Tennessee, and died 1935.  She married WILLIAM WASHINGTON 

MCDONALD.  He was born 1873, and died 1937. 
 

Notes for MARGARET GLEAVES: 

  This couple is buried in the Roselawn Cemetery in Junction City, Union County, Arkansas.  Her 

headstone says she was born in 1884. 
 

Child of MARGARET GLEAVES and WILLIAM MCDONALD is: 

 i. VIVIAN
7
 MCDONALD, b. 20 Sep 1909, Bernice, Louisiana; d. 01 Feb 1959, Houston, 

Harris County, Texas; m. UNKNOWN HALL; d. after 1959. 
 

Notes for VIVIAN MCDONALD: 

   All information on this individual comes from the Texas Death Index. 
 

71.  GEORGE WASHINGTON
6
 GLEAVES, JR. (GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 20 Oct 1890 in Goodlettsville, Tennessee, and died 30 Jun 1945 in 

Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee.  He married (1) ADELE P. PENUEL 6 May 1918.  She was born 

about 1898 in Tennessee and died 2 Sep 1925 in Nashville, Tennessee.  He married (2) MARY LEO 

LINDSEY 11 Jul 1928 in Nashville, Tennessee.  She was born 27 Nov 1903 in Big Sandy, Tennessee, and 

died 20 Nov 1999 in Corvallis, Oregon. 
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Notes for GEORGE WASHINGTON GLEAVES, JR.: 

 George's World War I Draft Registration card describes him as of medium height and build with light 

brown eyes and brown hair. 

 The 1920 Census lists George as a "Physical Director" at the YWCA.  He and Adele are recorded.   

Adele is 22 and born in Tennessee.  No children are listed. 

 Adele died from an accidental gunshot wound while they were still living in Nashville. 

 George served in the 44th Bomb Group in England during World War II.  He flew 33 combat 

missions over Germany as a pilot in B-24 Liberator bombers. 

 His death is recorded in the Shelby County, Tennessee Death Certificates.  His cause of death is listed 

as ―Cancer‖. 
  

Children of GEORGE GLEAVES and ADELE PENUEL are: 

 i. KATHLEEN KERMIT
7
 GLEAVES, b. 18 Feb 1920; m. Dudley Bragg. 

 ii. GEORGE WASHINGTON GLEAVES III, b. 20 Feb. 1922; d. Dec 1968, Knoxville, 

Tennessee; m. Jacqueline Goodrich. 
 

Child of GEORGE GLEAVES and MARY LINDSEY is: 

102. iii. WILLIAM WALTON
7
 GLEAVES, b. 11 Jul 1932, Memphis, Tennessee. 

 

72.  FELIX MCKAY
6
 GLEAVES, JR. (FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 14 Apr 1883 in Tennessee, and died 30 Jan 1932 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married MARTHA JANE PHELPS about 1913, daughter of THOMAS PHELPS and MARTHA 

HOLT.  She was born 27 Nov 1888 in Williamson County, Tennessee, and died 26 Sep 1943 in Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for FELIX MCKAY GLEAVES, JR.: 

 Information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft Registration.  Felix was living in 

Nashville at the time.  He states he is a fireman for the City of Nashville.  He describes himself as 

medium height and weight.  His eyes and hair are brown.  He is married and names Martha as his closest 

relative. 

 The 1920 Census for Davidson County lists Felix as a ‗Shipping Clerk‖ for a casket company.  It is 

also the source of Martha's birth and location.  Felix III is also listed. 

 In 1930 in the same county, Felix appears in the Census as working for the City railway company. 

 Martha's death certificate states she was a factory worker. 
 

Child of FELIX GLEAVES and MARTHA PHELPS is: 

103. i. FELIX MCKAY
7
 GLEAVES III, b. 20 Nov 1916, Michigan; d. 21 Jan 1949, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

73.  HARRIET
6
 MASON (HARRIET

5
 GLEAVES, "HATTIE", JOHN EWING

4
, MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born Sep 1890 in Tennessee, and died 16 Nov 1973 in Houston, Harris County, Texas.  

She married VAN GERRARD LOVE, son of WILLIAM LOVE and LIZZIE UNKNOWN.  He was born 13 Jan 

1891 in Tennessee, and died 16 Nov 1963. 
 

Notes for HARRIET MASON: 

 Van's World War I Draft Registration states that he is married, medium height, slender with blue eyes 

and light hair. 

  This couple is found in the 1930 Census for Knoxville.  Van is a Furniture Executive.  Both are born 

in Tennessee.  Van's father was born in Mississippi and Mother Alabama.  Harriet's father was born in 

Alabama and her mother in Tennessee. 
 

Children of HARRIET MASON and VAN LOVE are: 

 i. VAN G.
7
 LOVE, JR., b. about 1920, Tennessee; d. Dec 1943. 
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 ii. GLEAVES MASON LOVE, b. 01 Feb 1924, Tennessee; d. 13 Aug 2007, Memphis, Shelby 

County, Tennessee. 
 

74.  DEANE
6
 MASON (HARRIET

5
 GLEAVES, "HATTIE", JOHN EWING

4
, MICHAEL

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) died 15 Dec 1976.  He married GEORGE A. SCHWAB.  He died 23 Dec 1949. 

 

Notes for DEANE MASON: 

 Most members of this family group are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery. 
 

Child of DEANE MASON and GEORGE SCHWAB is: 

 i. GEORGE A.
7
 SCHWAB, JR., d. 19 Jul 1958; m. VIRGINIA BEITZ. 

 

75.  EVA EUGENA
6
 SIMPKINS (ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 02 Apr 1877 in Tennessee, and died 16 Aug 1914 in Charlotte, 

Dickson County, Tennessee.  She married RUFUS FRANKLIN THACH.  He was born 31 Mar 1865 in 

Kentucky, and died 16 Jul 1919 in Charlotte, Dickson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of EVA SIMPKINS and RUFUS THACH are: 

 i. FRANK
7
 THACH, b. 1891, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. EDNA THACH, b. 01 Nov 1902, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 1949, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee; m. JESSE GORDON BASTON; b. 1900; d. 02 Sep 1972, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. LYDIA THACH, b. 31 Aug 1905, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 27 Oct 1906. 

104. iv. MARY ELLEN THACH, b. 20 Jul 1907, Ashland City, Tennessee; d. 1995, Jacksonville, 

Duval County, Florida. 

105. v. FRANCES MAGDALENE THACH, b. 24 Feb 1910, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 vi. JULIA EMMA THACH, b. 05 Mar 1913, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 02 Oct 1996, 

Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida; m. ROBERT ELIJAH WEAVER; b. 22 Feb 1911, 

Tennessee; d. 1989, Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida. 
 

76.  WILLIE BATE
6
 SIMPKINS (ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 03 Oct 1882 in Dickson County, Tennessee, and died 26 Aug 

1961 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married EUSTICE HARRIS JOHNSON 11 Oct 1905 in 

Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 07 Jul 1879 in Tennessee, and died 26 Oct 1930 in Charlotte, 

Dickson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of WILLIE SIMPKINS and EUSTICE JOHNSON are: 

 i. JOHN ELMA
7
 JOHNSON, b. 06 Aug 1906, Dickson County, Tennessee. 

106. ii. MARY LOUISE JOHNSON, b. 25 Apr 1908, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 25 Aug 1982, 

Dickson County, Tennessee. 

 iii. WILLIAM ENLOE JOHNSON, b. 22 Oct 1910, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 26 Dec 1958. 

 iv. EWING JOSEPH JOHNSON, b. 27 Apr 1913, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 21 Feb 1992; 

m. KATHERINE V. PARDUE, 07 Jul 1940; b. 13 Nov 1921; d. 21 Feb 1992. 

 v. DANIEL H. JOHNSON, b. 17 Oct 1916, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 27 Jul 1987, 

Dickson County, Tennessee. 

107. vi. THOMAS C. JOHNSON, b. 07 Jun 1919, Dickson County, Tennessee; d. 15 Sep 2007, 

Fairchance, Fayette County, Pennsylvania. 
 

77.  JOHN KELLY
6
 SIMPKINS (ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 02 Oct 1883 in Tennessee.  He married BESSIE MAE UNKNOWN.  She was 

born 1892 in Georgia. 
 

Children of JOHN SIMPKINS and BESSIE UNKNOWN are: 

 i. SARAH
7
 SIMPKINS, b. about 1914. 
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 ii. EUGENE SIMPKINS, b. about 1915. 

 iii. EVELYN SIMPKINS, b. about 1917. 

 iv. WILLIAM SIMPKINS, b. about 1921. 

 v. BERNARD SIMPKINS, b. about 1928. 
 

78.  GUY PERCY
6
 SIMPKINS (ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 02 Apr 1891 in Tennessee, and died 19 Aug 1963 in Charlotte, Dickson 

County, Tennessee.  He married BUENA HARPER.  She was born 09 Jan 1899, and died 04 Oct 1991 in 

Charlotte, Dickson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of GUY SIMPKINS and BUENA HARPER are: 

 i. FRANCES W.
7
 SIMPKINS, b. about 1918. 

 ii. JOHN W. SIMPKINS, b. about 1921. 

 iii. ALTHA J. SIMPKINS, b. about 1922. 

 iv. GUY P. SIMPKINS, JR., b. 25 Jun 1924; d. 14 Mar 2000. 
 

79.  SARAH LOUISE
6
 WILLIAMSON (ATLANTA GEORGIA

5
 GLEAVES, WILLIAM D.

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 04 Nov 1890 in Lebanon, Tennessee, and died 04 Nov 1953 in Sarasota, 

Florida.  She married COURTNAY COWPER HAMILTON 02 Jun 1915.  He was born 27 Mar 1888 in Kansas 

City, Missouri, and died 1963 in Sarasota, Florida. 
 

Children of SARAH WILLIAMSON and COURTNAY HAMILTON are: 

 i. JAMES
7
 HAMILTON, b. Lebanon, Tennessee. 

 ii. COURTNAY COWPER HAMILTON, JR., b. Lebanon, Tennessee; d. 1978. 

 iii. ROGER KIRKPATRICK HAMILTON, b. Lebanon, Tennessee; d. 1990. 

108. iv. JOHN MCFARLAND HAMILTON, b. 05 Jul 1925, Lebanon, Tennessee. 
 

80.  CLARENCE RUFUS
6
 TURNER (WILLIAM AMBROSE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 15 Dec 1860, and died 29 Mar 1954 in Lexington, Kentucky.  

He married DAISY OWENS, daughter of ISAAC OWENS.   
 

Children of CLARENCE TURNER and DAISY OWENS are: 

 i. WILLIAM HUBERT
7
 TURNER. 

 ii. LOUISE TURNER, m. HARRY WEGNER. 
 

81.  MARTHA
6
 TURNER, "MATTIE" (WILLIAM AMBROSE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1866, and died 1953 in St. Louis, Missouri.  She married JOHN 

T. HAPPY 17 Mar 1880 in Fulton, Kentucky.  He was born about 1860. 
 

Children of MARTHA TURNER and JOHN HAPPY are: 

 i. FRANK
7
 HAPPY. 

 ii. ARTHUR E. HAPPY. 

 iii. HAL HAPPY. 

 iv. ROXANNA HAPPY. 
 

82.  IRA WILTON
6
 TURNER (JOHN BALDRIDGE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 25 Nov 1858, and died 23 Apr 1938 in Ft. Worth, Texas.  He married 

JENNIE COPPAGE 1892.  She was born about 1860. 
 

Child of IRA TURNER and JENNIE COPPAGE is: 

 i. LOUISE
7
 TURNER, b. after 1892; m. NEILLY EDWARD ROSS. 
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Notes for LOUISE TURNER: 

   ―Louise married Dr. Neilly Edward Ross, a dentist of Ft. Worth, Texas.  A possible son: 

Dr. Neilly E. Ross, Jr., a medical doctor, was living at 105 Rivercrest Dr., Ft. Worth, TX 

in the 1960's.‖             Notes from Virginia Melton 
 

83.  LINDSEY IRVING
6
 TURNER (JOHN BALDRIDGE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 15 Sep 1882, and died 1971.  He married MARGARET MULLINS 12 Apr 

1911.  She was born 28 Jan 1890, and died after 1912. 
 

Child of LINDSEY TURNER and MARGARET MULLINS is: 

109. i. LINDSEY IRVING
7
 TURNER, JR., b. 19 Sep 1912; d. after 1946. 

 

84.  RICHARD GLEAVES
6
 TURNER (JOHN BALDRIDGE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 15 Jan 1885, and died 30 Jan 1981 in Chattanooga, Hamilton 

County, Tennessee.  He married LUCILLE MCCORMICK 22 Dec 1917.  She was born about 1887. 
 

Child of RICHARD TURNER and LUCILLE MCCORMICK is: 

 i. LUCILLE
7
 TURNER, b. about 1920; m. C.C. MCCLURE. 

 

85.  ANNIE MILLER EMBRY
6
 TURNER (JUNIUS GLEAVES

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 14 Dec 1893 in Hazelwood Farm, Hadley’s Bend, Tennessee, 

and died 04 Oct 1919 in Cloverdale Farm, Gallatin, Tennessee.  She married MATTHEW NEIL THOMSON 

III 21 Jan 1914 in Hazelwood Farm, Hadley's Bend, Tennessee, son of ROBERT THOMSON and MARY 

WADE.  He was born 18 Mar 1887 in Clover Bottom Farm, Donelson, Tennessee, and died 01 Jul 1982 in 

Jackson, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for ANNIE MILLER EMBRY TURNER: 

 Annie was educated at Ward's Seminary, in Nashville, Tennessee.  She graduated in 1913.  Annie is 

buried in the Spring Hill Cemetery, Madison, Tennessee.  Matthew is buried in the Hollywood Cemetery, 

Jackson, Tennessee.  

       
 

Children of ANNIE TURNER and MATTHEW THOMSON are: 

110. i. KENNETH CALVIN
7
 THOMSON, b. 14 Apr 1917, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 04 May 1985, New Orleans, Louisiana. 

 ii. ANNIE CLEMENTIA THOMSON, b. 07 Mar 1915, Cloverdale Farm, Gallatin, Tennessee; m. 

WALTER KENDALL HOUSE, 19 Jun 1949, Davidson County, Tennessee; b. about 1913. 
 

Notes for ANNIE CLEMENTIA THOMSON: 

   ―Clementia and Walter "Monk" Kendall House live in Tullahoma, Tennessee. 

   In 2000, a car struck Monk as he was walking to his car at the post office.  He was  
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knocked onto the pavement and received a severe head trauma from which he has never 

fully recovered. 

   Several years ago, his and Clementia's lovely gardens were featured in the Nashville 

Tennessean.‖             Notes from Virginia Melton 
 

86.  MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER (MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 14 Jan 1875 in Hadley's Bend, Old Hickory, Davidson County, 

Tennessee, and died 12 Jun 1954 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married ROBERT 

EMMETT WILHOITE 01 Jun 1892 in Edgefield Junction, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was 

born 19 Feb 1869 in College Grove, Bedford County, Tennessee, and died 22 Feb 1960 in Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for MARTHA EMMA WEAVER: 

 Robert, Emma and their four children are listed in the 1910 Census for Davidson County.  Robert is 

41 and Emma is 35.  Emma states that she has had five children, of which four are living.  Both were born 

in Tennessee and Robert lists his occupation, which is difficult to read, but appears to be "R.F.D. 

Carrier". 

 The family appears again in the 1920 Census for the same county, where Robert now lists his 

occupation as a farmer.  In 1930, Emmett and Emma state that at the time of their marriage, he was 26 

and she 22.  He lists his occupation as "None" 
 

 
Emma and Emmett Wilhoite with oldest daughter Ruth 

 

Children of MARTHA WEAVER and ROBERT WILHOITE are: : 

 i. VIVIAN URIEL
7
 WILHOITE, b. 1894, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

1896, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for VIVIAN URIEL WILHOITE: 

    Vivian is said to have died of cholera.  Robert died in 1896 and is buried at Spring Hill 

Cemetery, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee in the Mary A. Weaver plot in the 

Historic Section. 
 

 ii. EMMA RUTH WILHOITE, b. 24 Feb 1897, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

25 Sep 1982, Gallatin, Sumner County, Tennessee; m. HAYWOOD MCDONALD, SR.; b. 

about 1870; d. 1964, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
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Notes for EMMA RUTH WILHOITE: 

   ―Emma Ruth graduated from Nashville Christian College (now David Lipscomb 

University) in Nashville, TN in 1917.  She taught Latin at the Ezell Harding Girl's School 

for one year.  Realizing that teaching was not her field, Aunt Ruth began her career as 

secretary and invoice pricing for what became the Davis Cabinet Company.  She 

continued to work there for 54 years. 

   Miss Ruth was known by all the people of Trinity Lane Church of Christ and all who 

knew her as a devoted and loving Christian lady. 

   In Sept. of 1927, Miss Ruth married Haywood McDonald, Sr., a widower with 3 small 

children.  Though the children did not live with them, she was always interested in their 

welfare.  They visited her and she visited them for holidays, birthdays, etc.‖ 

Notes from Virginia Williams Melton 

        
Emma Ruth, Mary Louise Wilhoite, and Roberta with husband William 

 

 iii. WASHINGTON WEAVER WILHOITE, b. 04 May 1898, Hadley's Bend, Davidson County, 

Tennessee; d. 23 Apr 1959, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for WASHINGTON WEAVER WILHOITE: 
   ―Washington was a kind and gentle giant of a man.  When quite young there was an 
outbreak of influenza or diphtheria that nearly killed him.  His fever was so high for such 
a long time that he was left somewhat mentally retarded.  He could and did read the bible 
every day and understood more than most of us. 
   Each morning he came to the kitchen, went to the sink to splash water on his face.  
There was a wood-burning cook stove only a step away.  One morning when Bobbye was 
cooking bacon, she was suddenly drenched with water.  As Uncle Weaver leaned over the 
sink to rinse his face, he noticed that Bobbye's chenille robe had caught fire so he threw a 
dishpan of water on it.  If not for his quick action Bobbye might have been seriously 
burned. 
   Uncle Weaver was tall, fair skinned, and blue-eyed.  He was born left-handed, but as 
was the custom, he was made to use his right hand.  It was late into his life before he ever 
came to use his left hand as God had intended for him to do. 
 Uncle Weaver remained a bachelor and lived with his parents until they were no longer 
able to maintain a home.  With both parents in nursing homes, Uncle Weaver also entered 
Bordeaux Nursing Home where he died 23 April 1959. He is buried in Spring Hill 
Cemetery, Madison, Davidson, Tennessee. 
 Uncle Weaver would often sit with one or more of us children on the front porch, 
swinging and talking softly to us until we dropped off to sleep.  In the hot and humid days 
of summer our beds were moved to the screened back porch and there he would gently put 
us to bed.‖              Notes from Virginia Melton 
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 iv. MARY LOUISE WILHOITE, b. 04 Jan 1900, Edgefield Junction, Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee; d. 30 Nov 1995, Dania, Broward County, Florida; m. SELBOURNE 

SHERMAN, about 1970, Miami, Dade County, Florida; b. 01 Sep 1899, New York; d. Jan 

1976, Miami, Dade County, Florida. 
 

Notes for MARY LOUISE WILHOITE: 
    ―Mary Louise was one of a kind.  She was witty, charming, and a true friend.  We 
called her Aunt Ease.  Her needlework was exquisite.  Even when she had lost nearly all 
vision due to macular degeneration, she could help us with tatting or Crochet by feeling 
the stitches. 
    In 1997, Bobbye and David were taking her and Mother out to dinner.  Bobbye 
commented that Aunt Ease didn't have her purse.  Aunt Ease:  I don't need one .  You're 
taking me out! 
    Bobbye:  But I thought you might leave the tip.  Don't you have something tucked into 
your bra for that? 
   Aunt Ease:  Nope,  Not enough room in there for anything else but me! 
    At the age of 70, Aunt Ease married Selbourne Sherman a widower from NY state. He 
died in the late 1970s.  In 1987, she sold her home, largely due to the fact that it was not 
safe for her to try to live alone with her vision deteriorating so rapidly.  She and her 
younger sister, Polly, moved into a double wide mobile home in Ft. Lauderdale near 
Bobbye. 
    Aunt Ease's heart muscles simply weakened to the state that she went to the hospital 
and then to a nursing home in the fall of 1995.  She requested a margarita and Bobbye 
made sure that she had one each evening.  She joined the angels 30 Nov 1995.  She was 
95 years 10 months 26 days old.  She is deeply missed.‖    Notes from Virginia Melton 

 

111. v. ROBERTA EUNICE WILHOITE, "POLLY", b. 17 Jan 1910, Edgefield Junction, Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 08 Feb 2000, Hollywood, Broward County, Florida. 
 

87.  RICHARD LEE
6
 ABSTON (MARTHA MISSOURI

5
 TURNER, "MATTIE", MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 07 Sep 1873, and died 05 May 1965 in Ft. Worth, 

Texas.  He married MINNIE MAUDE BROWN before 1897, daughter of GEORGE BROWN and MARY 

HOLSUMBACK.  She was born 16 Jan 1878 in Alvarado, Texas, and died 05 Dec 1972 in Ft. Worth, 

Texas. 
 

Children of RICHARD ABSTON and MINNIE BROWN are: 

 i. MINNIE LEE
7
 ABSTON, b. 1897; m. CLAYTON GILLESPIE. 

112. ii. ANNA MAY ABSTON, b. 11 Jan 1902; d. Refugio, Texas. 

 iii. CHARLOTTE MATTIE ABSTON, b. 1905; m. WILLIAM T. PERNELL; d. Oct 1971, Ft. Worth, 

Texas. 

 iv. CHARLES RICHARD ABSTON, b. about 1908. 
 

88.  TABITHA GREEN
6
 POWELL (JOHN MICHAEL

5
, RACHEL ELIZABETH

4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born POWELL30 Oct 1880 in Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 

07 Jul 1963 in Nashville, Tennessee.  She married (1) WILLIAM HENRY HAILE.    She married (2) FRANK 

SPIVEY ALLEN 05 Oct 1901.  He was born 1881, and died 1946. 
 

Child of TABITHA POWELL and FRANK ALLEN is: 

113. i. EMMA RUTH
7
 ALLEN, b. 21 Oct 1902, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 16 Aug 1979, 

Wilson County, Tennessee. 
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Seventh Generation 

 

89.  RUSSELL EDGAR
7
 ANDREWS, JR. (JOSEPHINE KYLE

6
 HUDDLESTON, ALICE

5
 ROBERTSON, ELLEN 

MORDANT
4
 DAVIS, MARY DORCAS

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born  22 Nov 1892 in 

Murfreesboro, Tennessee, and died 29 Dec 1973 in Rome, Georgia.  He married BELLE MARIE TALBOT, 

daughter of WILLIAM TALBOT and LOU WINSETT.  She was born 24 Apr 1897 in Miami, Oklahoma, and 

died 1982 in Rome, Georgia. 
 

Notes for RUSSELL EDGAR ANDREWS, JR.: 

 His World War I Draft Registration 1917 states that he had black hair and blue eyes.  He died at 80 

years old and was a member of the National Society of the Sons of the American Revolution.  His 

occupation was that is an osteopathic physician.   
 

Children of RUSSELL ANDREWS and BELLE TALBOT are: 

 i. BILLIE KYLE
8
 ANDREWS, b. 28 May 1916. 

 ii. RUSSELL EDGAR ANDREWS III, b. 01 Sep 1920, Rome, Georgia; d. 13 Oct 2001, Rome, 

Georgia; m. MARGARET JEANNE LAFONT; b. 12 May 1925, Portageville, Missouri; d. 31 

Jan 1987, Plainview, Texas. 
 

Notes for RUSSELL EDGAR ANDREWS III: 

   Russell was a graduate of the University of the South at Suwannee and the Medical 

College of Georgia and practiced obstetrics/genecology for 42 years.   
 

90.  EVELINA GLEAVES
7
 VAN METRE (ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 18 May 1921.  She married (1) SIEG HOERMANN.    She married 

(2) FRANK THOMPSON 17 Jan 1942.   
 

Children of EVELINA VAN METRE and SIEG HOERMANN are: 

 i. HILARY
8
 HOERMANN. 

 ii. PICK HOERMANN. 
 

Children of EVELINA VAN METRE and FRANK THOMPSON are: 

114. iii. ANNE GLEAVES
8
 THOMPSON, b. 22 Jan 1945. 

115. iv. EVELINA PORTER THOMPSON, "NINA". 
 

91.  THOMAS EARLE
7
 VAN METRE, JR. (ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 11 Jan 1923.  He married (1) ROSALIE EVANS 05 Sep 1947.  

She died 1967.  He married (2) ADELA HURST WINAND 29 Jun 1968.   
 

Children of THOMAS VAN METRE and ROSALIE EVANS are: 

116. i. ROSALIE MARY
8
 VAN METRE, b. 09 Jun 1949. 

117. ii. ANNE GLEAVES VAN METRE, b. 19 Sep 1952. 

118. iii. MARY EVANS VAN METRE, b. 26 Nov 1953. 

119. iv. ELIZABETH BOWYER VAN METRE, b. 21 Dec 1954. 

120. v. HELEN JENKINS VAN METRE, b. 18 Dec 1961. 
 

92.  ALBERT GLEAVES
7
 VAN METRE (ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 24 Jan 1926 in Washington, DC, and died 02 Mar 2008 in 

Washington, DC.  He married (1) CHARLOTTE NOEL CRAWFORD 26 Dec 1945.    He married (2) 

PATRICIA ROGERS 09 Aug 1969.    He married (3) JOAN HARMON 13 May 1976.   
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Notes for ALBERT GLEAVES VAN METRE: 
 

Albert Van Metre, 82; Builder, Philanthropist, died March 2, 2008 
By Patricia Sullivan Washington Post Staff Writer 
Wednesday, March 5, 2008; Page B08 
 "Albert G. Van Metre Sr., 82, a real estate developer and philanthropist who built more than 15,000 
homes and 500,000 square feet of commercial space in the Washington area, died of interstitial lung 
disease March 2 at his Arlington County home. 
 Mr. Van Metre was chairman and chief executive of Van Metre Cos., the Burke-based business that 
he founded in 1955 and that became one of the largest privately held real estate companies in the area. 
 The firm's planned communities include Broadlands in Ashburn, Stone Ridge in Loudoun County and 
Lansdowne on the Potomac. It also builds custom homes, apartments, condominiums and townhouses. Its 
commercial properties include Fairfax Square, Burke Professional Center and Hayfield Center in 
Alexandria. 
 Mr. Van Metre also was a world-class yachtsman who won just about every major event on the East 
Coast and a major philanthropist. He combined those interests when he helped found the Hospice Cup 
Regatta, which has raised $8 million for nonprofit hospices in the region. His firm also raised and 
donated millions to Northern Virginia charities, including the Children's National Medical Center, the 
Loudoun Community Free Clinic and Prince William Interfaith Caregivers. 
 His primary philanthropies were hospices, Children's Hospital and the Naval Academy Foundation, 
but Mr. Van Metre supported everything from youth sports teams to homeless shelters, fire and rescue 
departments to high school post-graduation parties. In 1986, he had a 45-ton rock moved from one of his 
developments to West Potomac High School in southeastern Fairfax County, which one of his sons 
attended. The 15-foot-wide boulder was to be used as a student meeting point. 
 A man who never distinguished between work and leisure, Mr. Van Metre's goal each year was to 
double the number of homes he'd built the previous year. 
 "Al was a driven man, full of integrity and a thirst for life and success in life," said Laurence 
Bensignor, trustee of the family trust. "He never did anything halfway. When he decided to enter the 
competitive ocean-racing world, he ended up winning 200 races over a 10-year period. . . . On a Sunday 
afternoon, you'd find Al driving [around] the jobs, and there'd better not be so much as a cigarette lying 
on the lawn in front of the model homes." 
 He was born in the District, the son of a Navy commodore and descendant of three admirals, and 
grew up around the country. He attended the U.S. Naval Academy and graduated from George 
Washington University. 
 He enlisted in the Army during World War II. After graduating from Officer Candidate School, he 
served in postwar Europe. Returning to the Washington area, Mr. Van Metre worked as a surveyor for 
several builders until he started his own firm. 
 He was named Entrepreneur of the Year by Ernst and Young in 1995 and received a lifetime 
achievement award from the Finest for Family Living Award in 2004. Last year, his firm was recognized 
by J.D. Powers for having the highest overall customer satisfaction in the region. 
 He was a member of the Navy Marine Coast Guard Residence Foundation and the Naval Academy 
Foundation. He was a past board member of St. Stephen's School in Alexandria. 
 His marriages to Charlotte Crofford and Patricia Rogers ended in divorce. 
 Survivors include his wife, Joan Harmon Van Metre of Arlington; two children from his first 
marriage, Albert G. "Beau" Van Metre Jr. of The Plains and Alison Van Metre Paley of McLean; a son 
from his second marriage, Thomas Earle Van Metre III of McLean; five stepchildren, Brad Gable of 
Manassas, Jeff Gable of Markham, Julie Gable of Sterling, Randall Wade Everett III of Nokesville and 
Whitney Williams of Severn; a sister, Evelyn Thompson Hoermann of Alexandria; 17 grandchildren; and 
two great-grandchildren."  
  

Children of ALBERT VAN METRE and CHARLOTTE CRAWFORD are: 

121. i. ALBERT GLEAVES
8
 VAN METRE, JR., b. 13 May 1947. 

122. ii. ALISON MERCHON VAN METRE, b. 06 Jun 1950. 

 iii. THOMAS EARLE VAN METRE, b. 25 Feb 1970. 
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93.  ALBERT GLEAVES
7
 COHEN (EVELINA PORTER

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 24 Sep 1927.  He married (1) RUTH ANN APPLEY 02 Jan 1954       

He married (2). FAITH ANNETTE SAND.   
 

Children of ALBERT COHEN and RUTH APPLEY are: 

 i. ANNE GLEAVES
8
 COHEN, b. 01 Mar 1955; m. (1) JOHN DOBBINS; m. (2) CARL 

BOLINGER. 

123. ii. TODD ALBERT CORHAM, b. 24 Mar 1957. 

 iii. JEAN ELIZABETH COHEN, b. 16 Jun 1958; m. KIM NEUFELD. 

124. iv. LAWRENCE PETER COHEN, b. 10 Aug 1960. 
 

94.  CLOTILDA FLORANCE
7
 COHEN, "CLOIE" (EVELINA PORTER

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, 

THOMAS J.
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 15 Nov 1930, and died 27 Dec 1996.  She married 

JOHN WILLIAM MACDONALD 28 Aug 1954.   
 

Children of CLOTILDA COHEN and JOHN MACDONALD are: 

125. i. SUSAN CAROL
8
 MACDONALD, b. 27 Sep 1956. 

126. ii. MICHAEL KENNETH MACDONALD, b. 16 Nov 1958. 

 iii. TIMOTHY ALBERT MACDONALD, b. 16 Dec 1960. 

127. iv. JOHN WILLIAM MACDONALD, JR., b. 20 Jan 1971. 
 

95.  RICHARD DOUGLAS
7
 GLEAVES (EDGAR LEE

6
, WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
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2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 17 May 1893 in Nashville, Tennessee, and died 25 Mar 1981 in 

Murfreesboro, Rutherford County, Tennessee.  He married CAROLYN JONES 12 May 1928 in Tennessee.  

She was born about 1904 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for RICHARD DOUGLAS GLEAVES: 
 

Biographical Sketch of Richard Douglas Gleaves 
 

 "Richard Douglas Gleaves, Born at Nashville, Tenn. On May 17, 1893; attorney at law; Scotch-Irish; 
married Carolyn Jones on May 12, 1928; son of E.L. Gleaves and Ella Trotter Gleaves; father's 
occupation: physician; paternal grandparents: William M. Gleaves and Sarah Sarver Gleaves; maternal 
grandparents: Will K. Trotter and (      ).  Attended Vanderbilt University, B.S., 1917; LL.B., Yale, 1922; 
a member of the Methodist Church; Mason; American Legion.  Has two children: Richard Jr. and 
Caroline.  Mr. Gleaves was formerly assistant attorney general of Davidson County, also assistant city 
attorney for City of Nashville for 5 years; he is now general counsel for Tennessee Motor Truck 
Associations.  His practice is confined to public utilities especially motor transportation."  

   Prominent Tennesseans 
 "Richard Douglas Gleaves, born 1893, graduated from Nashville City Public Schools (Caldwell) and 
Fogg High School (1912) and from Vanderbilt University, B.S. degree in 1917; then entered World War 
in the Air Corps, was a second lieutenant, served in France in the 89th Aero Squadron.  After returning 
he re-entered the Vanderbilt Law School, wining the Founder's Medal in Oratory; and then graduated 
from the Yale Law School in New Haven, Conn., in 1922 was elected to the Tennessee House of 
Representatives from Davidson County in 1925 and again in 1927."       Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 Richard played on the Vanderbilt University Basketball Team in 1921-22.  He is listed in the Social 
Security Death Index. 
 He and Carolyn and their oldest son are listed in the 1930 Census living in Nashville.  At the time he 
was a Lawyer for the city. 
 His obituary appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on March 25, 1981. 

Tennessee State Library and Archives 
 

Early Aviator Barnstormed in Nashville 
By Hugh Walker 
 ―The "factual history" of the 105th Observation Squadron says the organization was "federally 
recognized on December 4, 1921."  No names are mentioned in the bare-boned account-just the essential 
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 facts are there. It happens that one of the men who reorganized the squadron 60 years ago died last week 
in Murfreesboro, and was given a military funeral in Nashville, his home town.  He was Richard D. 
Gleaves, 87, who had devoted his life to the military and to public service. 
 Gleaves died with the rank of brigadier general, achieved with the old 30th Division during World 
War II.  But he was a veteran of both: World Wars "retreads," they called themselves in 1942-and down 
through the years friends knew him as Dick Gleaves in Nashville. 
 Gleaves was working his way through Vanderbilt when World War I moved from Europe to the 
United States and "Over There" became a popular song.  First in the artillery, he managed a transfer to 
army aviation, and finally reached France as a combat observer, spotting for American artillery fire and 
dueling with German fighter planes. 
 After the war Gleaves practiced law, he had graduated from law school at Yale and after 1935 served 
in army intelligence.  World War II took him to the Aleutian Islands as assistant chief of staff of the 11th 
Air Force.  He served in the Attu and Kiska. Campaigns.  When peace came, he returned to Nashville and 
lived with his family on Kirkwood Lane. 
 Between Wars Gleaves served in the Tennessee General Assembly as a member of the House, and lost 
a race for the State Senate.  He took a job as "director of aviation" for the City of Nashville, serving as 
manager of the municipal airport, then called Berry Field.  He served as the director of the World War II 
museum at the War Memorial building, was president of American Legion Post No.5, and for a time was 
director of the loan department under the state, commissioner of insurance and banking. 
 But it was in aviation that .Dick Gleaves made his friends and his record in Nashville.  He started at 
a time when aviators wore goggles and flew in the open air. He loved the roar of engines and whir of the 
props, and knew the dangers of fabric wings and power failures.  In the days of air shows, wing walkers 
and stuntfliers, he was a colorful figure on the Nashville scene. 
 In 1977, Nashvillian Finley McIlwaine, in a taped interview asked Gleaves to tell some of his flying 
experiences.  Among other incidences Gleaves described a crash in a cornfield near the Nashville 
fairgrounds, during maneuvers.  In this maneuver Gleaves was flying with Herbert Fox when the engine 
quit at an altitude of 300 feet.  They headed for a cornfield but when a barn loomed up ahead Fox stalled 
the ship, which spun into the cornfield. 
 Gleaves was thrown clear, and for a while didn't know if he were "in hell or Hoboken."  But there 
was a cornstalk across his face, and he saw it was green.  "Then," said Gleaves, "I knew I was alive."  He 
managed to free Fox, who was temporarily blinded and trapped in the plane. 
 Fire was the nemesis of fliers in those days, and it was a fire that took the life of the squadron's young 
Johnny McKenzie on the Fourth of July "fireworks flight" over East Nashville.   When the fireworks 
exploded in the plane, Johnny came down in the dark in his parachute - a flaming torch.  His companion 
on the flight, Walter Williams, came down with clothing afire, but survived. 
 When Gleaves got to the hospital, he found a nurse in a hallway crying about Johnny. 
 No knowing the situation, Gleaves asked "Why are you crying?" and the nurse replied: "Because he 
thinks he's gonna live, and he ain't gonna." 
 Gleaves also remembers the tragic day in the 20s when a British flier, a skywriter, wrote LUCKY 
STRIKE in the sky over Nashville, then killed himself when he hit a tree at Blackwood Field. 
 Dick Gleaves was a link between pre World War and modern Nashville.  With one exception - Bill 
Waller's books on turn of the century Nashville - we have but little printed material on the early days of 
flying and "automobiling" in Nashville.  Perhaps in the decade of the 80s, some one will step forward and 
fill the gap.   
 It was a time when the internal combustion engine, hitched to wheels and wings, was king.  It was an 
era the Dick Gleaves and his friends lived and loved.     Nashville Tennessean, April 5, 1981 
  

Children of RICHARD GLEAVES and CAROLYN JONES are: 

128. i. RICHARD DOUGLAS
8
 GLEAVES, JR., b. 08 May 1929, Tennessee. 

 ii. CAROLYN IRENE GLEAVES, b. 29 Dec 1932. 
 

Notes for CAROLYN IRENE GLEAVES: 

    Carolyn attended the Art School of Alabama in Auburn, Alabama.  No other 

information is known. 
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    A Carolyn Gleaves appears in the Social Security Death Index with a birth date of 

October 28, 1932.  This person died January 14, 1994, no location given.  The Social 

Security card was issued in Missouri.  If this is the same person it would mean that 

Carolyn never married. 
 

96.  HARRY RECTOR
7
 GLEAVES (EDGAR LEE
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, WILLIAM MICHAEL
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, MICHAEL H.
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GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 14 May 1895 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 14 Mar 

1980 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married MARGUERITE CARROLL about 1918, 

daughter of JAMES CARROLL and TENNESSEE UNKNOWN.  She was born about 1896 in Tennessee, and 

died 25 Dec 1946 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for HARRY RECTOR GLEAVES: 
 Information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft registration.  Harry was living in 
Nashville at the time.  He states he is single and works as a Stenographer for the Amour Company.  He 
describes himself as medium height and weight.  His eyes are brown and his hair is black.  He states he 
has a weak heart. 
 Harry and his family are found in the 1920 Census for Davidson County living with his wife's 
parents.  He lists his occupation as a stenographer for a church board. 
 The 1930 Census finds them still living with Marguerite's parents.  No occupation is listed.  An 
estimate of the couple's wedding date also comes from this source. 
 Harry is listed in the Social Security Death Index.   
 Harry's obituary appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on March 16, 1980 although his name is listed 
as "Harry Rex Gleaves".              Tennessee State Library and Archives 
 Marguerite's death certificate states she died of a ―Cerebral Hemorrhage‖. 
 Harry and Marguerite are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County in the same plot as 
his parents.  Cemetery records transcribed by Bill Kelly are the source of their dates of death.  
  

Child of HARRY GLEAVES and MARGUERITE CARROLL is: 

 i. MARJORIE A.
8
 GLEAVES, b. about 1919, Tennessee. 

 

Notes for MARJORIE A. GLEAVES: 

    Marjorie appears in both the 1920 and 1930 Census living with her parents. 
 

97.  ROY LEE
7
 GLEAVES (EDGAR LEE
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MATTHEW
1
) was born 21 Aug 1897 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died about May 1945 

in Tennessee.  He married RUBY ANDERSON after 1915, daughter of D.L. ANDERSON and LULA SMITH.  

She was born 02 May 1899, and died 07 Sep 1921 in Tennessee. 
 

Notes for ROY LEE GLEAVES: 
 Some information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft Registration.  Roy was living 
in Nashville at the time.  He states he works for R.G Dunn & Company.  He describes himself as medium 
height and slender weight.  His eyes are grey and his hair is black. 
 The 1920 Census finds Roy and Ruby and their daughter "Ruby E." living with his parents.  His 
occupation is listed as a Stenographer for a store. 
 The 1924 Nashville City Directory lists Roy as a reporter for R.G. Dunn & Company.   Ruby is not 
listed.       http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372 
 Again in 1930, Roy and his daughter, "Ruby E." are living with his parents.  He states that he is 35, a 
widower and is a Salesman in a grocery store.  This would mean that his wife died before 1930. 
     Ruby's death certificate is the source of her birth date.  It states her cause of death was "Pulmonary 
Congestion". 
 Roy and Ruby are buried in the Mt. Olivet Cemetery in Davidson County.  They share a plot with 
their infant son Roy Jr. 

http://www.distantcousin.com/directories/tn/nashville/1924/Pages.asp?Page=0372
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Children of ROY GLEAVES and RUBY ANDERSON are: 
129. i. ELEANOR RUBY

8
 GLEAVES, b. 25 Jan 1918, Tennessee. 

 ii. ROY LEE GLEAVES, JR., b. Mar 1921, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. about 

Mar 1925, Tennessee. 

 iii. INFANT GLEAVES, b. 12 Mar 1921, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 12 Mar 

1921, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for INFANT GLEAVES: 

    It is unclear if this is the same individual listed as Roy Lee Jr.  Information on this 

individual comes from his death certificate. 
 

98.  MAYME
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GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 14 Jun 1898 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 17 Jun 

1990.  She married WILLIAM NORTHERN.  He died 26 Nov 1988. 
 

Notes for MAYME GLEAVES: 

    The Turner manuscript reports that William Northern was a railroad official. 
 

Child of MAYME GLEAVES and WILLIAM NORTHERN is: 

 i. WILLIAM
8
 NORTHERN, JR., d. Dec 1941. 

 

Notes for WILLIAM NORTHERN, JR.: 

   "They had one son, William Northern Jr., who attended Vanderbilt, after graduating 

from Duncan Preparatory School, joined the U.S. Air Force, graduated as a pilot, was 

commissioned second lieutenant, and was killed in a mid-air collision over San Francisco 

Bay in 1941; one week after Pearl Harbor was attacked by the Japanese, starting World 

War II.  Northern Air Filed at Tullahoma, Tennessee, was named in his honor." 

 Turner Manuscript:  1925 
 

99.  CLIFTON SETTLE
7
 GLEAVES (WARNER SETTLE
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 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 23 Jun 1900 in Tennessee, and died 28 Apr 1983 in Ft. 

Lauderdale, Florida.  He married JEWEL JAMES.  She was born 14 Dec 1903, and died 04 Jul 1975 in 

Broward County, Florida. 
 

Notes for CLIFTON SETTLE GLEAVES: 

 Information on this individual comes from the World War I Draft Registration.  Clifton was living in 

Nashville at the time.  He states he is a Stenographer for the N&C Railway.  He describes himself as 

medium height and weight.  His eyes are light brown and his hair is brown.  He appears to be single as he 

lists his mother as his closest relative. 

 "Clifton Gleaves lives in Jackson, Tenn., operates his father's business."    Turner Manuscript:  1925 

 This individual appears in the 1920 Census living with his parents in Nashville.  The entry confirms 

that he ran the mattress store. 

 Clifton appears to be listed in the Social Security Death Index.  His birth and death dates are derived 

from this information.  There is at least one report that his middle name was Warner. 

 Information on Jewel comes from the Florida Death Index. 
 

Children of CLIFTON GLEAVES and JEWEL JAMES are: 

 i. CLIFTON WARNER
8
 GLEAVES, b. after 1920. 

 

Notes for CLIFTON WARNER GLEAVES: 

   "Clifton Warner Gleaves, Jr. was engaged for several years in the motion picture 

business.  He died in 1938, leaving no heirs.  He was not married." 

Turner Manuscript:  1925 
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   Mr. Turner may have been mistaken on the name of this individual.  He appears here as 

a place holder for future research. 
 

 ii. CLIFTON SETTLE GLEAVES, JR., b. 02 Sep 1929, Jackson, Tennessee; d. 04 Jun 2002, 

Humbolt, Gibson County, Tennessee; m. GERTA HEYLMANN, 18 May 1963, Los Angeles, 

California; b. about 1933. 
 

Notes for CLIFTON SETTLE GLEAVES, JR.: 
   The dates for Cliff's birth and death come from the Social Security Death Index. He is 
connected to his father through the record of his divorce in Florida from Gerta when he is 
listed as Clifton S. Gleaves Jr.    
   Cliff was a songwriter and singer.  He recorded at least two of his songs for Liberty 
Records, "Love is my Business", 1959 and "Long Black Hearse", 1960.  He was a close 
friend of Elvis Presley and several reports list him as one of his bodyguards.  He has not 
yet been connected to the family. 
   A 1958 magazine article titled "My Memories of Elvis - From Dates to Draft, By His 
Best Friend, Cliff Gleaves", included the following biography of Cliff.    
   "Twenty-six-year-old Cliff Gleaves, a native of Jackson, Tenn., near Memphis, met Elvis 
Presley in July of 1956 while working as a radio announcer for a Memphis radio station.  
Their friendship immediately grew, and later that year Elvis invited Cliff to go to New 
York with him, where Elvis was to make his first appearance on the "Ed Sullivan Show." 
   This invitation opened the gates to a relationship that is known to all who are close to 
the two young men.  Cliff, a Korean War veteran, traveled with Elvis for almost two years 
until Elvis was drafted last March.  He and Elvis were together constantly - and Cliff 
shared Elvis' ups and downs, his great triumphs and secret disappointments. 
   The two traveled over much of the world together and Cliff did his best to try to give 
Elvis a normal friendship in the sometimes-frantic world of the spotlight.  Except for 
Elvis' parents, Cliff knows Elvis better than any other person.  They appeared together in 
three pictures - "Loving You," "Jailhouse Rock," and the just released "King Creole." 

Movieland and TV Time Magazine, 1958 
   Marriage is recorded in the California Marriage Index.  Couple divorced in Palm 
Beach, Florida in Dec. 1968.  Cliff is listed in the Social Security Death Index. 
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GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 28 Jun 1918 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married 

LLOYD H. ROBERTS 21 Feb 1941 in Santa Ana, California, son of LLOYD ROBERTS and LILLIAN 

EWOLLDT.  He was born 13 Jan 1918 in Redmond, Oregon. 
 

Notes for EVELYN GLEAVES: 

    Evelyn appears with her parents in the 1920 Census. 
 

Children of EVELYN GLEAVES and LLOYD ROBERTS are: 

 i. WILLIAM WARNER
8
 ROBERTS, b. 1948. 

 ii. ROBERT LLOYD ROBERTS, b. 1955. 
 

101.  JAMES E.
7
 GLEAVES (WALLACE AMBROSE
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, GEORGE WASHINGTON
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 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 1918 in Tennessee, and died 25 Jan 1998 in Tennessee.  

He married MARGARET SEXTON, daughter of POWELL SEXTON and SADIE DOZIER.  She was born about 

1920, and died 31 Dec 2007 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for JAMES E. GLEAVES: 

Obituary of James E. Gleaves 
 

―GLEAVES, James E. Age 80.  January 25, 1998.  Preceded in death by brother, Wallace Ambrose.  He 
was a Dairy Farmer.  Survived by wife Margaret Sexton Gleaves, Nashville,; son, Dr. James E. (Millie)  
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Gleaves, Jr. of Knoxville, TN; daughter, Ann (Rory) Gleaves Ferrell of Nashville; five grandchildren, 
Elizabeth, Katherine, Rebecca and Rachel Gleaves; grandson, James Tyler Ferrell.  Mr. Gleaves 
graduated from Father Ryan High School.  He was affiliated with the Nashville Milk Producers, 
Dairyman, Inc., and Farm Bureau, Farmer's Club, Farmer's Co-op, Davidson County Agricultural 
Committee and Music Valley Merchant's Association.  Mr. Gleaves is at Hibbett & Hailey Funeral Home 
where visitation with the family will be Tues. 2-9 p.m..  Funeral Mass 9:30 a.m., Wed. at the Sister's of 
Mercy Convent, 2629 Pennington Bend Rd., conducted by Rev. Joseph Breen.  Honorary Pallbearers, 
Clarence Powell, Joe Redden, George Gilliam, Walter Bass, and Ben Payne.  Active Pallbearers, John 
Burns, Ed & Bob Strasser, Randall Abbott, Elmer Whitby, Billy Noland, and David Young.  In lieu of 
flowers, donations may be made to Sister's of Mercy Convent.  Interment in Calvary Cemetery.‖ 

         Nashville Tennessean, 24 Jan 1998 
  

Obituary of Margaret Sexton Gleaves 
 

 "GLEAVES, Margaret Sexton Age 87 of Nashville. December 31, 2007. Preceded in death by 
husband, James E. Gleaves, a dairy farmer. She was the daughter of the late Powell Bowling and Sadie 
Dozier Sexton. Survived by son, Dr. James (Millie) Gleaves; daughter, Ann (Rory) Ferrell; brother, 
Warren Sexton; sister, Jean Sexton. Sister to the late Sarah Callis, Powell Sexton, Jerome Sexton and 
Freddie Eddings; grandchildren, Elizabeth Gleaves Nassif, Katherine Gleaves, Rebecca Gleaves, Rachel 
Gleaves and James Tyler Ferrell; great-grandchild, Aliya Gleaves Nassif. She attended Richland 
Elementary School, graduated 1938 from Bellevue High School and Nashville Business College in 1940. 
She was a legendary player in the 1940's. An eight time AAU All-American guard who played on five 
national championship teams. One of the original inductees to Helms Hall of Fame; a 2002 Women's 
Basketball Hall of Fame inductee; and 2008 Tennessee Sports Hall of Fame inductee. She was an AAU 
All-American for Bellevue High School in 1938, AAU All-American at Nashville Business College 1939 
and 1940, AAU All-American for Vultee Aircraft in 1944 and 1945, AAU All-American for Cooks Gold 
Blumes from 1946-1949 and named the 1948 MVP for the National AAU Tournament. Started and 
coached Holy Rosary Academy's Basketball 1965-1969; Member of the Pennington Bend Home 
demonstration Club, University of Tennessee President's Club, Nashville Chamber of Commerce, 
Donelson-Hermitage YMCA Board of Directors, Davidson County Farm Bureau Board and Jellystone 
Campground Board of Directors. Funeral services to be held 10:30 a.m. on Friday, January 4, 2008 at 
Sisters of Mercy Convent, 2629 Pennington Bend Road. The Reverend Joseph Breen officiating. Interment 
Calvary Cemetery. Pallearers: Robert Strasser, James "Jimbo" Strasser, Randall Abbott, James Bass, 
Michael Newman, David Newman and Steve Sexton. Honorary Pallbearers: Edward Strasser, Jr., John 
Burns, Conway Stockton, Jim Eddings, Clyde Hampton, Elmer Whitby and Buc Dozier Jr. Visitation with 
the family will be 3-8 p.m. Thursday, at Hibbett & Hailey Funeral Home and 9 - 10:15 a.m. on Friday at 
the Convent." 

Hall of Fame will honor Women's Hoops Pioneer 
 

BY JEFF LOCKRIDGE • STAFF WRITER • FEBRUARY 19, 2008 

 "There is a timeless charm to the 1940s basketball photos of Margaret Sexton Gleaves. 
She wore shimmering satin uniforms with sponsors' names stamped on the front, names such as Nashville 
Business College, Vultee Aircraft and Cook's Goldblume. 
 She spent weekends traveling by train across state lines to get a game, and then returning to a crowd 
of supporters at Union Station. 
 Women's basketball was still a niche sport, really. 
 The pinnacle was a trip to St. Joseph, Mo., for the Amateur Athletic Union national tournament … 
not the NCAA Final Four. 
 Gleaves, who died at age 87 on Dec. 31 in Nashville, adored those days. She was a star, and she is 
among 11 inductees in the Tennessee Sports Hall of Fame's Class of 2008 who will be enshrined Feb. 29 
at the Renaissance Nashville Hotel. 
 Few players in the country stacked up with the 1938 Bellevue High alumna. 
 "She was one of the best guards there's ever been," said Alline Banks Sprouse of Manchester, the 
decade's most dominant player (nine times she was AAU national tournament MVP) and Gleaves' 
roommate on the road for several years with NBC and the Blumes. 
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 "We won many national championships. We were All-Americans. 
 It's been so long, but I do think about it." 
 Gleaves was an eight-time AAU All-American, five-time national champion and MVP of the 1948 
AAU national tournament — an award rarely bestowed on defensive-minded guards. 
She was inducted into the Women's Basketball Hall of Fame in 2002, two years after Sprouse. She started 
and coached Holy Rosary Academy's basketball team from 1965-1969. In her later years, she was an 
active member of numerous organizations like the Nashville Area Chamber of Commerce and Donelson-
Hermitage YMCA Board of Directors. 
 "I imagine Margaret would have held her own with the players today," said Pauline Bowden of 
Donelson, who played with Gleaves on the Blumes after her team in Iowa was dissolved. 
"Of course, it's a different brand of ball. We played two-court ball with a rover, who roved (both ends of) 
the court. Now they run the court. But Margaret would have made a very good player. She always 
guarded the pivot player — that was her spot. She was tall (5-foot-10) and lanky and good. 
"The (AAU national tournaments) were fantastic. That's where we met everybody and had fun. It lasted a 
week. I'll never forget one year we had been shopping and came back to the hotel and the Atlanta Blues, 
our chief rival, stood there posing with the first-place trophy like they had already won it. Well, they 
didn't. They could toss that picture." 
Many memories 
 Those are the type of stories that bring a smile to Brentwood's Ann Ferrell, who treasures the old 
pictures and memories of her mother. They are what remain of a legacy that should be preserved. 
 "She was very proud and kept in touch with the ballplayers," Ferrell said. "There were even three in 
Nashville who came to Mother's funeral. 
 "At the Women's Basketball Hall of Fame ceremony, (Tennessee Coach) Pat Head Summitt came up 
to Mother and said, 'You're the reason I'm in basketball, because you were a pioneer.' 
"And she was. They all were back then." 
 Basketball never left Gleaves. After her playing days, she would take the family anywhere in and 
around Nashville to watch a good game. 
 Even in her 80s, Gleaves could be seen shooting two-handed set shots in her driveway when her 
daughter stopped by to visit. 
 "At 80 years old, she still had it," Ferrell said. "She loved it. It was her life." 
 

Children of JAMES GLEAVES and MARGARET SEXTON are: 

130. i. JAMES E.
8
 GLEAVES, JR. DR., b. before 1970. 

131. ii. ANNE GLEAVES. 
 

102.  WILLIAM WALTON
7
 GLEAVES (GEORGE WASHINGTON

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 11 Jul 1932 in Memphis, Tennessee.  He married 

LAURA ELMA JACKSON 12 Jul 1958, Seattle, Washington.  She was born 1938. 
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Notes for WILLIAM WALTON GLEAVES: 
 Bill Gleaves is a Family researcher who has done the most research in England. 
 Bill served with the 25th Communications Squadron in Wiesbaden, Germany during the Korean War. 
  

Children of WILLIAM GLEAVES and LAURA HOLMBERG are: 
132. i. JULIA JOANNE

8
 GLEAVES, b. 1959. 

133. ii. PHILLIP GRANTLEY GLEAVES, b. 1960. 
134. iii. DIANA GAIL GLEAVES, b. 1961. 
135. iv. GERI LYNN GLEAVES, b. 1963. 
 

103.  FELIX MCKAY
7
 GLEAVES III (FELIX MCKAY

6
, FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 20 Nov 1916 in Michigan, and died 21 Jan 1949 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  He married EDITH VINCENT, daughter of CHARLES VINCENT and IRMA WARREN.  
She was born about 1918 in Nashville, Tennessee, and died 13 Jan 2000 in Fletcher, North Carolina. 
 

Notes for FELIX MCKAY GLEAVES III: 
 Birth and death dates for Felix come from his death certificate.  No cause of death is listed.  Edith is 
listed as providing the information contained in this document. 
 

Obituary of Edith Gleaves Bingaman 
Fountain Inn 
 Edith Vincent Gleaves Bingaman, 82, widow of Chester Bingaman, of 6 Frostberry Court, died 
Thursday, January 13, at Park Ridge Hospital, Fletcher, NC.  
 A native of Nashville, Tenn., she was a daughter of the late Charles G. and Irma Warren Vincent, a 
sales clerk and of the Lutheran Faith.  
 She is survived by a son and daughter-in-law, Dennis and Kay Gleaves of Greenville; two daughters 
and a son- in-law, Brenda and Victor Love of Columbus, Ohio, and Shirley Bingaman of Fountain Inn; a 
sister-in-law, Mrs. Frank Vincent of Nashville, Tenn.; and three grandchildren, Shannon and Ryan 
Gleaves of Greenville, and Kelley Ann Holmes of Columbus, Ohio.  
 Services will be held Sunday at 2:30 p.m. at Cannon Funeral Home-Jones Chapel, Simpsonville, with 
burial following in Graceland East Memorial Park.  
 
Children of FELIX GLEAVES and EDITH VINCENT are: 
136. i. DENNIS W.

8
 GLEAVES, b. 1944. 

137. ii. BRENDA GLEAVES, b. 1945. 
 
104.  MARY ELLEN

7
 THACH (EVA EUGENA

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL 

SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 20 Jul 1907 in Ashland City, Tennessee, 

and died 1995 in Jacksonville, Duval County, Florida.  She married EDWARD WARD EVERETT 1928.  He 
was born 24 Apr 1906. 
  

Child of MARY THACH and EDWARD EVERETT is: 
 i. BETTY SUE

8
 EVERETT, b. 18 Dec 1941. 

 

105.  FRANCES MAGDALENE
7
 THACH (EVA EUGENA

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", 

EZEKIAL SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 24 Feb 1910 in Dickson County, 

Tennessee.  She married D.C. BOBBITT.  He was born 11 Oct 1904 in Tennessee, and died 12 Oct 1993 in 
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
  

Children of FRANCES THACH and D.C. BOBBITT are: 
 i. MARTHA EVA

8
 BOBBITT, b. 1926; m. ELBERT RAY GUPTON; b. 10 Sep 1919; d. 26 Dec 

1981, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 ii. EVELYN JUANITA BOBBITT, b. 10 Aug 1930, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

05 Nov 1956, Norris, Tennessee; m. GEORGE TRUITT SPARKS; b. 29 Jun 1929, 
Dandridge, Tennessee; d. 21 Sep 1996, Knoxville, Tennessee. 
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106.  MARY LOUISE
7
 JOHNSON (WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL 

SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 25 Apr 1908 in Dickson County, 

Tennessee, and died 25 Aug 1982 in Dickson County, Tennessee.  She married JERRY MYER PRIMM.  He 
was born 25 Jan 1894 in Dickson County, Tennessee, and died 04 Sep 1982 in Dickson County, 
Tennessee. 
  
Children of MARY JOHNSON and JERRY PRIMM are: 
138. i. JAMES CONNORS

8
 PRIMM, b. 24 Jul 1934. 

139. ii. JOHN JERRY PRIMM, b. 30 Oct 1935, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

107.  THOMAS C.
7
 JOHNSON (WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL 

SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 07 Jun 1919 in Dickson County, Tennessee, 

and died 15 Sep 2007 in Fairchance, Fayette County, Pennsylvania.  He married LUCILLE DUKE.  She 
was born 02 Oct 1925 in Rutherford County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for THOMAS C. JOHNSON: 
 ―MSGT. Tom C. Johnson, US Army Retired, age 88 years of Fairchance, PA died September 15, 
2007. He was born June 7, 1919 in Dickson, Tn, son of the late Eustace Johnson and Willie Bate 
Simpkins Johnson. Also predeceased by his daughter Connie Marie White; four brothers and one sister. 
Tom was a Master Sergeant with the US Army with 22 years of service then was in Civil Service as an 
Armor Instructor at Fort Knox, KY for 20 years until retirement. 
 Surviving are his wife, Lucille Duke Johnson; daughter, Betty Lou Howell and her husband James G. 
Howell. Sr., Smithfield, PA; three grandchildren and several great grandchildren.‖ 

The Daily News Journal, Murfreesboro, TN, Nov 30, 2007 
  

Children of THOMAS JOHNSON and LUCILLE DUKE are: 
 i. CONNIE MARIE

8
 JOHNSON, d. 25 Aug 2007. 

 ii. BETTY JOHNSON. 
 
108.  JOHN MCFARLAND

7
 HAMILTON (SARAH LOUISE

6
 WILLIAMSON, ATLANTA GEORGIA

5
 GLEAVES, 

WILLIAM D.
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 05 Jul 1925 in Lebanon, Tennessee. 

  
Child of JOHN MCFARLAND HAMILTON is: 
 i. JOHN MCFARLAND

8
 HAMILTON, JR. 

 
109.  LINDSEY IRVING

7
 TURNER, JR. (LINDSEY IRVING

6
, JOHN BALDRIDGE

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, 

"ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 19 Sep 1912, and died after 1946.  He married 

KATHERINE RICHARDSON 03 Oct 1943.  She was born 1910 in Elgin, Minnesota. 
  
Children of LINDSEY TURNER and KATHERINE RICHARDSON are: 
 i. LINDSEY IRVING

8
 TURNER III, b. 07 May 1945. 

 ii. JOHN MICHAEL TURNER, b. 30 Dec 1946; m. ANDREA ASHERMAN; b. about 1945. 
 

110.  KENNETH CALVIN
7
 THOMSON (ANNIE MILLER EMBRY

6
 TURNER, JUNIUS GLEAVES

5
, MARTHA ANN

4
 

GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 14 Apr 1917 in Hadley's Bend, 

Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 04 May 1985 in New Orleans, Louisiana.  He married JANE 
ROGERS HIX.   
 

Notes for KENNETH CALVIN THOMSON: 
    Ken was a graduate of Cumberland University where he played football and baseball.  He was an 
insurance agent and enjoyed playing the saxophone.            Notes from Ken Thomson Jr. 
  

Child of KENNETH THOMSON and JANE HIX is: 
 i. KENNETH CALVIN

8
 THOMSON, JR., b. 31 Dec 1940, Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
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111.  ROBERTA EUNICE
7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY" (MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA 

ANN
4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 17 Jan 1910 in Edgefield 

Junction, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 08 Feb 2000 in Hollywood, Broward County, 
Florida.  She married WILLIAM LOUIS WILLIAMS, "W.L. “BILL" 04 May 1926 in Ashland City, Cheatham 
County, Tennessee.  He was born 1908, and died 1987. 
 
Notes for ROBERTA EUNICE WILHOITE, "POLLY": 
 Roberta was called Polly by family and friends.   
 Polly was the fifth and youngest child of Robert Emmett Wilhoite and Martha Emma Weaver.  She 
was born 17 Jan. 1910, in Edgefield Junction, Davidson County, Tennessee in the home of her 
grandmother, Mary Ann (Turner Gleaves) Weaver. 
 Polly was a waitress in restaurants most of her working life.  She drove a milk truck during the first 
years of WWII.  William was also in the restaurant business most of his life. 
 Polly and William are buried in Lauderdale Memorial Park, Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida. 
 
Children of ROBERTA WILHOITE and WILLIAM WILLIAMS are: 
140. i. EMMETT LOUIS

8
 WILLIAMS, b. 21 Aug 1927, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; d. 

06 Feb 2000, Fletcher, Henderson County, North Carolina. 
141. ii. MARTHA RUTH WILLIAMS, b. 13 Jan 1929, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
142. iii. ROBERTA EUNICE BOBBYE WILLIAMS, b. 04 Mar 1932, St. Louis, Missouri. 
143. iv. VIRGINIA ANN WILLIAMS, b. 26 Jul 1935, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 v. PATRICIA WILLIAMS, b. 01 Nov 1940. 
144. vi. WILLIAM LAWERENCE WILLIAMS, b. 27 Jun 1945, Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 
112.  ANNA MAY

7
 ABSTON (RICHARD LEE

6
, MARTHA MISSOURI

5
 TURNER, "MATTIE", MARTHA ANN

4
 

GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 11 Jan 1902, and died in Refugio, 

Texas.  She married JOSEPH CLARENCE HEARD about 1920.  He was born about 1900, and died 08 Dec 
1963 in Refugio, Texas. 
  
Child of ANNA ABSTON and JOSEPH HEARD is: 
145. i. RICHARD HOLMES

8
 HEARD, DR., b. about 1923. 

 
113.  EMMA RUTH

7
 ALLEN (TABITHA GREEN

6
 POWELL, JOHN MICHAEL

5
, RACHEL ELIZABETH

4
 CARTMELL, 

ISABELLA
3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 21 Oct 1902 in Davidson County, 

Tennessee, and died 16 Aug 1979 in Wilson County, Tennessee.  She married JONAS JACKSON CARVER 
21 Mar 1920 in Nashville, Tennessee.  He was born 26 Oct 1899 in Wilson County, Tennessee, and died 
28 Aug 1961 in Nashville, Tennessee. 
  
Children of EMMA ALLEN and JONAS CARVER are: 
146. i. MARTHA RUTH

8
 CARVER, b. 09 Feb 1930, Cookeville, Putnam County, Tennessee. 

147. ii. ROBERT POWELL CARVER, b. 14 Oct 1935, Cookeville, Putnam County, Tennessee. 
 

Eighth Generation 

 
114.  ANNE GLEAVES

8
 THOMPSON (EVELINA GLEAVES

7
 VAN METRE, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, 

HENRY ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 22 Jan 1945.  She married BASIL 

HENDERSON 03 Dec 1966.   
  
Child of ANNE THOMPSON and BASIL HENDERSON is: 
 i. AMY LOUISE

9
 HENDERSON, b. 07 Mar 1977. 
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115.  EVELINA PORTER
8
 THOMPSON, "NINA" (EVELINA GLEAVES

7
 VAN METRE, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, 

ALBERT
5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
)  She married KENNETH WAYNE 

LYONS 08 Sep 1973.   
  

Children of EVELINA THOMPSON and KENNETH LYONS are: 
 i. JANNEY THOMPSON

9
 LYONS, b. 02 Jul 1977. 

 ii. GILLIAN LYONS. 
 

116.  ROSALIE MARY
8
 VAN METRE (THOMAS EARLE

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, 

THOMAS J.
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 09 Jun 1949.  She married ROBERT JOHN BAKER 

26 Jun 1971.   
  

Children of ROSALIE VAN METRE and ROBERT BAKER are: 
 i. PHYLLIS

9
 BAKER. 

 ii. THOMAS BAKER. 
 

117.  ANNE GLEAVES
8
 VAN METRE (THOMAS EARLE

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, 

THOMAS J.
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 19 Sep 1952.  She married PETER KIBBE 13 Sep 

1980.   
  

Children of ANNE VAN METRE and PETER KIBBE are: 
 i. RACHEL

9
 KIBBE. 

 ii. PHILLIP KIBBE. 
 iii. ELEANOR KIBBE. 
 iv. JULIET KIBBE. 
 
118.  MARY EVANS

8
 VAN METRE (THOMAS EARLE

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, 

THOMAS J.
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 26 Nov 1953.  She married CHARLES CHODROFF.   

  
Children of MARY VAN METRE and CHARLES CHODROFF are: 
 i. BEN

9
 CHODROFF. 

 ii. LEAH CHODROFF. 
 iii. ELEANOR CHODROFF. 
 
119.  ELIZABETH BOWYER

8
 VAN METRE (THOMAS EARLE

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY 

ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 21 Dec 1954.  She married BERNIE 

DOMOWSKI.   
  
Children of ELIZABETH VAN METRE and BERNIE DOMOWSKI are: 
 i. PATIENCE

9
 DOMOWSKI. 

 ii. MERCY DOMOWSKI. 
 iii. BARNABAS DOMOWSKI. 
 iv. EZEKIEL DOMOWSKI. 
 v. HEZEKIAH DOMOWSKI. 
 vi. CONTENT DOMOWSKI. 
 
120.  HELEN JENKINS

8
 VAN METRE (THOMAS EARLE

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, 

THOMAS J.
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 18 Dec 1961.  She married TOM WEARY.   

  
Children of HELEN VAN METRE and TOM WEARY are: 
 i. EVELINA

9
 WEARY. 

 ii. TAYLOR WEARY. 
 iii. BRANDT WEARY. 
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121.  ALBERT GLEAVES
8
 VAN METRE, JR. (ALBERT GLEAVES

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY 

ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 13 May 1947.  He married (1) DEE 

WELCH.    He married (2) SUSAN SKIPPON 06 Jan 1971.   
  
Children of ALBERT VAN METRE and SUSAN SKIPPON are: 
 i. CHARIS

9
 VAN METRE, b. 21 Aug 1973. 

 ii. JEANNIE VAN METRE. 
 iii. CHRIS VAN METRE. 
 iv. ASHLEY VAN METRE. 
 
122.  ALISON MERCHON

8
 VAN METRE (ALBERT GLEAVES

7
, ANNE HEAP

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY 

ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 06 Jun 1950.  She married (1) WILLIAM 

CORBY.    She married (2) WILLIAM PALEY 15 Nov 1980.   
  
Children of ALISON VAN METRE and WILLIAM PALEY are: 
 i. SAMUEL

9
 PALEY. 

 ii. ALBERT PALEY. 
 
123.  TODD ALBERT

8
 CORHAM (ALBERT GLEAVES

7
 COHEN, EVELINA PORTER

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY 

ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 24 Mar 1957.  He married GAIL RAMOS.   

  
Children of TODD CORHAM and GAIL RAMOS are: 
 i. ALEXI

9
 CORHAM. 

 ii. BRIA CORHAM. 
 
124.  LAWRENCE PETER

8
 COHEN (ALBERT GLEAVES

7
, EVELINA PORTER

6
 GLEAVES, ALBERT

5
, HENRY 

ALBERT
4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 10 Aug 1960.  He married KELLYE 

DEVOL.   
  

Children of LAWRENCE COHEN and KELLYE DEVOL are: 
 i. CAROLYNE

9
 COHEN. 

 ii. NATALYE COHEN. 
 

125.  SUSAN CAROL
8
 MACDONALD (CLOTILDA FLORANCE

7
 COHEN, "CLOIE", EVELINA PORTER

6
 GLEAVES, 

ALBERT
5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 27 Sep 1956.  She 

married IAN MARQUAND.   
  

Children of SUSAN MACDONALD and IAN MARQUAND are: 
 i. ADRIENNE

9
 MARQUAND. 

 ii. ASHLEY MARQUAND. 
 

126.  MICHAEL KENNETH
8
 MACDONALD (CLOTILDA FLORANCE

7
 COHEN, "CLOIE", EVELINA PORTER

6
 

GLEAVES, ALBERT
5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 16 Nov 1958.  

He married JANET HERTZ.   
  
Children of MICHAEL MACDONALD and JANET HERTZ are: 
 i. JESSICA

9
 MACDONALD. 

 ii. MEAGAN MACDONALD. 
 
127.  JOHN WILLIAM

8
 MACDONALD, JR. (CLOTILDA FLORANCE

7
 COHEN, "CLOIE", EVELINA PORTER

6
 

GLEAVES, ALBERT
5
, HENRY ALBERT

4
, THOMAS J.

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 20 Jan 1971.  

He married ROXANNE SCHWIZAO.   
  

Child of JOHN MACDONALD and ROXANNE SCHWIZAO is: 
 i. MATTHEW

9
 MACDONALD. 
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128.  RICHARD DOUGLAS
8
 GLEAVES, JR. (RICHARD DOUGLAS

7
, EDGAR LEE

6
, WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 08 May 1929 in Tennessee.  He 

married (1) JUNE HALL.    He married (2) MOLLY MATHESON 1951.  She was born in Colombia, 
Tennessee, and died 10 Jun 1991 in Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
Notes for RICHARD DOUGLAS GLEAVES, JR.: 
 Richard appears in the 1930 Census living with his parents. 
 An obituary for a Richard Gleaves appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on September 1, 1966.  It is 
not clear if this is the same person.  Mollie's obituary appeared in the same newspaper on June 10, 1991. 

Tennessee State Library and Archives 
 
Children of RICHARD GLEAVES and MOLLY MATHESON are: 
 i. RICHARD D.

9
 GLEAVES III, b. after 1951. 

 ii. ANDY GLEAVES, b. after 1951. 
 
129.  ELEANOR RUBY

8
 GLEAVES (ROY LEE

7
, EDGAR LEE

6
, WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 25 Jan 1918 in Tennessee.  She married PAUL HARVILLE 

CARTER about 1937.   
 
Notes for ELEANOR RUBY GLEAVES: 
    Ruby is first identified living with her parents in the 1920 & 1930 Davidson County Census. 
    An obituary for a "Ruby E. Gleaves" appeared in the Nashville Tennessean on March 27, 1973.  It is 
unclear if this is the same person.            Tennessee State Library and Archives 
    Tentative vital statistics for Ruby come from the Social Security Death Index. 
  
Children of ELEANOR GLEAVES and PAUL CARTER are: 
 i. PAULA LEE

9
 CARTER, b. 1938, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

148. ii. ELEANOR LYNN CARTER, b. 1942, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 iii. MARGARET CARLYNN CARTER, b. 1947, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
130.  DR.JAMES E.

8
 GLEAVES, JR. (JAMES E.

7
, WALLACE AMBROSE

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born: before 1970.  He married MILDRED WILLIS, 

daughter of H.H. WILLIS and JEANNETTE COBB.   
 
Notes for JAMES E. GLEAVES, JR. DR.: 
   This individual is connected to the family line through his father's obituary; this also the source of the 
names of his children.  James is a surgeon at the Knoxville Urology Clinic.    
   The obituary for Mildred's mother names her and the children.  
  
Children of JAMES GLEAVES and MILDRED WILLIS are: 
 i. ELIZABETH

9
 GLEAVES, m. UNKNOWN NASSIF. 

 ii. KATHERINE GLEAVES. 
 iii. REBECCA GLEAVES. 
 iv. RACHEL GLEAVES. 
 
131.  ANNE

8
 GLEAVES (JAMES E.

7
, WALLACE AMBROSE

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
)  She married RORY FERRELL.   

  
Child of ANNE GLEAVES and RORY FERRELL is: 
 i. JAMES TYLER

9
 FERRELL. 

 
132.  JULIA JOANNE

8
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM WALTON

7
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1959.  She married PAUL NEUMAN. 
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Children of JULIA GLEAVES and PAUL NEUMAN are: 
 i. RUSSEL

9
 NEUMAN. 

 ii. SAVANNAH NEUMAN. 
 
133.  PHILLIP GRANTLEY

8
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM WALTON

7
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1960.  He married CHONG PARK.  She 

was born 1955. 
  

Child of PHILLIP GLEAVES and CHONG PARK is: 
 i. SUSAN

9
 GLEAVES. 

 
134.  DIANA GAIL

8
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM WALTON

7
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1961.  She married MICHAEL WAYNE 

NIELSEN.  He was born 1956. 
  

Children of DIANA GLEAVES and MICHAEL NIELSEN are: 
 i. ALICIA MARIE

9
 NIELSEN. 

 ii. TRAVIS JAMES NIELSEN. 
 

135.  GERI LYNN
8
 GLEAVES (WILLIAM WALTON

7
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

6
, GEORGE WASHINGTON

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1963.  She married WILLIAM 

FREEMAN.  He was born 1963. 
  

Children of GERI GLEAVES and WILLIAM FREEMAN are: 
 i. KYLE

9
 FREEMAN. 

 ii. DALTON JAMES FREEMAN. 
 iii. CRYSTAL FREEMAN. 
 

136.  DENNIS W.
8
 GLEAVES (FELIX MCKAY

7
, FELIX MCKAY

6
, FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1944.  He married KAY FISHER.  She was born 1945. 

 

Children of DENNIS GLEAVES and KAY FISHER are: 
149. i. SHANNON

9
 GLEAVES, b. 1967. 

150. ii. RYAN GLEAVES, b. 1977. 
 

137.  BRENDA
8
 GLEAVES (FELIX MCKAY

7
, FELIX MCKAY

6
, FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, WILLIAM

3
, 

MICHAEL
2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1945.  She married VICTOR LOVE.   

  

Child of BRENDA GLEAVES and VICTOR LOVE is: 
 i. KELLY ANN

9
 LOVE, m. UNKNOWN HOLMES. 

 

138.  JAMES CONNORS
8
 PRIMM (MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 

GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 24 Jul 1934.  

He married SHIRLEY ROSE HALL 09 Aug 1955.  She was born 15 Jul 1934. 
  

Children of JAMES PRIMM and SHIRLEY HALL are: 
151. i. DAVID ALAN

9
 PRIMM, b. 04 Feb 1957, San Antonio, Texas. 

152. ii. SUSAN LYNN PRIMM, b. 15 Dec 1958, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
153. iii. CAROL JUNE PRIMM, b. 28 Aug 1960, Cookeville, Tennessee. 
154. iv. NATHAN JAMES PRIMM, b. 21 Sep 1967, Anchorage, Alaska. 
 

139.  JOHN JERRY
8
 PRIMM (MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH MAY

5
 GLEAVES, 

"LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH
4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 30 Oct 1935 in Nashville, 

Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married (1) JO ANN TAYLOR 06 Mar 1959.  She was born 26 Oct 1936, 
and died 18 Oct 1967.  He married (2) JOYCE CARR LACKEY 14 Feb 1969.  She was born 14 Feb 1938. 
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Children of JOHN PRIMM and JO TAYLOR are: 
 i. JERRY RAYMOND

9
 PRIMM, b. 08 Jun 1962; m. MARY LEE HARRIS, 01 Apr 1983, 

Cumberland, Furnance County, Tennessee. 
155. ii. JOHN VANCE PRIMM, b. 04 Oct 1965, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Children of JOHN PRIMM and JOYCE LACKEY are: 
 iii. LISA TRANETTE

9
 LACKEY, b. 07 Sep 1958. 

 iv. ROBERT TRAN LACKEY, b. 14 Aug 1962. 
156. v. THOMAS MARK LACKEY, b. 07 Nov 1964. 
 

140.  EMMETT LOUIS
8
 WILLIAMS (ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY 

ANN
5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 21 

Aug 1927 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee, and died 06 Feb 2000 in Fletcher, Henderson 
County, North Carolina.  He married DOROTHY LOUISE CLARK 23 Nov 1947 in Franklin, Kentucky.  She 
was born 28 Aug 1929 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

Notes for EMMETT LOUIS WILLIAMS: 
 Emmett holds a BA degree from George Peabody College, later Vanderbilt University.  Emmett was 
a professor and Assistant Dean of Education at the University of Florida in Gainesville. 
  
Children of EMMETT WILLIAMS and DOROTHY CLARK are: 
157. i. WILLIAM SCOTT

9
 WILLIAMS, b. 04 Sep 1952, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. LEE ANN WILLIAMS, b. 15 Feb 1954, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; m. 
BARNABAS SOKOL, 11 Sep 1988, Genoa, Nevada; b. 10 Nov 1952, Orange County, 
California. 

 

141.  MARTHA RUTH
8
 WILLIAMS (ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY 

ANN
5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 13 Jan 

1929 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married FRANK HARRISON LOVELL, JR. 20 Sep 
1947 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 08 Jun 1928 in Nashville, Davidson 
County, Tennessee, and died 21 Aug 2005 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
  
Children of MARTHA WILLIAMS and FRANK LOVELL are: 
158. i. RUTH BERNADETTE

9
 LOVELL, b. 12 Jun 1948, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

159. ii. GRACE MARIETTA LOVELL, b. 18 Jul 1950, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
160. iii. FRANK HARRISON LOVELL III, b. 05 Nov 1951, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 iv. JAMES PATRICK LOVELL, b. 25 Oct 1954, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
161. v. ANNE SENTELL LOVELL, b. 17 Aug 1962, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 

142.  ROBERTA EUNICE BOBBYE
8
 WILLIAMS (ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 

WEAVER, MARY ANN
5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 04 Mar 1932 in St. Louis, Missouri.  She married (1) ROBERT PERRY AUSBROOKS, SR. 1950 in 
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born Jan 1931 in Nashville, Davidson County, 
Tennessee.  She married (2) DAVID DELGADO 25 Mar 1976 in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida.  
He was born 18 Jan 1927 in Buffalo, New York. 
 

Child of ROBERTA WILLIAMS and ROBERT AUSBROOKS is: 
162. i. ROBERT PERRY

9
 AUSBROOKS, JR., b. 21 Dec 1951, Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
 

143.  VIRGINIA ANN
8
 WILLIAMS (ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY 

ANN
5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 26 Jul 

1935 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married RICHARD FRANKLIN MELTON 05 Jun 1954 
in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born 11 Jun 1928 in Nashville, Davidson County, 
Tennessee. 
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Notes for VIRGINIA ANN WILLIAMS: 
 Virginia married Richard one week after her high school graduation.  She holds Bachelor of Arts 
degree from George Peabody College which later became Vanderbilt University.  Richard has a BS and 
MS from the same school.  Both taught in the Nashville School System. 
  

Children of VIRGINIA WILLIAMS and RICHARD MELTON are: 
163. i. RICHARD FORREST

9
 MELTON, b. 11 Jun 1956, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. CHARLES EMMETT MELTON, b. 30 Jul 1959, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee; m. 
BEVERLY GAIL MOSLEY, 05 Jun 1993, Gatlinburg, Tennessee; b. 25 Sep 1957, Baxter, 
Harlan County, Kentucky. 
 

Notes for CHARLES EMMETT MELTON: 
   Charles holds a degree in Civil Engineering from Tennessee Tech. 

 

144.  WILLIAM LAWERENCE
8
 WILLIAMS (ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 

WEAVER, MARY ANN
5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 27 Jun 1945 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married (1) JUDITH ANN WRINKLE 
05 Jan 1965 in Ft. Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida.    He married (2) TAMI RUTH SCHOFSTOLL 17 
May 1982 in Frostproof, Florida.  She was born 18 Apr 1958 in Cincinnati, Ohio. 
  

Children of WILLIAM WILLIAMS and JUDITH WRINKLE are: 
164. i. JUDITH LOUISE

9
 WILLIAMS, b. 15 Mar 1966, Hollywood, Broward County, Florida. 

 ii. CHARLOTTE ANN WILLIAMS, b. 24 Feb 1967, Sebring, Highlands County, Florida; m. 
DONNIE LYNN DUMIRE, 29 Oct 1988, Ft. Meade, Polk County, Florida; b. Adrian, 
Lenewee County, Michigan. 

 iii. CURT DEWAYNE WILLIAMS, b. 03 Nov 1979. 
 

145.  DR. RICHARD HOLMES
8
 HEARD (ANNA MAY

7
 ABSTON, RICHARD LEE

6
, MARTHA MISSOURI

5
 TURNER, 

"MATTIE", MARTHA ANN
4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born about 

1923.  He married PAT EAVES, daughter of JOHN HENRY EAVES.   
  

Child of RICHARD HEARD and PAT EAVES is: 
165. i. DR. RICHARD HOLMES

9
 HEARD, JR.  

 
146.  MARTHA RUTH

8
 CARVER (EMMA RUTH

7
 ALLEN, TABITHA GREEN

6
 POWELL, JOHN MICHAEL

5
, 

RACHEL ELIZABETH
4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 

 09 Feb 1930 in Cookeville, Putnam County, Tennessee.  She married JOE E. CONRY, JR. 06 Aug 1948 in 
Cookeville, Putnam County, Tennessee.   
  

Children of MARTHA CARVER and JOE CONRY are: 
 i. SHIRLEY RUTH

9
 CONRY, b. 12 Feb 1956. 

 ii. ROBERT ALLEN CONRY, b. 13 Jul 1963. 
 
147.  ROBERT POWELL

8
 CARVER (EMMA RUTH

7
 ALLEN, TABITHA GREEN

6
 POWELL, JOHN MICHAEL

5
, 

RACHEL ELIZABETH
4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 14 Oct 

1935 in Cookeville, Putnam County, Tennessee.  He married DIANE MARIE MCEVOY 08 Nov 1958 in 
Omaha, Nebraska.  She was born 07 Dec 1934. 
 
Notes for ROBERT POWELL CARVER: 
 Bob Carver is a dedicated genealogist who has contributed much of the information on this family 
line as well as a significant amount of data on cemeteries in the Nashville area. 
  
Children of ROBERT CARVER and DIANE MCEVOY are: 
166. i. CAROLINE RUTH

9
 CARVER, b. 27 Jan 1961, Omaha, Nebraska. 

167. ii. JOHN MICHAEL CARVER. 
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Ninth Generation 

 
148.  ELEANOR LYNN

9
 CARTER (ELEANOR RUBY

8
 GLEAVES, ROY LEE

7
, EDGAR LEE

6
, WILLIAM MICHAEL

5
, 

MICHAEL H.
4
, WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1942 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee. 
  
Child of ELEANOR LYNN CARTER is: 
 i. LISA

10
 UNKOWN. 

 
149.  SHANNON

9
 GLEAVES (DENNIS W.

8
, FELIX MCKAY

7
, FELIX MCKAY

6
, FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1967.  She married BRIAN SMITH.   

  
Children of SHANNON GLEAVES and BRIAN SMITH are: 
 i. TYLER JAMES

10
 SMITH, b. 2005. 

 ii. ELIZABETH RENEE SMITH, "LIZZY", b. 2008. 
 
150.  RYAN

9
 GLEAVES (DENNIS W.

8
, FELIX MCKAY

7
, FELIX MCKAY

6
, FELIX MCKAY

5
, MICHAEL H.

4
, 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 1977.  He married ANGELA DEBENEDETTI.   

  
Children of RYAN GLEAVES and ANGELA DEBENEDETTI are: 
 i. TRISTAN MCKAY

10
 GLEAVES, b. 2004. 

 ii. ZANDON FARRAH GLEAVES, b. 2007. 
 
151.  DAVID ALAN

9
 PRIMM (JAMES CONNORS

8
, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, 

ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 04 Feb 1957 in San Antonio, Texas.  He married KAREN WAKELY 22 May 1982 in Smyrna, 
Georgia.  She was born 03 Aug 1957 in Stubbington, England. 
  

Children of DAVID PRIMM and KAREN WAKELY are: 
 i. JOSHUA DAVID BALDWIN

10
 PRIMM, b. 30 Sep 1984; m. MARY ELIZABETH CHILDS, 12 Jul 

2008; b. 10 Oct 1985. 
 ii. JACOB CONNER PRIMM, b. 17 Apr 1989; m. BETTY ANN ROTH. 
 iii. REBEKAH LAUREN PRIMM, b. 15 Sep 1991. 
 

152.  SUSAN LYNN
9
 PRIMM (JAMES CONNORS

8
, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, 

ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 15 Dec 1958 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married (1) JAMES WHITE 08 Nov 
1980.    She married (2) CHARLES DOUGLAS GLORE 08 Nov 1980.  He was born 26 Dec 1956. 
  

Children of SUSAN PRIMM and JAMES WHITE are: 
 i. AARON JAMES

10
 WHITE, b. 10 Mar 1983. 

 ii. ABRAM MATTHEW WHITE, b. 29 Apr 1985. 
  

Child of SUSAN PRIMM and CHARLES GLORE is: 
 iii. KAYLE GRACE

10
 GLORE, b. 07 Aug 1998. 

 

153.  CAROL JUNE
9
 PRIMM (JAMES CONNORS

8
, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, 

ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 28 Aug 1960 in Cookeville, Tennessee.  She married GLEN EDWIN COX 29 Dec 1979 in Ashland 
City, Tennessee.  He was born 22 Mar 1958. 
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Children of CAROL PRIMM and GLEN COX are: 
 i. ERIN MARIE

10
 COX, b. 18 Jun 1983, Rome, Georgia. 

 ii. ANDREA ROSE COX, b. 14 Aug 1986, Louisville, Kentucky. 
 iii. TIMOTHY GLEN COX, b. 08 Nov 1988, Gainesville, Georgia. 
 
154.  NATHAN JAMES

9
 PRIMM (JAMES CONNORS

8
, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, 

ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 21 Sep 1967 in Anchorage, Alaska.  He married BETE ANN ROTH 23 May 1992 in Cheatham 
County, Tennessee.  She was born 23 Sep 1961 in Jackson, Mississippi. 
  
Children of NATHAN PRIMM and BETE ROTH are: 
 i. SARAH ALEXANDRA

10
 PRIMM, b. 02 Jul 1995, Knox County, Tennessee. 

 ii. ELI JAMES PRIMM, b. 24 May 1998, Knox County, Tennessee. 
 
155.  JOHN VANCE

9
 PRIMM (JOHN JERRY

8
, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, ELIZABETH 

MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 04 Oct 

1965 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married (1) KATHY UNKNOWN.    He married (2) 
TREVA JANE MYATT 02 Jun 2001.  She was born 19 Aug 1967. 
  
Child of JOHN PRIMM and KATHY UNKNOWN is: 
 i. JAMIE LEIGH

10
 PRIMM, b. 03 Jan 1988. 

 
Child of JOHN PRIMM and TREVA MYATT is: 
 ii. JOHNNA MAE

10
 PRIMM, b. 28 Jan 2003. 

 
156.  THOMAS MARK

9
 LACKEY (JOHN JERRY

8
 PRIMM, MARY LOUISE

7
 JOHNSON, WILLIE BATE

6
 SIMPKINS, 

ELIZABETH MAY
5
 GLEAVES, "LIZZIE", EZEKIAL SMITH

4
, MATTHEW

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was 

born 07 Nov 1964.  He married TRINA CALDERON.   
  
Child of THOMAS LACKEY and TRINA CALDERON is: 
 i. FOREST CARLTON

10
 LACKEY, b. 08 Mar 1989. 

 
157.  WILLIAM SCOTT

9
 WILLIAMS (EMMETT LOUIS

8
, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA 

EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 04 Sep 1952 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married LUANNA JO 

MILLER 19 Apr 1986 in Mt. Dora, Florida.  She was born 09 Nov 1951 in Indiana. 
  
Child of WILLIAM WILLIAMS and LUANNA MILLER is: 
 i. MEREDITH COLLEEN

10
 WILLIAMS, b. 19 Nov 1989, Gainesville, Alachua County, Florida. 

 
158.  RUTH BERNADETTE

9
 LOVELL (MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", 

MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 12 Jun 1948 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married (1) 

GEORGE SCOTT DOBLER 1969 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.    She married (2) CHARLES 
EICHORN 20 Oct 1979 in Gallatin, Sumner County, Tennessee.  He was born 24 Dec 1946. 
  
Children of RUTH LOVELL and GEORGE DOBLER are: 
168. i. GEORGE SCOTT

10
 DOBLER, JR., b. 08 Feb 1970, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

169. ii. AMANDA RACHEL DOBLER, b. 20 Sep 1972, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
159.  GRACE MARIETTA

9
 LOVELL (MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", 

MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born: 18 Jul 1950 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married (1) 
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 WILLIAM C. BRACKMAN II in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He was born in Nashville, 
Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married (2) DAVID HIGGS.   
  
Children of GRACE LOVELL and WILLIAM BRACKMAN are: 
 i. ELIZABETH GRACE

10
 BRACKMAN, b. 21 Aug 1970. 

170. ii. WILLIAM C. BRACKMAN III, b. 21 Jan 1972, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
160.  FRANK HARRISON

9
 LOVELL III (MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", 

MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 05 Nov 1951 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married (1) 

ROYCE MARIE SHERRILL about 1971 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She was born in 
Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married (2) MARAGRET AVERY STEIN about 1980 in Winter 
Park, Orange County, Florida.   
  
Children of FRANK LOVELL and ROYCE SHERRILL are: 
171. i. CYNTHIA MARIE

10
 LOVELL, b. 05 Oct 1972, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 

 ii. VANESSA GRACE LOVELL, b. 11 Jul 1974. 
 
161.  ANNE SENTELL

9
 LOVELL (MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", 

MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 17 Aug 1962 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  She married 

CURTIS CHRISTIE in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.   
  
Children of ANNE LOVELL and CURTIS CHRISTIE are: 
 i. ALEXANDER LOVELL

10
 CHRISTIE, b. 24 Feb 1988. 

 ii. ASHLEY RUTH SENTELL CHRISTIE, b. 19 Jun 1989. 
 
162.  ROBERT PERRY

9
 AUSBROOKS, JR. (ROBERTA EUNICE BOBBYE

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 

WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 21 Dec 1951 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married (1) JANET LYN SCHUTT before 1976.  She was born in Nashville, Davidson 
County, Tennessee.  He married (2) BONITA LYN DAWSON about 1987.    He married (3) DIANE LYN 
ZIEGLER Apr 1993 in Baton Rouge, Louisiana.   
  
Children of ROBERT AUSBROOKS and JANET SCHUTT are: 
 i. CHRISTIE LYN SCHUTT

10
 AUSBROOKS, b. 21 May 1972. 

172. ii. BENJAMIN PERRY AUSBROOKS, b. 01 Sep 1977, Madison, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
Children of ROBERT AUSBROOKS and BONITA DAWSON are: 
 iii. ROBERT PERRY

10
 AUSBROOKS III, b. 16 Jan 1988. 

 iv. JENNIFER DAWSON AUSBROOKS. 
 v. JEANETTE DAWSON AUSBROOKS. 
 
163.  RICHARD FORREST

9
 MELTON (VIRGINIA ANN

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", 

MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 

GLAVES, MATTHEW
1
) was born 11 Jun 1956 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.  He married 

SHARON MARIE CLARK.  She was born 24 Oct 1959 in Madison, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
Notes for RICHARD FORREST MELTON: 
 Richard and Sharon are both teachers.  Richard holds a BA degree from Tennessee Tech. University. 
  
Children of RICHARD MELTON and SHARON CLARK are: 
 i. CAMERON MARIE

10
 MELTON, b. 05 Jun 1991. 

 ii. KAYLA ANN MELTON, b. 26 Mar 1994. 
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164.  JUDITH LOUISE
9
 WILLIAMS (WILLIAM LAWERENCE

8
, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA 

EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) was born 15 Mar 1966 in Hollywood, Broward County, Florida.  She married DARREN 

TRENTON BAGGETT 02 Jun 1983 in Florida.  He was born 25 Feb 1963. 
  
Children of JUDITH WILLIAMS and DARREN BAGGETT are: 
 i. DARREN TRENTON

10
 BAGGETT, JR., b. 30 Sep 1987. 

 ii. ANTHONY LAWRENCE BAGGETT, b. 18 Sep 1989. 
 
165.  RICHARD HOLMES

9
 HEARD, JR. DR. (RICHARD HOLMES

8
, ANNA MAY

7
 ABSTON, RICHARD LEE

6
, 

MARTHA MISSOURI
5
 TURNER, "MATTIE", MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", WILLIAM

3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, 

MATTHEW
1
) 

  
Child of RICHARD HOLMES HEARD, JR. DR. is: 
 i. RICHARD HOLMES

10
 HEARD III. 

 
166.  CAROLINE RUTH

9
 CARVER (ROBERT POWELL

8
, EMMA RUTH

7
 ALLEN, TABITHA GREEN

6
 POWELL, 

JOHN MICHAEL
5
, RACHEL ELIZABETH

4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) 

was born 27 Jan 1961 in Omaha, Nebraska.  She married FREDRICK LLOYD CARPENTER.   
  
Children of CAROLINE CARVER and FREDRICK CARPENTER are: 
 i. THADDEUS RYAN

10
 CARPENTER, b. 13 Jul 1990. 

 ii. BRIAN CARVER CARPENTER, b. 23 Nov 1992. 
 
167.  JOHN MICHAEL

9
 CARVER (ROBERT POWELL

8
, EMMA RUTH

7
 ALLEN, TABITHA GREEN

6
 POWELL, JOHN 

MICHAEL
5
, RACHEL ELIZABETH

4
 CARTMELL, ISABELLA

3
 GLEAVES, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
)  He 

married KATHLEEN MARIE DYGERT 23 Dec 1987 in Marietta, Georgia.   
  
Children of JOHN CARVER and KATHLEEN DYGERT are: 
 i. JESSICA NICOLE

10
 HILLBORN, b. 27 May 1980. 

 ii. KRISTIN MARIE HILLBORN, b. 14 Apr 1982. 
 iii. JOANNA ELIZABETH CARVER, b. 25 Aug 1988. 
 

Tenth Generation 

 
168.  GEORGE SCOTT

10
 DOBLER, JR. (RUTH BERNADETTE

9
 LOVELL, MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA 

EUNICE
7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, 

"ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 08 Feb 1970 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married JENNIFER TRICKY in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.   
 
Children of GEORGE DOBLER and JENNIFER TRICKY are: 
 i. GEORGE SCOTT

11
 DOBLER III, b. 06 Mar 1990. 

 ii. BRIANA CAITELYN DOBLER, b. 29 Dec 1992. 
 
169.  AMANDA RACHEL

10
 DOBLER (RUTH BERNADETTE

9
 LOVELL, MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA 

EUNICE
7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, 

"ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born RACHEL

9
  20 Sep 1972 in Nashville, Davidson 

County, Tennessee.  She married BRIAN PATRICK FLANNAGAN Jul 1998 in Davidson County, Tennessee.   
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Child of AMANDA DOBLER and BRIAN FLANNAGAN is: 
 i. EMMA MADELINE

11
 FLANNAGAN, b. 31 Dec 1998. 

 
170.  WILLIAM C.

10
 BRACKMAN III (GRACE MARIETTA

9
 LOVELL, MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA 

EUNICE
7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, 

"ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 21 Jan 1972 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married JENNITH E. BECKER 04 May 2001 in Franklin, Williamson County, Tennessee, 
daughter of WAYNE BECKER and JOAN EMMETT.  She was born in Canada. 
  
Children of WILLIAM BRACKMAN and JENNITH BECKER are: 
 i. SAMUEL CLARK

11
 BRACKMAN, b. 17 Aug 2003, Albuquerque, Beralillo County, New 

Mexico. 
 ii. WILLIAM WAYNE BRACKMAN, b. 12 Nov 2004, Albuquerque, Beralillo County, New 

Mexico. 
 iii. ELEANOR RUTH BRACKMAN, b. 24 Dec 2008, Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee. 
 
171.  CYNTHIA MARIE

10
 LOVELL (FRANK HARRISON

9
, MARTHA RUTH

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA EUNICE

7
 

WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA
6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, "ANN", 

WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 05 Oct 1972 in Nashville, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  She married RICHARD DILLINGHAM about 1997 in Nashville, Davidson County, Tennessee.   
  
Children of CYNTHIA LOVELL and RICHARD DILLINGHAM are: 
 i. HANNAH MARIE

11
 DILLINGHAM, b. 11 Apr 1995. 

 ii. LILLIAN GRACE DILLINGHAM, b. 02 May 1998. 
 iii. WILLIAM HARRISON DILLINGHAM, b. 11 Sep 2000. 
 
172.  BENJAMIN PERRY

10
 AUSBROOKS (ROBERT PERRY

9
, ROBERTA EUNICE BOBBYE

8
 WILLIAMS, ROBERTA 

EUNICE
7
 WILHOITE, "POLLY", MARTHA EMMA

6
 WEAVER, MARY ANN

5
 TURNER, MARTHA ANN

4
 GLEAVES, 

"ANN", WILLIAM
3
, MICHAEL

2
 GLAVES, MATTHEW

1
) was born 01 Sep 1977 in Madison, Davidson County, 

Tennessee.  He married AMY UNKOWN.   
  
Child of BENJAMIN AUSBROOKS and AMY UNKOWN is: 
 i. MORGAN

11
 AUSBROOKS, b. 2000. 

 


